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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was conducted by Family Environmental Compliance 

Services, Inc. (Family Environmental) and Expert Environmental Consulting, Inc. (Expert), at the 

direction of the City of Kansas City, Missouri (City), in accordance with the Standard Practice for 

Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process, American Society of 

Testing Materials Designation: E 1527-05; and the Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) All 

Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) regulation (40 Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) Part 312) for the property 

located at 300 East 39th Street, Kansas City, Missouri (Westport Middle School).  The purpose of this 

Phase I ESA is to identify whether recognized environmental concerns (REC) are present on the property.   

 

Westport Middle School (subject property) is currently developed with two structures, a skywalk, an 

adjoining parking lot structure, and a running track.  The building is an unoccupied, four-story brick 

middle school that has reportedly been utilized as a school and as a teacher’s community college.  This 

property is currently owned by the Kansas City Missouri School District. 

 

Mr. Pat Engles of Family Environmental and Mr. Keith Slider, of Expert conducted a comprehensive site 

reconnaissance of the subject property on September 23, 2010.  Additionally, federal, state, regional, and 

local records were reviewed to assess whether the property or properties in the vicinity have undergone 

significant releases of hazardous substances or other events with potentially adverse environmental 

effects.   

 

Family Environmental and Expert reviewed historic records, environmental databases, conducted site 

reconnaissance and performed interviews of appropriate individuals associated with the subject property.  

The subject property is located in a mostly residential area with single family residences.  The history of 

ownership for this property throughout database searches indicated the subject property was utilized as a 

school from 1935 to present day.  On REC in connection with the subject property was discovered upon 

completion of this Phase I ESA.  The REC is as follows: 

 

ADJACENT PROPERTY RECS 

 
• Westport High School, located at 315 East 39th Street and at 40th Street and McGee 

Street, Kansas City, Missouri, located one-eighth to one-quarter of a mile south-southeast 
of the subject property was listed in the UST, LUST, RCRA-Conditionally Exempt Small 
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Quantity Generator (CESQG), and FINDS databases.  The FINDS Registry Identification 
number is listed as 110015908623.  The RCRA-CESQG database lists this facility as a 
handler that generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar month, and 
accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time; or generates 1 kg or less of 
acutely hazardous waste per calendar month, and accumulates at any time; 1 kg or less of 
acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or 
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely 
hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or 
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on and land or water, or acutely 
hazardous waste during and calendar month, and accumulates at any time; 1 kg or less of 
acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or 
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely 
hazardous waste.  The current RCRA-CESQG status is “No Violations Found”.  The 
LUST release date was not reported.  Media was listed as affected, but the type of media 
affected was not reported.  The cleanup of the site was completed on June 29, 2009.  
Issuance of a NFA letter has not been reported for the LUST site by the MDNR.  This 
site contained one UST that was removed from the site.  The size, contents, date 
removed, date of NFA letter for this UST was not reported.  No additional information 
concerning the LUST or UST listing was available.  Based on the databases searched 
concerning the subject property, the non closure of the LUST listing, and the lack of 
information available for the UST, this site is considered a REC to the subject property. 

 

Based on these findings, it is recommended that a Phase II be conducted at the site to verify if there is any 

contaminated soil associated with the south adjacent property, UST/LUST site, Westport High School. 
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SECTION 1 
INTRODUCTION 

 

Family Environmental Compliance Services, Inc. (Family Environmental) was tasked by the City of 

Kansas City, Missouri (City), to conduct a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) at Westport 

Middle School (subject property), located at 300 East 39th Street, Kansas City, Missouri.  Family 

Environmental subcontracted portions of the Phase I ESA activities to Expert Environmental Consulting, 

Inc. (Expert).  Field reconnaissance activities were conducted on September 23, 2010 by Mr. Pat Engles 

of Family Environmental and Mr. Keith Slider of Expert. 

 

The Phase I ESA was conducted in accordance with the American Society of Testing Materials Standards 

E 1527-05, entitled:  Standard Practices for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment Process; and in conformance with, the Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) All 

Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) regulation (40 CFR Part 312). 

 

The subject property is currently developed with two structures, a skywalk, an adjoining parking lot 

structure, and a running track.  The building on the subject property is currently unoccupied and was 

previously utilized as a teacher’s community college (Appendix D).  This property is currently owned by 

the Kansas City School District. 

 

1.1 PURPOSE 

The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to identify whether recognized environmental concerns (REC) are 

present on the property.  RECs are the presence or likelihood of environmental concerns being present at 

the subject property, and may include any hazardous substances, or petroleum products on a property 

under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of release of any 

hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, 

groundwater, or surface water of the subject property.  The term (REC) includes: hazardous substances or 

petroleum products that are also under conditions that are in compliance with current laws.  This term, 

REC, is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of 

harm to public health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement 
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action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies (Section 1.1.1 E–1527-05, 

American Society for Testing and Materials [ASTM] 2005). 

 

This Phase I ESA is in conformance with the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, 

and Liability Act (CERCLA), which defines the practices that constitute “all appropriate inquiry into the 

previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good customary practice,” as defined in 42 

CFR Section 9601 (35)(B).  

 

1.2 SCOPE OF WORK 

The scope of work (SOW), as defined by ASTM E 1527-05, entitled:  Environmental Site Assessments: 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process, is to identify whether RECs are present on the subject 

property.  Phase I ESAs typically proceed in a four-phase process:  (1) records review; (2) site 

reconnaissance; (3) interviews with current owners, occupants of the property, and local government 

agencies; and; (4) preparation of a report. 

 

Any items listed in the ASTM method not expressly identified as present in the report can be assumed not 

present within the proposed subject property or within such distance to the proposed subject property as 

to be of potential concern to the proposed subject property.  Additionally, any item mentioned but not 

identified as an REC can be assumed not an REC for the proposed subject property.   

 

Deviations from ASTM 1527-05 are described in Section10.  Report limitations are described in Section 

11.  Additionally, the resume of the environmental assessors preparing the report is located in Appendix 

A. 

 

1.3 INVOLVED PARTIES 

This Phase I ESA was conducted by Family Environmental and Expert.  The Kansas City Missouri 

School District’s representative, Teresa Pacheco, accompanied the reconnaissance team on the site 

reconnaissance activities.   
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SECTION 2 
SITE DESCRIPTION AND PHYSICAL SETTING 

2.1 SITE DESCRIPTION 

The subject property is currently developed with two structures, a skywalk, an adjoining parking lot 

structure, and a running track.  The building is currently an unoccupied four-story middle school and was 

previously utilized as a community college.  This property is currently owned by the Kansas City School 

District. 

 

2.2 PHYSICAL SETTING 

The subject property is depicted on the Kansas City Quadrangle, U.S. Geological Survey (USGS), 7.5-

minute topographic series (1996) (see Appendix D).  The subject property is located in the northwest 

quadrant of Section 20, Township 49 North, and Range 33 West.  The approximate coordinates of the 

subject property are:  39° 3’ 25.9” north latitude and 94° 34’ 57.7” west longitude.  Based on the most 

recent topographic map reviewed, the subject property is about 911 feet, above mean sea level.  The 

topographic gradient of the property is generally north-northeast. 

 

2.2.1 Geologic Setting 

The subject property is located in Jackson County, Missouri.  According to a USDA Jackson County, 

Missouri Soil Survey excerpt, the soils featured at the subject property represent the Urband land, Sibley, 

and Kennebec components.  Theses soils have moderate infiltration rates with moderate to low steel 

corrosion potential.  Surface water drainage is to the north-northeast with moderately well drained soils.  

Soil information can be located in Appendix H.  Generally, depth to bedrock in this area is approximately 

30 feet below ground surface.  No readily available depth to water table information for the subject 

property was available at the time of this report. 

 

2.2.2 Hydrology 

The majority of surface water surrounding the subject property drains to the north-northeast into the city 

combined municipal storm water/sewer system.  The annual mean precipitation is estimated at 33 to 44 

inches.  No groundwater gradient information was readily available for the subject property at the time of 

this report. 
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SECTION 3 
RECORDS REVIEW 

 

3.1 REGULATORY AGENCY DATABASE REVIEW 

Federal, state, regional, and local records were reviewed to assess whether the property or properties in 

the vicinity have undergone significant releases of hazardous substances or other events with potentially 

adverse environmental effects.  EDR performed a database search of the property in accordance with 

current ASTM standards.  A copy of this report is included as Appendix B. 

 

The databases searched have been developed and are updated by federal, state, and local agencies and not 

Family Environmental or Expert and therefore should not be considered a “stand-alone document”.  

While these databases generally are reliable and comprehensive, cases do occur in which data are out of 

date and no longer reflect actual property conditions.  Further, the information reflected in each report is 

based on data that was immediately, electronically retrievable (or reasonably ascertainable) at the time the 

subject property was targeted and evaluated by EDR. 

 

Family Environmental conducted a review of the sites listed within the EDR Radius Map with 

GeoCheck© (EDR 2010a) within a quarter mile of the subject property to identify potential RECs.  

Results of the review are as follows: 

 
• The subject property is located at 300 East 39th Street and is listed in the Federal Index 

System (FINDS) database.  The FINDS Registry Identification number is listed for the 
subject property is 110036015335.  This site is listed because the National Center for 
Education Statics (NCES) is the primary federal entity for collecting and analyzing data 
related to education in the United States and other nations and the institute of education 
sciences.  No other listing for the subject property is listed.  The FINDS NCES listing 
does not pose a REC to the subject property. 
 

• An unknown address is listed at 39th and McGee Street, Kansas City, Missouri is located 
less than one-eighth of a mile south of the subject property and is listed in the 
Underground Storage Tank (UST) database.  The current owner of this UST is listed as 
the Kansas City Missouri School District.  The listed status of the UST is removed.  The 
date the UST was last used was listed on February 4, 1991.  A No Further Action (NFA) 
letter was issued for this UST by the Missouri Department of Natural Resource (MDNR) 
on March 14, 1991.  No other information was available for this UST.  Based on the 
removed status of the UST and the issuance of a NFA letter, this site does not pose a 
REC to the subject property. 
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• C.E.C. Realty, located at 3840 Warwick Boulevard, Kansas City, Missouri is located less 

than one-eighth of a mile west-northwest of the subject property and is listed in the UST 
and Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) databases.  This site reported a release 
on October 1, 1999.  The cleanup completion date of this site was not reported.  This site 
had been issued a MDNR NFA letter dated August 12, 2003.  Soil was the media affected 
at this site.  This site contained one 4,000 gallon steel gasoline UST that was removed 
from the site on July 14, 1999.  Fine Environmental was the firm responsible for closing 
this UST.  This UST received a NFA letter dated November 5, 1999.  This site also 
contained three 4,000 gallon gasoline USTs that were permanently closed in place on 
January 1, 1984 by Fine Environmental.  This site also contained one 4,000 gallon 
fiberglass gasoline UST that was removed from the site on February 1, 2002.  Based on 
the removed USTs, closed in place USTs, and the MDNR NFA letter for the LUST, this 
site does not pose a REC to the subject property. 

 
• George Barnhouse, located at 3832 Warwick Boulevard, Kansas City, Missouri is located 

less than one-eighth of a mile west-northwest of the subject property and is listed in the 
UST database.  This site contains two 4,000 gallon steel USTs, one 6,000 gallon steel 
UST, one 4,000 gallon fiberglass UST, and one 550 gallon steel UST.  All of these USTs 
have been permanently closed in place.  The contents of the USTs, date closed, MDNR 
NFA letter all have not been reported.  The topography in the area will not allow for 
potential contamination of this site to reach the subject property.  Based on the closed in 
place status, distance, and topographic gradient to the subject property, this site does not 
pose a REC to the subject property. 

 
• Southwestern Bell, located at 107 East 39th Street, Kansas City, Missouri is located less 

than one-eighth of a mile west-southwest of the subject property and is listed in the UST 
and Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA)-Non Generator (NonGen) databases.  
This site contains one 2,175 gallon steel diesel UST that has been permanently closed in 
place by Unger Construction.  This UST was last used on June 9, 1997 and was officially 
closed on February 15, 1999.  This site was issued an MDNR NFA letter dated July 13, 
1999.  This site is also listed in the RCRA-NonGen database as presently not generating 
hazardous waste with no violations found.  Based on the MDNR NFA letter and that this 
site does not presently generate hazardous waste, this site does not pose a REC to the 
subject property. 

 
• Westport High School, located at 315 East 39th Street and at 40th Street and McGee 

Street, Kansas City, Missouri is located one-eighth to one-quarter of a mile south-
southeast of the subject property is listed in the UST, LUST, RCRA-Conditionally 
Exempt Small Quantity Generator (CESQG), and FINDS databases.  The FINDS 
Registry Identification number is listed as 110015908623.  The RCRA-CESQG database 
lists this facility as a handler that generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per 
calendar month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time; or 
generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar month, and accumulates at 
any time; 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or 
contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on 
any land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less of any residue 
or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on 



 

 
Family Environmental Compliance Services, Inc.  Westport Middle School 
600 East 8th Street, Suite B  300 East 39th Street 
Kansas City, Missouri, 64106  Kansas City, Missouri 64111 
 

8 

and land or water, or acutely hazardous waste during and calendar month, and 
accumulates at any time; 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any 
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, 
into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous waste.  The current RCRA-CESQG 
status is “No Violations Found”.  The LUST release date was not reported.  Media was 
listed as affected, but the type of media affected was not reported.  The cleanup of the site 
was completed on June 29, 2009.  Issuance of a NFA letter has not been reported for the 
LUST site by the MDNR.  This site contained one UST that was removed from the site.  
The size, contents, date removed, date of NFA letter for this UST was not reported.  No 
additional information concerning the LUST or UST listing was available.  Based on the 
databases searched concerning the subject property, the non closure of the LUST listing, 
and the lack of information available for the UST, this site is considered a REC to the 
subject property. 
 

• C.E.C Realty Corporation, located at 100 East 39th Street, Kansas City, Missouri is 
located one-eighth to one-quarter of a mile west-southwest of the subject property is 
listed in the RCRA-NonGen, UST and LUST databases.  The site reported a release on 
September 21, 1999. Cleanup of this site was completed on March 29, 2000.  The MDNR 
issued a NFA letter on March 29, 2000.  This site contained three 1,000 gallon steel 
gasoline USTs.  All three USTs have been removed from the site.  The firm responsible 
for closing this UST site was Fine Environmental.  All three USTs were removed on 
September 16, 1999.  The MDNR issued a NFA letter for these three USTs on September 
16, 1999.  This site is also listed in the RCRA-NonGen database as presently not 
generating hazardous waste.  The RCRA-NonGen database lists this site as “no violations 
found”.  Based on the removed USTs and associated MDNR NFA letter along with the 
“no violations found status”, this site does not pose a REC to the subject property. 

 
• Westport Mobil, located at 3902 Main Street, Kansas city, Missouri is located one-eighth 

to one-quarter of a mile west-southwest of the subject property and is listed in the RCRA-
NonGen database.  This site is listed as presently not generating hazardous waste.  The 
owner of this site is listed as Westport Mobil with a “no violations found status”.  Based 
on the “no violations found status” and that this site presently does not generate 
hazardous waste, this site does not pose a REC to the subject property. 

 
• Main Street Automotive, located at 3902 Main Street, Kansas City, Missouri is located 

one-eighth to one-quarter of a mile west-southwest of the subject property is listed in the 
UST database.  This site contained two 10,000 gallon steel gasoline USTs and one 5,000 
gallon steel gasoline UST.  All three tanks were removed from the site on February 26, 
1998.  The firm responsible for closing this site was Hamilton Service.  The MDNR 
issued a NFA letter for this site on February 26, 1998.  Based on the removed status of 
the tanks and the MDNR issued NFA letter, this site does not pose a REC to the subject 
property. 

 
• Motor Pool of Kansas City, Missouri, located at 3807 Main Street, Kansas City, Missouri 

is located one-eighth to one-quarter of a mile west-southwest of the subject property is 
listed in the RCRA-NonGen database.  This site is listed as presently not generating 
hazardous waste.  The owner of this site is listed as Motor Pool of Kansas City, Missouri 
with a “no violations found status”.  Based on the “no violations found status” and that 
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this site presently does not generate hazardous waste, this site does not pose a REC to the 
subject property. 

 
• Coldsnow Art Supply, located at 25 West 39th Street, Kansas City, Missouri is located 

one-eighth to one-quarter of a mile west-southwest of the subject property is listed in the 
Drycleaners, RCRA-NonGen, and UST databases.  The Drycleaner database lists the site 
as DC number 02809.  This site is not listed as a dry store, as a dry cleaning plant, 
supplier, or as a site that uses chlorinated and non-chlorinated solvents.  The RCRA-
NonGen database lists the site as not presently generating hazardous waste.  The 
Historical Generator database lists this site as a small quantity generator (SQG) as 
producing corrosive hazardous waste and carbon tetrachloride with a “no violations 
found” status.  This site is also listed in the UST database as having six 1,000 gallon steel 
gasoline USTs removed from this site.  The USTs were removed from the site on July 19, 
2005.  ACT is the firm responsible for closing this site.  The listing also makes note that 
dry cleaning fluids were thought to have been stored in the six USTs.  Upon analysis of 
the on-site soils and tank contents, no detections of dry cleaning fluids were detected.  
Analytical method 8260 was utilized to detect dry cleaning fluids.  Due to no detections, 
the MDNR issued a NFA letter on January 26, 2006 for this site.  Due to the site not 
presently generating hazardous waste and the issuance of a MDNR NFA letter, this site 
does not pose a REC to the subject property. 
 

• District 2 Maintenance Facility, located at 3915 Gillham Road, Kansas City, Missouri is 
located one-eighth to one-quarter of a mile southeast of the subject property and is listed 
in the UST, LUST and RCRA-NonGen databases.  The current owner of this site is the 
Kansas City, Missouri Parks and Recreation Department.  The LUST release date is listed 
on June 1, 1995.  Cleanup of this site was completed on September 22, 1999.  The date of 
the MDNR issued NFA letter is dated September 22, 1999.  This site contained a total of 
one 6,000 gallon steel gasoline UST and one 6,000 gallon steel diesel UST.  Both USTs 
were removed from the site on April 17, 1999.  The firm responsible for closing this UST 
site was PSI.  This UST site was issued a NFA letter dated April 17, 1999.  The RCRA-
Non-Gen database listing indicates that this site currently does not generate hazardous 
waste.  This listing also is reported as “no violations found”.  Based on the removed 
status of the UST and the issuance of a NFA for the UST and LUST and the RCRA-
NonGen “no violation found” status, this site does not pose a REC to the subject 
property. 
 

• Shell Food Mart, located at 3742 Main Street, Kansas City, Missouri, is located one-
eighth to one-quarter of a mile northwest of the subject property and is listed in the 
Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) database.  This site is listed as an active site with 24 
dispensers, four cabinets, and 16 meters.  This AST site is associated with the Main Street 
Shell also located at 3742 Main Street, Kansas City, Missouri.  This site is located one-
eighth to one-quarter of a mile northwest of the subject property and is listed in the UST 
database.  This site is listed as having one 10,000 gallon steel gasoline UST, one 8,000 
gallon steel gasoline UST, and one 4,000 gallon steel gasoline UST.  All three of these 
USTs are currently in use and meet 1998 UST upgrade requirements.  Because all the 
USTs listed meet the 1998 UST upgrade standards and the distance and topographic 
gradient between this site and the subject property, this site does not pose a REC to the 
subject property. 
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• 90 Minute Drycleaners, located at 3951 Main Street, Kansas City, Missouri is located 

one-eighth to one-quarter of a mile west of the subject property and is listed in the 
Drycleaners, Air Pollution Control Program Permits (AIRS), RCRA-SQG, and FINDS 
databases.  This site is operating as a dry cleaning plant and the plant number is listed as 
095-2136.  This plant utilizes chlorinated solvents.  The AIRS facility ID is listed as 
AP0000952136.  The FINDS Registry Identification number for this site is listed as 
110009414311.  This facility is listed in the RCRA-SQG database as generating spent 
halogenated solvents.  This site is also listed as violating state statutes or regulations in 
2006, 2007, and 2009.  State compliance has not been reported as achieved.  Based on 
distance, and topographic gradient from this site to the subject property, this site does not 
pose a REC to the subject property. 

 
• Westport Cleaners, located at 20 Westport Road, Kansas City, Missouri is located one-

eighth to one-quarter of a mile west-southwest of the subject property and is listed in the 
Drycleaners, AIRS, RCRA-SQG, and FINDS databases.  This site is operating as a dry 
cleaning plant and the plant number is listed as 095-2121.  This plant utilizes chlorinated 
solvents.  The AIRS facility ID is listed as AP0000952121.  The FINDS Registry 
Identification number for this site is listed as 110001466075.  This facility is listed in the 
RCRA-SQG database as generating spent halogenated solvents.  This site is listed as 
having “no violations found” status.  Based on “no violations found” status, distance, and 
topographic gradient to the subject property, this site does not pose a REC to the subject 
property. 

 
• Former UST Site (Rudy Langer Property), located at 3626 Main Street, Kansas City, 

Missouri is located one-quarter to one-half of a mile north-northwest of the subject 
property and is listed in the UST and LUST databases.  A release date was not reported, 
but soil was the affected media at this site.  Cleanup of this site began on July 17, 2000 
and was completed on July 17, 2000.  A MDNR NFA letter was issued on July 19, 2000.  
No additional information was available for the UST located at this site.  Based on 
distance, and topographic gradient from this site to the subject property, this site does not 
pose a REC to the subject property. 

 
• St. Paul’s Episcopal Day School, located at 4043 Main Street, Kansas City, Missouri is 

located one-quarter to one-half of a mile south-southwest of the subject property and is 
listed in the UST and LUST databases.  A release was reported at this site on March 31, 
1993.  Cleanup of this site was completed on May 26, 1993.  The date of the MDNR 
NFA letter was not reported.  No information was available as to the size, construction, 
contents, removal date, responsible firm closing the site, etc.  Based on distance, and 
topographic gradient from this site to the subject property, this site does not pose a REC 
to the subject property. 
 

• Shell, located at 3786 Broadway Street, Kansas City, Missouri is located one-quarter to 
one-half of a mile west of the subject property and is listed in the UST and LUST 
databases.  A release date was not reported at this site.  Cleanup of this site began on 
October 3, 1995.  Completion of cleanup activities was not reported.  This site was issued 
a MDNR No Further Remediation (NFR) letter on December 23, 2004.  This site was 
sent to the MDNR archives on September 5, 2007.  This site contained one 10,000 gallon 
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steel gasoline UST, one 8,000 gallon steel gasoline UST, two 7,500 gallon steel gasoline 
USTs, and one 6,000 gallon steel gasoline UST.  All of these USTs were reportedly 
removed from the site on July 1, 2006 by Rick’s Petro Service.  No reported NFA letter 
was issued for these USTs.  One 12,000 gallon fiberglass gasoline UST and one 6,000 
gallon fiberglass gasoline UST are currently in use on this site and were installed on June 
2, 2006.  Based on distance and topographic gradient from this site to the subject 
property, this site does not pose a REC to the subject property. 

 
• 101 Car Wash, located at 3537 Main Street, Kansas City, Missouri is located one-quarter 

to one-half of a mile north-northwest of the subject property and is listed in the UST 
LUST databases.  A release was reported on this site on January 6, 1992 from a UST.  
Soil was the media affected by the release.  Cleanup of this site began on January 6, 1992 
and was reported as completed on June 10, 2008.  This site has not reported a NFA from 
the MDNR and was administratively closed on June 10, 2008.  This site reportedly 
contained two 10,000 gallon steel gasoline USTs and one 10,000 gallon steel diesel UST.  
In the comments section of this listing reportedly only two 6,000 gallon gasoline USTs 
and one 2,000 gallon diesel UST were removed.  The firm responsible for closing this 
site is C.S. Ehinger.  No additional information was available for this listing.  Based on 
distance and topographic gradient from this site to the subject property, this site does not 
pose a REC to the subject property. 

 
• Former Merchants Bank-Closed, located at 3756 Broadway Street, Kansas City, Missouri 

is located one-quarter to one-half of a mile west-northwest of the subject property and is 
listed in the UST, LUST, and State of Missouri Spills databases.  A release was reported 
on this site on August 1, 1994.  Cleanup of this site has not been reported.  Historical soil 
contamination was discovered during UST removal.  The tanks have not been used since 
1960.  MDNR issued closure letter on October 13, 1994.  This site contained one 3,330 
gallon gasoline UST and one 2,500 gasoline UST.  The construction material these USTs 
consisted of was not reported.  Huntingdon Engineering was the firm responsible for 
closing this site.  This site is also listed in the Missouri Spills database.  The spill number 
allocated for this site is listed as 9408181528BJA.  The date the spill was reported was on 
august 18, 1994 at 3:28PM.  The cause of the release was determined to be a leaking tank 
system.  The caller reporting the spill discovered soil contamination during a UST 
removal.  The response to the spill included the excavation and disposal of the affected 
soil.  The MDNR LUST Unit oversaw the closure.  No additional information was listed 
in the Spills database.  Based on distance, topographic gradient and that the MDNR 
LUST Unit oversaw UST closure, this site does not pose a REC to the subject property. 
 

• Westport Facility, located at 331 Westport Road, Kansas City, Missouri is located one-
quarter to one-half of a mile west-southwest of the subject property and is listed in the 
UST an LUST databases.  The release date was not reported for this site.  The cleanup of 
this site began on December 29, 2004 and was completed on February 24, 2009.  No 
additional information was listed for the UST.  Based on distance, and topographic 
gradient from this site to the subject property, this site does not pose a REC to the subject 
property. 

 
• Westport BP, located at 4004 Broadway Street, Kansas City, Missouri is located one-

quarter to one-half of a mile west-southwest of the subject property and is listed in the 
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UST, LUST, and Spills databases.  A release was reported for this site on August 12, 
1991.  Soil was the media affected by the release.  Cleanup of the site began on August 
12, 1991 and was completed on October 25, 1991.  After numerous groundwater 
monitoring events on this site, well abandonment was recommended on January 16, 
2004.  This LUST incident was closed and a MDNR NFA was issued on February 5, 
2004.  This site contained one 10,000 gallon steel gasoline UST, two 8,000 gallon steel 
gasoline USTs, and one 500 gallon steel used-oil UST.  The 10,000 gallon UST and the 
two 8,000 gallon USTs were closed by Eneco Tech.  These three USTs were removed 
from the site on August 12, 1991.  The 500 gallon used-oil UST was removed from the 
site on January 1, 1989.  The firm closing this tank was not reported.  No NFA letter has 
been reportedly issued for the removed USTs.  A total of three 12,000 gallon steel 
gasoline USTs and one 560 gallon used-oil UST are currently in use in this site.  All four 
of these USTs meet the 1998 UST standards.  No additional UST information was listed.  
This site was also listed in the MO Spills database.  The spill was reported on February 8, 
2002 at 11:13AM.  This spill number issued for this site is listed as 0202081113ADC.  
The cause of the spill was determined to be from a leaking tank system.  This incident 
was turned over to the MDNR Hazardous Waste Program’s Tanks Section.  Based on 
distance, and topographic gradient from this site to the subject property, this site does not 
pose a REC to the subject property. 

 
• New Plaza Pontiac/BMW Dealership, located at 4200 Main Street, Kansas City, Missouri 

is located one-quarter to one-half of a mile south-southwest of the subject property and is 
listed in the UST and LUST databases.  A release was reported at this site on April 23, 
1991.  Cleanup of this site was completed on February 23, 1993.  A MDNR NFA letter 
date was not reported.  This site contained one 4,000 gallon steel gasoline UST and one 
300 gallon steel used-oil UST.  Both USTs were removed on February 26, 1993 and a 
MDNR NFA letter was issued on February 26, 1993.  Based on the MDNR issued NFA 
letter, distance, and topographic gradient from this site to the subject property, this site 
does not pose a REC to the subject property. 

 
• Due to poor or inadequate address information, 20 orphan sites are listed in the EDR 

report, Orphan Summary.  Family Environmental and Expert reviewed these address 
listings and compared them to the area for which the subject property is located.  The 
following assumption can be made concerning the Orphan Summary: either the addresses 
are located outside the recommended ASTM search distance or the addresses do not 
exist.  These sites were either cross-gradient, down-gradient, or closed sites.  After field 
verification, no RECs were identified based on the orphan summary review. 
 

3.2 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION 

Historical data about the subject property and surrounding area were gathered to determine past uses and 

potential RECs.  The following sections describe aerial photographs, topographic maps, city directories, 

and previous Phase I reports available for the subject property. 
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3.2.1 Aerial Photographs 

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package (EDR 2010b) returned twelve historic aerial photographs of the 

subject property and surrounding properties.  See Appendix C for all historic aerial photographs.  

 

EDR conducted a search of aerial photographs for the subject property.  EDR returned aerial photographs 

for the years 1948, 1952, 1957, 1963, 1969, 1975, 1979, 1983, 1986, 1991, 2002, 2005 and 2006.  The 

current structure appears in all aerials provided by EDR.  No RECs were observed in the abovementioned 

aerial photographs.  Appendix C provides a depiction of each aerial photograph.  A brief analysis is 

provided below: 

 

Aerial Photograph Year(s) Description 

1948, 1952, and 1957 

The subject property is depicted on these aerial photographs as one large 
structure.  The surrounding properties appear to be residential.  The 
south adjacent property appears to be Westport high School.  No RECs 
were observed based on review of these aerial photographs. 

1963 and 1969 

The subject property appears to be the same as in the previous photos.  
An adjoining area directly west of the subject property appears to have 
been cleared.  This area is where a future parking garage structure will 
appear in 1991.  Westport High School still appears to the south.  The 
surrounding properties appear to be mainly residential with commercial 
developments approximately three blocks west of the subject property.  
No RECs were identified based on review of these aerial photographs. 

1975, 1979, and 1986 

The subject property appears to be the same as in the previous photos. 
Westport High School still appears to the south.  The surrounding 
properties appear to be mainly residential with commercial 
developments approximately three blocks west of the subject property.  
No RECs were identified based on review of these aerial photographs. 

1991 

This aerial photograph depicts the subject property with the current 
structure and a parking structure attached to the west portion of the 
property.  The surrounding properties appear to be the same as depicted 
in the 1986 photograph.  No RECs were identified based on review of 
this aerial photograph.

2002, 2005, and 2005 

These aerial photographs depict the subject property with the current 
structure and a parking structure attached to the west portion of the 
property.  The surrounding properties appear to be the same as depicted 
in the 19991 photograph.  No RECs were identified based on review of 
this aerial photograph.
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3.2.2 Sanborn® Map Report 

EDR (EDR 2010e) conducted a search for historical fire insurance maps; three maps dated 1895, 1909; 

1951; and 1963 were available (see Appendix D).  No RECs were observed in connection with the 

Sanborn® Map review.  Appendix D provides each Sanborn® Map.  A brief description of each Sanborn® 

map is provided below: 

 

Sanborn® Map Year(s) Description 

1895 

Half of the subject property is depicted with one residential structure.  
The surrounding properties appear to be residential dwellings.  No RECs 
were observed during this Sanborn® Map review for the subject property 
or surrounding properties. 

1909 

The entire subject property is depicted between Warwick Boulevard and 
Gillham/McGee Streets.  The western half of the subject property shows 
Ward Public School followed by three residential dwellings to the east 
up to Gillham/McGee Streets.  Three additional dwellings are depicted 
east of Gillham/McGee Streets where Westport Middle School will 
eventually be constructed.  The south adjacent property appears to be 
Westport High School.  The surrounding properties appear to be 
residential dwellings.  No RECs were observed during this Sanborn® 
Map review for the subject property or surrounding properties. 

1951 

The western half of the subject property is depicted as John Harris 
Subdivision of Lot 1 followed by three residential dwelling between 
Warwick Boulevard and Gillham/McGee Streets.  The eastern half of the 
subject property is depicted as Junior & Teacher College building east of 
Gillham/McGee Streets.  The south adjacent property appears to be 
Westport High School.  The surrounding properties appear to be 
residential dwellings.  No RECs were observed during this Sanborn® 
Map review for the subject property or surrounding properties. 

1963 

The western half of the subject property is depicted as John Harris Sub 
Division of Lot 1 with no dwellings or structures present between 
Warwick Boulevard and Gillham/McGee Streets.  The eastern half of the 
subject property is depicted as Junior & Teacher College building east of 
Gillham/McGee Streets.  The south adjacent property appears to be 
Westport High School.  The surrounding properties appear to be 
residential dwellings.  No RECs were observed during this Sanborn® 
Map review for the subject property or surrounding properties. 

 



 

 
Family Environmental Compliance Services, Inc.  Westport Middle School 
600 East 8th Street, Suite B  300 East 39th Street 
Kansas City, Missouri, 64106  Kansas City, Missouri 64111 
 

15 

3.2.3 Historical Topographic Maps 

EDR conducted a search for historical topographic maps; seven maps dated: 1894, 1940, 1948, 1957, 

1964, 1970, 1975, 1991, and 1996 were available (see Appendix D).  No significant changes were 

observed in the topographic maps mentioned above.  

 

Topographic Map Year(s) Description 

1894 
This topographic map shows a general overview of the Kansas and 
Missouri areas along the stateliness depicting streets and railroads.  No 
RECs were observed after review of this topographic map. 

1940 and 1948 

These topographic maps depict the subject property building and the 
south adjacent building labeled as Westport High Schools.  Very few 
other structures are present on this map.  No RECs were observed after 
review of these topographic maps. 

1957 

This topographic map depicts the subject property building as Kansas 
City Junior College and the South adjacent property as Westport High 
school.  Very few other structures are depicted in the surrounding area.  
No RECs were observed after review of this topographic map. 

1964, 1970, and 1975 

These topographic maps depict the subject property building as 
Metropolitan Junior College and the south adjacent property as Westport 
High School.  Very few other structures are depicted in the surrounding 
area.  No RECs were observed after review of this topographic map. 

1991 and1996 

These topographic maps show the subject property in a developed area 
of Kansas City, Missouri.  No structures are depicted on these maps for 
the subject property or surrounding properties.  No RECs were observed 
after review of these topographic maps. 

 

3.2.4 City Directories 

Family Environmental reviewed the City Directory from EDR (EDR 2010d), which covered listings in 

City Directories for relevant portions of the subject property and surrounding properties in the following 

years  1920, 1925, 1930, 1935, 1940, 1945, 1951, 1956, 1961, 1966, 1970, 1975, 1980, 1985, 1990, 1995, 

and 2006.   

 

Subject Property City 
Directory Listing Description 

1935 through 1940 The subject property is listed as Westport Junior High School at 3845 
McGee Street, Kansas City, Missouri. 

1945 through 1956 The subject property is listed as Junior College at 3845 McGee Street, 
Kansas City, Missouri. 
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1961 The subject property is listed as Junior College of Kansas City at 3845 
McGee Street, Kansas City, Missouri. 

1966 The subject property is listed as Metropolitan Junior College at 3845 
McGee Street, Kansas City, Missouri. 

1970 The subject property is listed as Manuel High School at 3845 McGee 
Street, Kansas City, Missouri. 

1975 The subject property is listed as Manual High School at 3845 McGee 
Street, Kansas City, Missouri. 

1980 through 1985 The subject property is listed as Westport Junior High School at 3845 
McGee Street, Kansas City, Missouri. 

1990 The subject property is listed as Westport Middle School at 3845 McGee 
Street, Kansas City, Missouri. 

2000 through 2006 The subject property is listed as Westport Middle School at 300 East 39th 
Street, Kansas City, Missouri from 2000 to 2006. 

 

 

Surrounding Property City 
Directory Listings Description 

East 39th Street 

Numerous residences are listed from 1920 through 2006.  Also listed in 
the area is a music studio from 1951 through 1956, a school supply store 
from 1930 through 1966, a restaurant from 1930 through 1956, Brewer 
Printing from 1945 through 1956, and Quick Trip from 1975 through 
1990. 

Gillham Road Numerous residences are listed from 1922 through 2006.  Pilgrim 
Lutheran is listed from 1945 through 2006. 

Harrison Boulevard Several residences are listed for the year 1985. 

Locust Street Residences are listed from 1920 through 1990. 

McGee Street 
Numerous residences (single family and multi-family) are listed from 
1935 through 1995.  The subject property is listed from 1935 through 
1990.  Westport rest home was listed from 1956 through 1985. 

Oak Street Numerous residences (single family and multi-family) are listed from 
1920 through 1990. 

Warwick Boulevard Numerous residences (single family and multi-family) are listed from 
1920 through 2006. 

 

There were numerous residential listings throughout the city directory search.  Not all addresses could be 

listed.  The table above offers a brief overview of the main commercial businesses listed in the city 

directory search.  No RECs were identified based on a review of the city directory search in connection 

with the subject property.  Appendix D contains more details of the city directory search. 
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3.2.5 Previous Environmental Reports 

Family Environmental received a KCMSD Triennial Re-inspection report from Mr. Matt Levy, a 

representative of the school district.  This Triennial Re-inspection report is not comprehensive in nature 

and only describes asbestos containing materials (ACM) that are located in the building.  This report also 

details the approximate quantity and condition of the ACM.  No other environmental reports were 

provided to Family Environmental for review for this Phase I ESA. 
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SECTION 4 
ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN AND TITLE INFORMATION 

4.1.1 Environmental Lien Search Report 

Family Environmental reviewed the Environmental Liens and Search Report from EDR (EDR 2010f).  

This report showed that three general warranty deeds exist and the titles are vested in The School District 

of Kansas City, Missouri Building Corporation.  The first warranty deed is dated October 1, 1990 and was 

recorded on December 5, 1990.  This deed is located in book 2080 on page 881.  The second warranty 

deed is dated June 1, 1991 and was recorded on June 17, 1991.  This deed is located in Book 2134 on 

page 1000.  The third warranty deed is dated July 5, 1991 and was recorded on August 6, 1991.  No 

environmental liens or other activity and use limitations were listed for the subject property (see 

Appendix D).  No RECs were identified based on the environmental lien and title information. 
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SECTION 5 
PROPERTY TAX MAP 

5.1.1 Property Tax Map Report 

Family Environmental received tax information from EDR.  The Tax Map report depicted the subject 

property bounded by East 38th Street to the north, East 39th Street to the south, Gillham Road to the east, 

and Warwick Boulevard to west.  The subject property is listed on map number 30-220 of the Assessment 

of Jackson County, Missouri in the southeastern most lower corner of the map.  The Property Tax Map 

Report is located in Appendix F.  No RECs were identified based on a review of the Property Tax Map 

Report. 
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SECTION 6 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

Mr. Pat Engles of Family Environmental and Mr. Keith Slider of Expert conducted a comprehensive site 

reconnaissance visit of the subject property on September 23, 2010.  Ms. Teresa Pacheco, Kansas City 

School District Representative, accompanied the reconnaissance team on the site reconnaissance 

activities.  Observations made during the site reconnaissance are described below and were noted during 

the site reconnaissance (see Appendix G).  All areas of the subject property were accessible for 

reconnaissance.  As site access manager, Ms. Pacheco provided additional information described in 

Section 7, Interviews.  Photographic documentation of the site reconnaissance is in Appendix H. 

 

6.1 GENERAL SITE SETTING AND OBSERVATIONS 

The following sections describe the subject property’s current use and exterior and interior features. 

 

6.1.1 Site Description 

The subject property is located at 300 E. 39th Street, Kansas City, Missouri.  The subject property is 

bound by East 38th Street to the north, East 39th Street to the south, Gillham Road to the east, and 

Warwick Boulevard to west.  Surrounding the site includes:  Immediately north of the subject property 

are single-family residences and multi-family residences.  Immediately south and east of the subject 

property are a high school and mixed commercial/residential areas consisting of single family and multi-

family residences.  Immediately west of the subject property are single family residences. 

 

6.1.2 Current Site Use 

The subject property is currently developed with two structures, a skywalk, an adjoining parking lot 

structure, and a running track.  The building is an unoccupied, four-story middle school and was 

previously used as a college.  This property is currently owned by the Kansas City School District. 

 

6.1.3 Exterior Observations 

The structure is currently a four story unoccupied building.  All windows and doors of the subject 

property appeared to be in good condition.  The overall upkeep of subject property appeared to be in good 

condition. 
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6.1.4 Interior Observations 

Access to all of the interior rooms and the roof of the subject property structure were available during the 

site visit.  The subject property appeared to be secure and intact.  Family Environmental and Expert 

observed mechanical rooms, a cafeteria/kitchen, class rooms, office spaces, two gymnasiums, a library 

and an auditorium.  

 

6.2 SPECIFIC RECONNAISSANCE ITEMS 

The following sections are related to observed reconnaissance items. 

 

6.2.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products 

No hazardous substances or petroleum products were observed on the exterior of the property.  The 

interior of the building contains an elevator that was previously powered by hydraulic oil.  Additionally, 

quantities of industrial grade cleaning supplies and latex paint were observed throughout. These 

chemicals pose an environmental concern, however, de minimus.  Additionally, quantities of chemicals 

used for chemistry, biology, physics and earth science courses were identified.  Though these chemicals 

are considered incidental to teaching operations, it is necessary to report them given their class, type, and 

quantity.  It should however be noted that no evidence of spills, staining, or leakage were observed.  

 

6.2.2 Hazardous Waste 

No evidence of storage or discharge of hazardous waste was observed during site reconnaissance of the 

subject property. 

 

6.2.3 Landfills, Dumps, Burials, or Solid Waste Disposal 

No landfills, dumps, evidence of burial activities, or solid waste disposal (with the exception of limited 

domestic littering and domestic trash in drums) were observed on the exterior of the subject property.  

Additionally, the property appeared secured and intact (Photograph 3 and 4).   

 

6.2.4 Storage Tanks 

Aboveground Storage Tanks 

No ASTs were observed on the subject property.    
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Underground Storage Tanks  

No USTs were observed on the subject property. 

 

Drums or Other Containers 

Drums of domestic trash were present on the site.   

 

6.2.5 Polychlorinated Biphenyl-Containing Equipment 

Assumed PCB containing materials were observed on the subject property.  Several light ballasts were 

observed in the mechanical room.  It is presumed that these and the light ballasts associated with the 

functioning lighting systems in the building contain PCBs until further testing demonstrates otherwise.  

All transformers observed were marked with “No PCBs” stickers and therefore, are not considered RECs 

to the subject property. 

 

6.2.6 Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning System and Fuel Source 

The building HVAC system is currently being controlled by electric powered motors supplying air 

conditioning to the building.   

 

6.2.7 Drains, Sumps, Pits, Cisterns, and Cesspools 

No sumps, pits, cisterns, or cesspools were observed on the subject property.  Family Environmental did 

observe numerous floor drains in the building.   

 

6.2.8 Ponds, and Lagoons 

No ponds, lagoons, or open pools likely to contain hazardous substance or petroleum products or waste 

were observed on the subject property.   

 

6.2.9 Stains or Corrosion on Soil or Pavement 

No staining or corrosion was observed on soil or pavement on the subject property.    

 

6.2.10 Areas of Dead, Distressed, Discolored, or Stained Vegetation 

No areas of dead, distressed, discolored, or stained vegetation were observed on the subject property.   
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6.2.11 Possible Fill or Grading 

No evidence of possible fill or grading was observed during the site visit. 

 

6.2.12 Storm Water 

No ditches or streams were observed on the subject property.  The storm water drains naturally onto the 

subject property and then heads southwest toward the city combined storm sewer drain system.   

 

6.2.13 Wells and Potable Water Supply 

No irrigation, public water supply, private water supply, or injection wells were observed on the subject 

property.   

 

6.2.14 Lead-Based Paint 

Inspecting for lead-based paint is outside the scope of services in performing this Phase I Environmental 

Site Assessment and not required by ASTM E-1527-05.  Future work planned for this building includes 

completing a “Hazardous Materials Survey” which includes the testing of ACM, lead-based paint, and 

quantifying containerized household hazardous waste. 

 

6.2.15 Asbestos-Containing Building Materials 

Inspecting for lead-based paint is outside the scope of services in performing this Phase I Environmental 

Site Assessment and not required by ASTM E-1527-05.  Future work planned for this building includes 

completing a “Hazardous Materials Survey” which includes the testing of ACM, lead-based paint, and 

quantifying containerized household hazardous waste. 

 

6.2.16 Radon 

Testing for radon gas is beyond the scope of this Phase I ESA and not required by ASTM E-1527-05.   

 

6.2.17 Other Site-specific Environmental Conditions 

No other site-specific environmental conditions were noted during the site reconnaissance.   
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6.3 VICINITY RECONNAISSANCE 

The subject property is located a historic residential area of Kansas City, Missouri.  No RECs were 

observed in the immediate vicinity. 

 

6.3.1 Adjacent Properties 

Direction Description 

North Single family residential properties were observed.  No RECs were 
observed. 

South Westport High School and single family residential properties were 
observed.  No RECs were observed. 

East Gillham Road and single family residential properties were observed.  
No RECs were observed. 

West 
Warwick Boulevard and single family residential properties were 
observed followed by intermittent commercial businesses.  No RECs 
were observed. 

 

6.3.2 Potential for Contamination from Adjacent Properties 

No other areas of potential contamination were observed on adjacent properties during site 

reconnaissance.  During the historical database review, Westport High School, located at 315 East 39th 

Street and at 40th Street and McGee Street, Kansas City, Missouri, located one-eighth to one-quarter of a 

mile south-southeast of the subject property was listed in the UST, LUST, RCRA-Conditionally Exempt 

Small Quantity Generator (CESQG), and FINDS databases.  The FINDS Registry Identification number 

is listed as 110015908623.  The RCRA-CESQG database lists this facility as a handler that generates 100 

kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at 

any time; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar month, and accumulates at any 

time; 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste 

or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous 

waste; or generates 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting 

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on and land or water, or acutely hazardous waste during and calendar 

month, and accumulates at any time; 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any 

residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any 

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste.  The current RCRA-CESQG status is “No Violations Found”.  

The LUST release date was not reported.  Media was listed as affected, but the type of media affected was 

not reported.  The cleanup of the site was completed on June 29, 2009.  Issuance of a NFA letter has not 
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been reported for the LUST site by the MDNR.  This site contained one UST that was removed from the 

site.  The size, contents, date removed, date of NFA letter for this UST was not reported.  No additional 

information concerning the LUST or UST listing was available.  Based on the databases searched 

concerning the subject property, the non closure of the LUST listing, and the lack of information 

available for the UST, this site is considered a REC to the subject property. 
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SECTION 7 
INTERVIEWS 

The objective of the interviews is to obtain information concerning RECs in connection with the subject 

property.  This information was either obtained from the TSQ in Appendix G or conveyed verbally, as 

indicated below. 

 

7.1 INTERVIEW WITH OWNER 

Ms. Teresa Pacheco, Kansas City School District Representative, provided Expert with details regarding 

the site and answered all questions relating to the subject property.  Specific questions were asked 

regarding: her knowledge of environmental concerns (with the exception of ACM); chemical usage; 

environmental violations (if any); existing environmental reports (with the exception of ACM); 

underground storage tanks at the subject property; among others.   It should be noted that with the 

exception of ACM surveys, no other environmental reports or concerns were believed to be in existence.  

Findings during this interview indicated no significant deviations of the subject property’s intended use as 

a school building.  Further findings regarding this interview are provided in Appendix G of this report.   

 

Additionally, Expert personnel contacted the Kansas City Fire Marshall’s Office and MDNR for 

additional information on the subject property, if any.  No additional information was available. Further 

findings regarding these interviews are provided in Appendix G of this report. 
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SECTION 8 
FINDINGS  

Family Environmental and Expert reviewed historic records, environmental databases, conducted site 

reconnaissance and performed interviews of appropriate individuals associated with the subject property.  

The subject property is located in a mostly residential area with single family residences.  The history of 

ownership for this property throughout database searches indicated the subject property was utilized as a 

school from 1935 to present day.  On REC in connection with the subject property was discovered upon 

completion of this Phase I ESA.  The REC is as follows: 

 

8.1 ADJACENT PROPERTY RECS  

• Westport High School, located at 315 East 39th Street and at 40th Street and McGee 
Street, Kansas City, Missouri, located one-eighth to one-quarter of a mile south-southeast 
of the subject property was listed in the UST, LUST, RCRA-Conditionally Exempt Small 
Quantity Generator (CESQG), and FINDS databases.  The FINDS Registry Identification 
number is listed as 110015908623.  The RCRA-CESQG database lists this facility as a 
handler that generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar month, and 
accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time; or generates 1 kg or less of 
acutely hazardous waste per calendar month, and accumulates at any time; 1 kg or less of 
acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or 
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely 
hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or 
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on and land or water, or acutely 
hazardous waste during and calendar month, and accumulates at any time; 1 kg or less of 
acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or 
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely 
hazardous waste.  The current RCRA-CESQG status is “No Violations Found”.  The 
LUST release date was not reported.  Media was listed as affected, but the type of media 
affected was not reported.  The cleanup of the site was completed on June 29, 2009.  
Issuance of a NFA letter has not been reported for the LUST site by the MDNR.  This 
site contained one UST that was removed from the site.  The size, contents, date 
removed, date of NFA letter for this UST was not reported.  No additional information 
concerning the LUST or UST listing was available.  Based on the databases searched 
concerning the subject property, the non closure of the LUST listing, and the lack of 
information available for the UST, this site is considered a REC to the subject property. 
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SECTION 9 
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Family Environmental has performed a Phase I ESA in compliance with the scope and limitations of 

ASTM Practice E 1527-05 for the property located at 300 East 39th Street, Kansas City, Missouri.  Any 

exceptions to or deviations from this practice are described in Section 10 of this report.  This Phase I ESA 

has revealed one REC in connection with this property and surrounding properties, based on: review of 

available data of subject property and adjacent properties; site reconnaissance, and interviews conducted 

with subject property personnel. 

 

Based on these findings, it is recommended that a Phase II be conducted at the site to verify if there is any 

contaminated soil associated with the south adjacent property, UST/LUST site, Westport High School.  
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SECTION 10 
DEVIATIONS 

No deviations from ASTM E 1527-05 occurred during the preparation of this Phase I ESA. 
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SECTION 11 
DECLARATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of Environmental 

Professional as defined in 40 CFR §312.10.  I have the specific qualifications based on education, 

training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property.  I 

have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and 

practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

 

 
Signature:  
 
Name (printed): Keith Slider  
 
Title: Environmental Professional  
 
Date: December 31, 2010  
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SECTION 12 
LIMITATIONS 

This report was compiled based partially on information supplied to Family Environmental and Expert 

from outside sources and other information in the public domain.  The conclusions and opinions herein 

are based on the information Family Environmental and Expert obtained in compiling this report.  This 

information is on file at Family Environmental’s office in Kansas City, Missouri.  Family Environmental 

makes no warranty as to the accuracy of statements made by others which may be contained in the report, 

nor are any other warranties or guarantees, expressed or implied, included or intended by the report 

except that it has been prepared in accordance with the current generally accepted practices and standards 

consistent with the level of care and skill exercised under similar circumstances by other professional 

consultants or firms performing the same or similar services.  Because the facts forming the basis for the 

report are subject to professional interpretation, differing conclusions could be reached.  Family 

Environmental does not assume responsibility for the discovery and elimination of hazards that could 

possibly cause accidents, injuries, or damage.  Compliance with submitted recommendations or 

suggestions does not assure elimination of hazards or the fulfillment of client’s obligations under local, 

state, or federal laws or any modifications or changes to such laws.  None of the work performed 

hereunder shall constitute or be represented as a legal opinion of any kind or nature, but shall be a 

representation of findings of fact from records examined. 

 

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project.  If you have any questions concerning the 

findings and conclusions contained in this report, please contact Mr. Michael Dustman at (816) 527-0101. 

 

Prepared by: Reviewed by: 

 

Keith Slider 
Environmental Professional 
Expert Environmental, Inc. 

Michael Dustman 
Senior Environmental Scientist 
Family Environmental Compliance Services, Inc. 
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SECTION 13 
REFERENCES 
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American Society for Testing and Materials E1527- 05; 2005.  
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Aerial Photo Decade Package; Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), September 16, 2010. 

 
Historical Quadrangle, U.S. Geological Survey (USGS), 7.5-minute Topographic Map Report; 
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MICHAEL E. DUSTMAN 
REGIONAL OPERATIONS MANAGER 

 
 
SPECIALTIES 
 

i Phase I and Phase II ESAs 
i Air Monitoring 
i Asbestos Inspections 
i Asbestos Project Design 
i Asbestos Abatement Oversight 
i Mold Air Sampling 
i Mold Remedial Design 
i Mold Abatement Oversight 
i Lead-Based Paint Inspections 
i Lead-Based Paint Risk Assessments 
i Underground Storage Tank Remedial 

Design and Oversight 
i Groundwater Sampling 
i Soil Sampling 
i Field Screening Technologies 
i Enforcement Support 

 
RELEVANT EXPERIENCE 
 
Mr. Dustman has over 7 years of experience 
in project management, building inspection, 
remedial design activities, environmental site 
assessments, and field training.  He 
possesses an in-depth knowledge of 
relevant and applicable federal and state 
environmental laws, and protocols.  Mr. 
Dustman has been the project manager for a 
number of local agencies and private clients, 
including the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) Region 4 Superfund 
Technical Assessment and Response Team 
(START) contracts; in response to Hurricane 
Katrina.  Mr. Dustman has managed over 
100 Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessments (ESAs) and 30 Phase II ESAs.  
Upon completion of Phase II activities, Mr. 
Dustman completed the required oversight 
for all removal actions.  He has prepared 
sampling and analysis plans; health and 
safety plans; and reports for emergency 
responses.  Mr. Dustman has completed over 200 asbestos building inspections and prepared 
15 asbestos abatement project design specifications.  Mr. Dustman has completed at least 32 

EDUCATION 
B.S., 2003, Environmental Geology, 
Northwest Missouri State University, 
Maryville, Missouri  

 
WORK HISTORY 
y Family Environmental Compliance 

Services, Inc., April 2005 to Present 
y Terracon, August 2003 to November 

2004 
y Summit Envirosolutions, May 2003 to 

June 2003 
y Northwest Missouri State University, 

Research Assistant, 2002-2003 
 

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATIONS 
y EPA Missouri Certified Project Designer 
y EPA Missouri Certified Asbestos 

Inspector 
y EPA Missouri Air Sampling Professional 
y EPA Missouri Certified Lead-Based 

Paint Inspector/ Risk Assessor 
y EPA Kansas Certified Asbestos 

Inspector 
y EPA Kansas Certified Lead-Based Paint 

Risk Assessor 
y Innov-X Analyzer XRF Certified 
y EPA Iowa Certified Asbestos Project 

Designer 
y Iowa Certified Lead Inspector/Risk 

Assessor 
y EPA Nebraska Certified Asbestos 

Inspector 
 
TRAINING 
y 40-Hour HAZWOPER 
y 8-Hour Refresher 
y SCBA Operation and Maintenance  
y Emergency Response Procedures 
y Field Documentation 
y Field Screening Technologies 
y Air Monitoring for Hazardous Materials 



 2 

lead-based paint inspections and performed risk assessments.  Mr. Dustman has performed 
over 100 mold investigations for both residential and commercial facilities.  
 
Mr. Dustman has extensive knowledge and experience with Geoprobe© direct-push technology 
(DPT), decontamination procedures, and management of investigative derived waste, which he 
has applied at over 100 private sector projects in Region 7 states to investigate subsurface soil 
and ground water contamination.  Furthermore, Mr. Dustman has conducted training on direct-
push technology to clients.   
 
PROJECT EXPERIENCE 
 
Mr. Dustman designed, managed, and executed the asbestos abatement and building demolition 
of the former Greyhound Bus Terminal building (Block 100) and the Former Fire Brigade Museum 
building (Block 82) for the City of Kansas City Missouri, Capital Improvements Management Office 
(CIMO).  Mr. Dustman performed the initial Phase I ESA and performed the Update Phase I ESA 
for which a Phase II ESA was recommended.  Mr. Dustman designed and performed the Phase II 
ESA which consisted of drilling eight soil borings to bedrock around the perimeter of the property, 
assessing the on-site soils and groundwater for potential contaminants of concern (COCs), and 
reporting the findings to the City of Kansas City, Brownfields Coordinator.  Mr. Dustman 
performed an asbestos and lead-based paint inspection which determined that all interior porous 
building materials would be disposed of as asbestos containing material (ACM) due to a massive 
asbestos spill located inside the building.  All ACM had been intentionally removed and thrown to 
the floor to salvage copper piping.  Mr. Dustman then prepared the remedial design specifications 
for potential bidders to bid against for the project.  The specifications included local regulations, 
proper work practices, daily reporting, and project oversight.  Once the buildings were completely 
abated they were demolished.  Block 82 building materials went to a landfill for disposal.  Block 
100 was composed of concrete.  This building was crumbled to a three inch minus so the 
structural steel could be removed and recycled.  During the building demolition two 10,000 gallon 
underground storage tanks (USTs) were discovered.  Mr. Dustman designed the removal action, 
collected confirmation soil samples, and submitted the Missouri Risk-Based Corrective Action 
(MRBCA) Closure Report to the Missouri Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) for review in 
order to obtain a No Further Action (NFA) letter.  The remaining concrete was utilized as 
engineered fill for the site.  A six inch top soil cap was placed on the concrete and seeded for 
downtown green space.  This project was stared in October 2008 and completed in March 2010. 
 
Mr. Dustman managed the Downtown Sprint Center 
Arena on-site mass excavation of soils in Kansas City, 
Missouri, where 16 Underground Storage Tanks 
(USTs) were suspected to have been buried.  He 
conducted sampling of soil, surface water, and 
groundwater, and coordinated a geotechnical survey 
to locate the buried USTs.  In addition, Mr. Dustman oversaw the installation of over 268 piers and 
screened all soils and water when encountered.  Mr. Dustman led a field team that characterized 
the 4-block arena site for lead-contaminated soil using a Innov-X x-ray fluorescence (XRF) 
spectrometer and a photo ionization detector (PID) while searching for volatiles in the on-site soils. 
 
Mr. Dustman has managed over 200 on-site asbestos inspections and completed the oversight 
of multiple story buildings following AHERA protocol.  The inspections consisted of identifying 
homogenous areas and miscellaneous materials for analytical determination.  The oversight 

“Mike delivers positive responses to negative 
situations and remains professional at all 
times and will make sure his client is 
protected from potential hazards.”  - John 
Popovich, Project Manager, 11500 LLC 
(former TWA office building) 



 3 

consisted of visually inspecting containments, setting daily air samples and setting final air 
clearance samples.   
 
Mr. Dustman has managed over 100 lead-based paint inspections and completed the oversight 
of many multi-family residential housing complexes in and around the city of Kansas City, 
Missouri using HUD protocols.  The lead inspections consisted of identifying lead painted 
components with an XRF analyzer.  Mr. Dustman oversaw the implementation of interim 
controls and developed hazard control plans during risk assessments to better assist clients.   
 
Mr. Dustman has conducted numerous mold investigations of private and commercial properties 
in and around the city of Kansas City, Missouri.  The investigations consisted of visually 
inspecting commercial buildings or residential houses for mold and running air samples to 
confirm the presence or absence of mold.  Mr. Dustman would then design abatement 
measures to successfully remove mold from the structure.  Final air clearance samples would 
then be run to determine if abatement measures were complete.  A final report would be 
prepared and delivered to the client in a timely manner. 
 
Mr. Dustman designed a UST removal and led a project team in the removal of a 12,000 gallon 
heating oil UST, 15,000 gallon JP4-Jet Fuel UST, and a 3,000 gallon heating oil UST at the 
former TWA World Headquarters building.  The USTs were pumped out and their contents 
disposed of properly.  The USTs were then uncovered and removed from their locations 
exposing soils to be remediated.  Soils were tested and remediated to MRBCA standards.  
Clean fill was brought in to fill the excavations and concreted over.  The USTs were cleaned and 
the metal recycled as scrap. 
 
Mr. Dustman led a project team that assessed more than 10 ammonia anhydrous facilities in 
northwestern Kansas.  The team evaluated historical information to identify the former sites.  
Once identified, field team members conducted site visits where information was collected to 
document current site conditions and potential contamination of environmental media.  Once 
assessed, Mr. Dustman instituted interim remedial investigation activities which, included the 
advancement of 39 probes using a Geoprobe® on a grid system to institute direct-push 
technology, to assess nitrate and ammonia levels in the on-site soils. 
 
Mr. Dustman conducted numerous Phase I ESAs in Missouri, Kansas, Colorado, and Oklahoma 
including undeveloped land, residential developments, gasoline refueling stations, and 
automobile repair facilities.  Duties included data analysis, report preparation, and interpreting 
topographic maps and aerial photography. 
 
Mr. Dustman led a team to Junction City Foundry in Junction City, Kansas, he compiled 
subsurface sampling data utilizing an XRF and screening for lead in soils in conjunction with 
Geoprobe© direct-push technology.  The data was used to plan for the removal of lead-
contaminated soil from the site. 



Keith A. Slider          
                             509 Regina Court 
                 Raymore, Missouri  64083 
                       (816) 878-8161 
 

 
 
 
 
EDUCATION 
 
 

 
B.S., Biology, Central Missouri State University, 1993 
M.S., Industrial Hygiene, Central Missouri State University, 1996 
MBA, Rockhurst University, 2003 

 
AFFLIATIONS/ 
AWARDS 
 
 
 
 

 
Air and Waste Management Association 
Missouri/Kansas Bownfield Consulting Consortium 
Midwest Environmental Association 
Missouri Waste Coalition 
Environmental Assessment Association 

 
REGISTRATIONS 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cerified Missouri Air Sampling Professional 
Certified NIOSH 582 Air Sampling Professional 
Certified Solid Waste Technician 
Certified Asbestos Planner and Designer 
Certified AHERA Asbestos Inspector 
Certified Lead Based Paint Inspector 
 

 
QUALIFICATIONS  
SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Mr. Slider has eighteen years of combined professional experience in  
Environmental Project Management and Environmental Health and Safety 
including soil, sediment, water and product sampling, air monitoriring, 
environmental evaluation, water resource investigation, hazardous waste project 
management, remedial design, safety management and safety training.  He has 
performed Preliminary Assessment (Pas), Site Inspection (Sis), Expanded Site 
Inspections (ESIs) and Emergency Response removal activities in support of 
SARA mandated goals; provided evaluation of sources and targets for surface 
water, groundwater, soil and air migration pathways; used EPA PAScore, 
PREscore, Hazard Ranking System (hrs)  
Superscreen, and LAST software packages to develop HRS data packages in 
support of site risk assessment and prioritization; prepared Site-specific Health 
and Safety Plans, Field Sampling Plans (FSP) and Quality Assurance Project 
Plans (QAPP); and applied computer modeling to support hazardous waste 
projects.  Mr. Slider is familiar with state and federal regulations including the 
Clean Air Act; CERCLA, and the Toxic Substances Control Act. 
 
 



 
 
PROFESSIONAL  
EXPERIENCE 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Senior Project Manager/Environmental Scientist, Expert Environmental 
Consulting, Inc., Kansas City, Missouir, 1995- Present 
 
Mr. Slider is a Senior Project Manager and Environmental Scientist in Expert’s 
Kansas City, Missouri office.  He provides technical support on a variety of 
projectys.   His primary responsibility is to assist EPA Region VII in evaluating 
Formally Used Defense Sites (FUDS) where there is a known or threatened 
release of a hazardous substance.  Activities at these sites include performing 
Pre-CERCLIS Screenings, PAs, Sis, Expanded Sis (ESIs), and HRS scoring.  
Mr. Slider is responsible for managing all work assignment activities.   
Including work plan developemnet, budget maintenance, technical support, 
scheduling and reporting.  Mr. Slider has conducted large and small scale 
projects, involving the collection of air, soil, sediment, water, and product 
samdples.  He also serves as project manager for an ESI at a former army poder 
storage farm, near St. Louis, Missouri.   This project encompassed 
approximately 2,600 acres and involved the collection of over 2,000 samples. 
 
Mr. Slider also serves as Health and Safety Coordinator.  In this position, he 
tracks pertinent certifications for office-wide field personnel, coordinates 
training, prepares and reviews Site-Specific Health and Safety Plans, and is 
responsible for maintaining compliance with OSHA’s 29 CFR 1910.1450 
regulations. 
 
Environmental Scientist, Missouri Department of Natural Resources, 
Kansas City, Missouri, 1999- 2000 
 
Assigned to the Solid Waste Management Program.   Mr. Slider regulated solid 
waste concerns for twenty-one counties within Missouri;  provide technical 
assistance to sanitary landfills, waste tire haulers and collection lcenters; 
provided enforcement support and expert testimony to the Missouri State 
Attorney General Office; and interacted and coordinated enforcement activities 
with local, state, and federal government officials. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PROFESSIONAL  
EXPERIENCE 
(CONTINUED) 

Project Manager/Safety Engineer, BRAL Environmental , Kansas City, 
Missouri 1995- 1999 
 
Specialized in Environmental Biology as a Project Manager for the EPA 
Region VII Superfund Technical Assessment and Response Team (START) 
Contract.  Performed Administrative (ARs), Pas, Sis, and Emergency Response 
removal activities in support of SARA mandated goals; provided evaluation of 
sources and targets for surface water, groundwater, soil and air migration 
pathways; used EPA PA Score, PREscore, and LAST software packages to 
develop HRS data packages in support of site risk assessment and prioritization; 
prepared Site-Specific Health and Safety Plans; and applied computer modeling 
to support hazardous waste projects. 
 
As Safety Engineer, he was responsible for maintaining compliance with 
OSHA’s 29 CFR 1910.1450 regulations.  Performed safety compliance audits 
and inspections; conducted safety orientation and training for 5,000 employees;  
maintained employee safety records and Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDSs); 
and developed procedures for improving the working environment based on 
OSHA regulations. 
 

ADDITIONAL 
TRAINING 

EPA Model Hazard Ranking Systems Training 
EPA PA/ SI Analyst Training 
EPA Risk Assessment Training 
NIOSH 582 Air Monitoring Training 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2010 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC2870407.26s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

300 E. 39TH STREET
KANSAS CITY, MO 64111

COORDINATES

39.057200 - 39˚ 3’ 25.9’’Latitude (North): 
94.582700 - 94˚ 34’ 57.7’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
363054.5UTM X (Meters): 
4324108.0UTM Y (Meters): 
911 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

39094-A5 KANSAS CITY, MOTarget Property Map:
1996Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2005, 2006, 2007, 2008Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 7 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

WESTPORT MIDDLE
300 E 39TH ST
KANSAS CITY, MO  64111

   N/AFINDS

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Registry of Confirmed Abandoned or Uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Permitted Facility List

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL Sites with Controls
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Site Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site List

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
SWRCY Solid Waste Recycling Facilities
HIST LF Solid Waste Facility Database List
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
DEL SHWS Registry Sites Withdrawn or Deleted
CDL Environmental Emergency Response System
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Environmental Response Tracking Database

Other Ascertainable Records

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
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HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database
MO RRC Certified Hazardous Waste Resource Recovery Facilities
NPDES Permitted Facility Listing
AIRS Permit Facility Listing
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there is 1
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     RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     90 MINUTE DRY CLEANERS   3951 MAIN STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) F22 71

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there are
     2 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOL   315 E 39TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) 7 28
     WESTPORT CLEANERS   20 WESTPORT ROAD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) G24 75

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/17/2010 has revealed that there are 12
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     C.E.C. REALTY   3840 WARWICK WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) A3 9
Date Of NFA Letter From DNR: 08/12/2003

     C E C REALTY CORPORATION   100 E 39TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) B9 32
Date Of NFA Letter From DNR: 03/29/2000

     WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOL   MCGEE & 40TH ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) 16 56
     FORMER UST SITE (RUDY LANGER P   3626 MAIN NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.) 25 77

Date Of NFA Letter From DNR: 07/19/2000

     ST PAUL’S EPISCOPAL DAY SCHOOL   4043 MAIN SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.) 26 79
     SHELL   3786 BROADWAY W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.435 mi.) 27 82

Date Of NFA Letter From DNR: 12/23/2004

     101 CAR WASH   3537 MAIN NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) 28 93
     FORMER MERCHANTS BANK - CLOSED   3756 BROADWAY WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) 29 99
     WESTPORT FACILITY   331 WESTPORT RD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.446 mi.) 30 104
     WESTPORT BP   4004 BROADWAY WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.484 mi.) 31 107

Date Of NFA Letter From DNR: 02/05/2004

     NEW PLAZA PONTIAC/BMW DEALERSH   4200 MAIN ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) 32 120

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DISTRICT 2 MAINTENANCE FACILIT   3915 GILLHAM SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) D17 60
Date Of NFA Letter From DNR: 09/22/1999
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: Underground Storage Tank Information.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/17/2010 has revealed that there are 10 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNKNOWN   39TH & MCGEE ST S 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) 2 7
     C.E.C. REALTY   3840 WARWICK WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) A3 9
     GEORGE BARNHOUSE   3832 WARWICK WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) A4 17
     SOUTHWESTERN BELL   107 E 39TH WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) B6 26
     C E C REALTY CORPORATION   100 E 39TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) B9 32
     MAIN ST AUTOMOTIVE   3902 MAIN WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) C11 38
     FORMER COLDSNOW ART SUPPLY   25 WEST 39TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) C15 46
     WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOL   MCGEE & 40TH ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) 16 56
     MAIN STREET SHELL   3742 MAIN ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) E19 64

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DISTRICT 2 MAINTENANCE FACILIT   3915 GILLHAM SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) D17 60

AST: Aboveground Petroleum Storage.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2009 has revealed that there is 1 AST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHELL FOOD MART   3742 MAIN NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) E18 64

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there
     are 6 RCRA-NonGen sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE   107 E 39TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) B5 25
     C E C REALTY CORP   100 E 39TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) B8 31
     WESTPORT MOBIL   3902 MAIN WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) C10 37
     MOTOR POOL OF KANSAS CITY MO   3807 MAIN ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) 12 43
     KEITH COLDSNOW TRUST  COUNTRY   25 W 39TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) C14 45

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KANSAS CITY PARKS DIST 2 MAINT   3915 GILLHAM RD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) D20 69
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DRYCLEANERS: A listing of drycleaner facilities that are potentially eligible for reimbursement of
department approved cleanup costs under the Drycleaning Environmental Response Trust Fund.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/24/2010 has revealed that there
     are 3 DRYCLEANERS sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COLDSNOW ART SUPPLY   25 WEST 39TH STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) C13 44
     90 MINUTE DRYCLEANERS   3951 MAIN SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) F21 70
     WESTPORT CLEANERS   20 WESTPORT RD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) G23 74
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped: 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

LONGFELLOW HEIGHTS PHASE II  AUL, VCP
PLAZA FORD IDEAL LAUNDRY & DRY CLE  DRYCLEANERS
200TH N OF HARLEM & BALTIMORE  CERC-NFRAP
RUMBLE SLF NO. 2 PHASE IV EXPANSIO  SWF/LF, HIST LF, FINANCIAL

 ASSURANCE
COURTNEY RIDGE LANDFILL  SWF/LF, HIST LF, FINANCIAL

 ASSURANCE
BAMBOO HUT  LUST, UST
CAMPER’S CORNER  LUST, UST
MHTD  LUST, UST
MO HIGHWAY & TRANSPORTATION DEPART  LUST, UST
HALE TRAILER PARK  LUST, UST
ABANDONED SITE  UST
HALLMARK CARDS INC./CROWN CENTER U  VCP
JEFFERSON AT THE PLAZA  VCP
26TH & WARWICK  RCRA-NonGen
HALLMARK CARDS  RCRA-NonGen
816 LOCUST  RCRA-NonGen
312123 MAIN  RCRA-NonGen
LEE’S SUMMIT SANITARY LANDFILL  HIST LF, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
SOUTHEAST SANITARY LANDFILL  HIST LF, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
INDEPENDENCE SOLID WASTE TRANSFER  HIST LF

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ce4KYCe4eqg2ZsKkAYeE9cyej54sV8FtqxbgxM2AsZ6HsdA3o7kVRAua4.6eruElAAoBc2uyMy2ZcjLs5xtAMSs3SVD64gnCjkedR27bKoUYf988RevH4wN2ccqOhgFUB5zZ58slG368kipA0V86gevpEBi3v4cCEyvz2Bcj9m52.47fCutewu3g.KzDYSp3wvevg4vu4MsqG5gvmAkUZNbstk9MKk0eAOH2QjeuuEVR605cY4yju2hijUB5cm9QhsmJVZu1wOFkLt5w4owxJgbW28nixqWM3YulFAKNs274aACsYePF3dIKhZYHc2LNeKP4ZpUotq.kgkl3yaZMVsNN2KDkVtAco9VveokElF3Zhct3yyL7yKj7Q5lX4O6s0oVwu6QUFZGtU59XrxwDbDM5SOxsTMDO2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ce4KYCe4eqg2ZsKkAYeE9cyej54sV8FtqxbgxM2AsZ6HsdA3o7kVRAua4.6eruElAAoBc2uyMy2ZcjLs5xtAMSs3SVD64gnCjkedR27bKoUYf988RevH4wN2ccqOhgFUB5zZ58slG368kipA0V86gevpEBi3v4cCEyvz2Bcj9m52.47fCutewu3g.KzDYSp3wvevg4vu4MsqG5gvmAkUZNbstk9MKk0eAOH2QjeuuEVR605cY4yju2hijUB5cm9QhsmJVZu1wOFkLt5w4owxJgbW28nixqWM3YulFAKNs274aACsYePF3dIKhZYHc2LNeKP4ZpUotq.kgkl3yaZMVsNN2KDkVtAco9VveokElF6Zhct3yyL4yKj7Q5lX2O6s0oVwu8QUFZGtU59XrxwDbDMBSOxsTMDO2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ce4KYCe4eqg2ZsKkAYeE9cyej54sV8FtqxbgxM2AsZ6HsdA3o7kVRAua4.6eruElAAoBc2uyMy2ZcjLs5xtAMSs3SVD64gnCjkedR27bKoUYf988RevH4wN2ccqOhgFUB5zZ58slG368kipA0V86gevpEBi3v4cCEyvz2Bcj9m52.47fCutewu3g.KzDYSp3wvevg4vu4MsqG5gvmAkUZNbstk9MKk0eAOH2QjeuuEVR605cY4yju2hijUB5cm9QhsmJVZu1wOFkLt5w4owxJgbW28nixqWM3YulFAKNs274aACsYePF3dIKhZYHc2LNeKP4Zp3otq.kgkl2yaZMVsNN2KDkVtAco5VveokElFAZhct3yyL9yKj7Q5lX9O6s0oVwu2QUFZGtU58XrxwDbDM2SOxsTMDO2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ce4KYCe4eqg2ZsKkAYeE9cyej54sV8FtqxbgxM2AsZ6HsdA3o7kVRAua4.6eruElAAoBc2uyMy2ZcjLs5xtAMSs3SVD64gnCjkedR27bKoUYf988RevH4wN2ccqOhgFUB5zZ58slG368kipA0V86gevpEBi3v4cCEyvz2Bcj9m52.47fCutewu3g.KzDYSp3wvevg4vu4MsqG5gvmAkUZNbstk9MKk0eAOH2QjeuuEVR605cY4yju2hijUB5cm9QhsmJVZu1wOFkLt5w4owxJgbW28nixqWM3YulFAKNs274aACsYePF3dIKhZYHc2LNeKP4ZpUotq.kgkl3yaZMVsNN2KDkVtAco8VveokElF8Zhct3yyL3yKj7Q5lX6O6s0oVwuAQUFZGtU53XrxwDbDM3SOxsTMDO2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ce4KYCe4eqg2ZsKkAYeE9cyej54sV8FtqxbgxM2AsZ6HsdA3o7kVRAua4.6eruElAAoBc2uyMy2ZcjLs5xtAMSs3SVD64gnCjkedR27bKoUYf988RevH4wN2ccqOhgFUB5zZ58slG368kipA0V86gevpEBi3v4cCEyvz2Bcj9m52.47fCutewu3g.KzDYSp3wvevg4vu4MsqG5gvmAkUZNbstk9MKk0eAOH2QjeuuEVR605cY4yju2hijUB5cm9QhsmJVZu1wOFkLt5w4owxJgbW28nixqWM3YulFAKNs274aACsYePF3dIKhZYHc2LNeKP4ZpUotq.kgkl3yaZMVsNN2KDkVtAco8VveokElF8Zhct3yyL3yKj7Q5lX6O6s0oVwuAQUFZGtU53XrxwDbDM3SOxsTMDO2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ce4KYCe4eqg2ZsKkAYeE9cyej54sV8FtqxbgxM2AsZ6HsdA3o7kVRAua4.6eruElAAoBc2uyMy2ZcjLs5xtAMSs3SVD64gnCjkedR27bKoUYf988RevH4wN2ccqOhgFUB5zZ58slG368kipA0V86gevpEBi3v4cCEyvz2Bcj9m52.47fCutewu3g.KzDYSp3wvevg4vu4MsqG5gvmAkUZNbstk9MKk0eAOH2QjeuuEVR605cY4yju2hijUB5cm9QhsmJVZu1wOFkLt5w4owxJgbW28nixqWM3YulFAKNs274aACsYePF3dIKhZYHc2LNeKP4ZpUotq.kgkl3yaZMVsNN2KDkVtAco8VveokElF8Zhct3yyL3yKj7Q5lX6O6s0oVwuAQUFZGtU55XrxwDbDM2SOxsTMDO2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ce4KYCe4eqg2ZsKkAYeE9cyej54sV8FtqxbgxM2AsZ6HsdA3o7kVRAua4.6eruElAAoBc2uyMy2ZcjLs5xtAMSs3SVD64gnCjkedR27bKoUYf988RevH4wN2ccqOhgFUB5zZ58slG368kipA0V86gevpEBi3v4cCEyvz2Bcj9m52.47fCutewu3g.KzDYSp3wvevg4vu4MsqG5gvmAkUZNbstk9MKk0eAOH2QjeuuEVR605cY4yju2hijUB5cm9QhsmJVZu1wOFkLt5w4owxJgbW28nixqWM3YulFAKNs274aACsYePF3dIKhZYHc2LNeKP4ZpUotq.kgkl3yaZMVsNN2KDkVtAco8VveokElF8Zhct3yyL3yKj7Q5lX6O6s0oVwuAQUFZGtU55XrxwDbDM2SOxsTMDO2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ce4KYCe4eqg2ZsKkAYeE9cyej54sV8FtqxbgxM2AsZ6HsdA3o7kVRAua4.6eruElAAoBc2uyMy2ZcjLs5xtAMSs3SVD64gnCjkedR27bKoUYf988RevH4wN2ccqOhgFUB5zZ58slG368kipA0V86gevpEBi3v4cCEyvz2Bcj9m52.47fCutewu3g.KzDYSp3wvevg4vu4MsqG5gvmAkUZNbstk9MKk0eAOH2QjeuuEVR605cY4yju2hijUB5cm9QhsmJVZu1wOFkLt5w4owxJgbW28nixqWM3YulFAKNs274aACsYePF3dIKhZYHc2LNeKP4ZpWotq.kgkl2yaZMVsNN2KDkVtAco5VveokElFBZhct3yyLAyKj7Q5lX3O6s0oVwu2QUFZGtU5AXrxwDbDMBSOxsTMDO2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ce4KYCe4eqg2ZsKkAYeE9cyej54sV8FtqxbgxM2AsZ6HsdA3o7kVRAua4.6eruElAAoBc2uyMy2ZcjLs5xtAMSs3SVD64gnCjkedR27bKoUYf988RevH4wN2ccqOhgFUB5zZ58slG368kipA0V86gevpEBi3v4cCEyvz2Bcj9m52.47fCutewu3g.KzDYSp3wvevg4vu4MsqG5gvmAkUZNbstk9MKk0eAOH2QjeuuEVR605cY4yju2hijUB5cm9QhsmJVZu1wOFkLt5w4owxJgbW28nixqWM3YulFAKNs274aACsYePF3dIKhZYHc2LNeKP4ZpWotq.kgkl2yaZMVsNN2KDkVtAco5VveokElFBZhct3yyLAyKj7Q5lX3O6s0oVwu2QUFZGtU5BXrxwDbDM2SOxsTMDO2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ce4KYCe4eqg2ZsKkAYeE9cyej54sV8FtqxbgxM2AsZ6HsdA3o7kVRAua4.6eruElAAoBc2uyMy2ZcjLs5xtAMSs3SVD64gnCjkedR27bKoUYf988RevH4wN2ccqOhgFUB5zZ58slG368kipA0V86gevpEBi3v4cCEyvz2Bcj9m52.47fCutewu3g.KzDYSp3wvevg4vu4MsqG5gvmAkUZNbstk9MKk0eAOH2QjeuuEVR605cY4yju2hijUB5cm9QhsmJVZu1wOFkLt5w4owxJgbW28nixqWM3YulFAKNs274aACsYePF3dIKhZYHc2LNeKP4ZpWotq.kgkl2yaZMVsNN2KDkVtAco3VveokElF3Zhct3yyL8yKj7Q5lX5O6s0oVwu5QUFZGtU52XrxwDbDM4SOxsTMDO2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ce4KYCe4eqg2ZsKkAYeE9cyej54sV8FtqxbgxM2AsZ6HsdA3o7kVRAua4.6eruElAAoBc2uyMy2ZcjLs5xtAMSs3SVD64gnCjkedR27bKoUYf988RevH4wN2ccqOhgFUB5zZ58slG368kipA0V86gevpEBi3v4cCEyvz2Bcj9m52.47fCutewu3g.KzDYSp3wvevg4vu4MsqG5gvmAkUZNbstk9MKk0eAOH2QjeuuEVR605cY4yju2hijUB5cm9QhsmJVZu1wOFkLt5w4owxJgbW28nixqWM3YulFAKNs274aACsYePF3dIKhZYHc2LNeKP4ZpWotq.kgkl2yaZMVsNN2KDkVtAco5VveokElFBZhct3yyLAyKj7Q5lX2O6s0oVwuAQUFZGtU5AXrxwDbDMBSOxsTMDO2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ce4KYCe4eqg2ZsKkAYeE9cyej54sV8FtqxbgxM2AsZ6HsdA3o7kVRAua4.6eruElAAoBc2uyMy2ZcjLs5xtAMSs3SVD64gnCjkedR27bKoUYf988RevH4wN2ccqOhgFUB5zZ58slG368kipA0V86gevpEBi3v4cCEyvz2Bcj9m52.47fCutewu3g.KzDYSp3wvevg4vu4MsqG5gvmAkUZNbstk9MKk0eAOH2QjeuuEVR605cY4yju2hijUB5cm9QhsmJVZu1wOFkLt5w4owxJgbW28nixqWM3YulFAKNs274aACsYePF3dIKhZYHc2LNeKP4ZpWotq.kgkl2yaZMVsNN2KDkVtAco5VveokElFBZhct3yyLAyKj7Q5lX3O6s0oVwu2QUFZGtU5AXrxwDbDMASOxsTMDO2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ce4KYCe4eqg2ZsKkAYeE9cyej54sV8FtqxbgxM2AsZ6HsdA3o7kVRAua4.6eruElAAoBc2uyMy2ZcjLs5xtAMSs3SVD64gnCjkedR27bKoUYf988RevH4wN2ccqOhgFUB5zZ58slG368kipA0V86gevpEBi3v4cCEyvz2Bcj9m52.47fCutewu3g.KzDYSp3wvevg4vu4MsqG5gvmAkUZNbstk9MKk0eAOH2QjeuuEVR605cY4yju2hijUB5cm9QhsmJVZu1wOFkLt5w4owxJgbW28nixqWM3YulFAKNs274aACsYePF3dIKhZYHc2LNeKP4ZpWotq.kgkl2yaZMVsNN2KDkVtAco5VveokElFBZhct3yyLAyKj7Q5lX2O6s0oVwu6QUFZGtU53XrxwDbDM6SOxsTMDO2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   12  NR   NR      8      3    1 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

   10  NR   NR    NR      6    4 0.250UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    6  NR   NR    NR      5    1 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD

TC2870407.26s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    3  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMO RRC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

sciences.
United States and other nations and the institute of education
entity for collecting and analyzing data related to education in the
NCES (National Center for Education Statistics) is the primary federal
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110036015335Registry ID:

FINDS:

Actual:
911 ft.

Property KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
Target 300 E 39TH ST    N/A
1 FINDSWESTPORT MIDDLE 1011449672

          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          1Tank ID:

                                        PURVIS, KName of Person Editing Record:
          2/20/2003Date Record Edited:
          6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
          YesIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
          8718054Owner Phone:
          95Owner County Code:
          KANSAS CITY, MO 64108 -000Owner City,St,Zip:
          800 EAST 21ST STREETOwner Address:
          SCHOOL DISTRICT OF KANSAS CITY, MOOwner Name:
          OW01237Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        Not reportedDate Gis Data Collected:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Refernce Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Method:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Source Data Location:
                                        Not reportedWhere Geospatial Data Collected On Site:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Horizontal Reference Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Point Line Area Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDeviation In Meters; Feet; Pdop; Score:
                                        Not reportedAmount Of Deviation In Accuracy:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        Not reportedAccuracy Of Geospatial Data:
                                        Not reportedMethod Data Was Obtained:
                                        Not reportedNorthing:
                                        Not reportedEasting:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLat/Long:
          KCRegion:
          ST0007234Facility ID:

UST:

272 ft.
0.052 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
917 ft.

< 1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
South 39TH & MCGEE ST    N/A
2 USTUNKNOWN U000285362
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         Not reportedCapacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         18351Tank PK:
                         18351Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        KANSAS CITY, MO SCHOOLFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        2/4/1991Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        3/14/1991Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        LIGHT, KPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        7/31/2007Date Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        2/4/1991Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          Not reportedTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:

UNKNOWN  (Continued) U000285362
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         2/4/1991Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Not reportedSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:

UNKNOWN  (Continued) U000285362

                                        09/30/2003Lust 3a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 3a Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 2b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 2b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 2a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 2a Flag:
                                        NoSite Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:
                                        Not reportedDate Remediation Unit Closed The File:
                                        NoFacility Sent To State Archive:
                                        REPPER, SPerson Adding Or Editing Record:
                                        08/12/2003Date Record Edited:
                                        11/04/1999Date Added:
                                        Not reportedNext Correspondence/Update With Fac:
                                        EProject Manager:
                                        0RBCA NFA:
                                        Excavation, Tank Closure, Monitoring, OtherRemediation Techniques:
                                        156Contractor Performing Clean Up:
                                        3Referred To DGLS for Investigation:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Cleanup Start:
                                        Not reportedEmergeny Response Date:
                                        40Rank:
                                        1Funding Agency:
                                        R006613Remediation ID:
                                        09/05/2007Date Record Meets Archive Criteria:
                                        08/12/2003Date Of NFA Letter From DNR:
                                        NoActive:
                                        NoExpedite:
                                        Not reportedDate Cleanup Finished:
                                        10/01/1999Date Cleanup Started:
                                        SOILMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedSource:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKRelease Type:
                                        10/01/1999Release Date:
                                        Not reportedSpill Number:
                                        KC - Kansas City Regional OfficeRegion:
                                        ST0020513Facility ID:

LUST:

327 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.062 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
915 ft.

< 1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
WNW UST3840 WARWICK    N/A
A3 LUSTC.E.C. REALTY U003652816
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          7532166Owner Phone:
          95Owner County Code:
          KANSAS CITY, MO 64129Owner City,St,Zip:
          4901 BRISTOLOwner Address:
          C.E.C. REALTYOwner Name:
          OW10678Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        10/24/2002Date Gis Data Collected:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Refernce Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Method:
                                        ROBERTS, JGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        HWPGeospatial Source Data Location:
                                        Not reportedWhere Geospatial Data Collected On Site:
                                        NAD83Geospatial Horizontal Reference Datum:
                                        001Geospatial Point Line Area Indicator:
                                        ScoreDeviation In Meters; Feet; Pdop; Score:
                                        66Amount Of Deviation In Accuracy:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        8Accuracy Of Geospatial Data:
                                        Street CenterlineMethod Data Was Obtained:
                                        4324364.39558Northing:
                                        362971.686111Easting:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        39.057621589 / -94.583707142Lat/Long:
          KCRegion:
          ST0020513Facility ID:

UST:

                                        abandonment records submitted to GSRAD by FINE, wrote NFA ltr.
                                        levels, lrt to abandon wells sent. 7-11-03; LJB, rcv’d copies of well
                                        rpt. 6-12-03; LJB, rvw’d 4th qtrly GWM rpt, all MW’s below cleanup
                                        rvw’d 3rd GWM rpt, all MWs below cleanup levels, look forward to next
                                        cleanup in all wells. Look forward to next report. 2-28-03; LJB,
                                        GWM report. 11/9/02 kk rev gwmr dated Sept 5, 2002. GW cont below
                                        installation of the two wells that were destroyed. 6/3/02 TH reviewed
                                        reviewed closure report. 3/18/02 TH gave verbal approval for the
                                        follow closure report. 8/30/01 TH reviewed workplan. 3/5/02 TH
                                        Yes, keep it simple, indicate planned extent of OE, gw sampling,
                                        recommended. 7/5/01 JLG call from Bob Fine - is a workplan needed?
                                        Feb 01? 5/29/01 TH reviewed off-site sc rpt. Requested workplan as
                                        4/30/01 JLG call from Bob Fine - review of assessment report sent in
                                        and 8. Soil cont in B-7 and B-8. 1.08 ppb benzopyrene in MW-1.
                                        10/12/00 kk rev site assessment report (7/19/00). Gw cont in B-2,7,
                                        6613). NOFA issued for R6640. Approval granted for wp for R6613.
                                        corr. action report (for R6640) and assessment workplan proposal (for
                                        PAH’s with reservations (no previous GW found). 3/24/00 rdh rev’d
                                        tanks previously closed in place (high benzene) and approved mw for
                                        01/12/2000 JLG reviewed Phase II - requested additional boring for
                                        CALM cleanup levels. Requested plan for further action 11/4/99 JS
                                        PAH contamination detected in follow-up closure samples that exceeds
                                        Site being worked under one claim w/ W&C. ST20591/R6640. 1/10/00 jlgGeneral Comments:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLust 4 Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 4 Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 3b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 3b Flag:

C.E.C. REALTY  (Continued) U003652816
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                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        8/12/1999Date Closure Report Received:
                                        FINE ENVIRONMENTALFirm Closing Tank:
                                        5/30/1999Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        4/19/1999Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        11/5/1999Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        NREQHW-SESSDPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        5/24/1999Date Record Edited:
                                        5/20/1999Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        YesTank Fees Waived:
                                        7/14/1999Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1962Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        NoneTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          1Tank ID:

                                        NEVINS, H.Name of Person Editing Record:
          2/25/2002Date Record Edited:
          5/20/1999Date Record Added:
                                        4/28/1999Date Registration Received:
          NoIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:

C.E.C. REALTY  (Continued) U003652816
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                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        ESSNER, KPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        12/17/2001Date Record Edited:
                                        12/17/2001Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        1/1/1984Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1984Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Permanently Closed in placeTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          2Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1962Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Used OilSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         4Pipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         500Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         37368Tank PK:
                         37365Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          on 7/16/01 - cgh
          removal of one 500-gallon waste oil UST update tank info & NFA dateComments:
                                        0No Excavation:

C.E.C. REALTY  (Continued) U003652816
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                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Permanently Closed in placeTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          3Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1984Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         4000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Permanently Closed in placeCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         37369Tank PK:
                         37366Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        2/22/2002Date Closure Report Received:
                                        FINE ENVIRONMENTAL INCFirm Closing Tank:
                                        12/17/2001Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        12/17/2001Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:

C.E.C. REALTY  (Continued) U003652816
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         4000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Permanently Closed in placeCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         37370Tank PK:
                         37367Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        2/22/2002Date Closure Report Received:
                                        FINE ENVIRONMENTAL INCFirm Closing Tank:
                                        12/17/2001Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        12/17/2001Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        ESSNER, KPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        12/17/2001Date Record Edited:
                                        12/17/2001Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        1/1/1984Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1984Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
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                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        2/22/2002Date Closure Report Received:
                                        FINE ENVIRONMENTAL INCFirm Closing Tank:
                                        12/17/2001Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        12/17/2001Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        NEVINS, H.Person Adding/Editing Record:
                                        2/25/2002Date Record Edited:
                                        12/17/2001Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        1/1/1984Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1984Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Permanently Closed in placeTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          4Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1984Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
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                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        105Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        NEVINS, H.Person Adding/Editing Record:
                                        2/26/2002Date Record Edited:
                                        2/25/2002Date Record Added:
                                        105Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        2/1/2002Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        2/1/2002Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          FiberglassTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          5Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1984Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         4000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Permanently Closed in placeCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         37371Tank PK:
                         37368Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:

C.E.C. REALTY  (Continued) U003652816
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                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         2/1/2002Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         4000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         37372Tank PK:
                         37369Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:

C.E.C. REALTY  (Continued) U003652816

                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        39.08555 / -94.58385Lat/Long:
          KCRegion:
          ST0013227Facility ID:

UST:

341 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.065 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
913 ft.

< 1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO  64108
WNW 3832 WARWICK    N/A
A4 USTGEORGE BARNHOUSE U001159725
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                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        UnknownTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Permanently Closed in placeTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          1Tank ID:

                                        Not reportedName of Person Editing Record:
          Not reportedDate Record Edited:
          6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
          NoIs Owner Active?:
                                        YesMail Was Not Deliverable:
          Not reportedOwner Phone:
          95Owner County Code:
          KANSAS CITY, MO 64108Owner City,St,Zip:
          3832 WARWICK []Owner Address:
          GEORGE BARNHOUSEOwner Name:
          OW10341Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        Not reportedDate Gis Data Collected:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Refernce Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Method:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Source Data Location:
                                        Not reportedWhere Geospatial Data Collected On Site:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Horizontal Reference Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Point Line Area Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDeviation In Meters; Feet; Pdop; Score:
                                        Not reportedAmount Of Deviation In Accuracy:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        8Accuracy Of Geospatial Data:
                                        Zip Code CentroidMethod Data Was Obtained:
                                        Not reportedNorthing:
                                        Not reportedEasting:

GEORGE BARNHOUSE  (Continued) U001159725
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                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Permanently Closed in placeTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          2Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         U.Substance Other:
                         OtherSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         0Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         4000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Permanently Closed in placeCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         33503Tank PK:
                         33502Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:

GEORGE BARNHOUSE  (Continued) U001159725
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                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         0Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         4000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Permanently Closed in placeCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         33504Tank PK:
                         33503Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        UnknownTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:

GEORGE BARNHOUSE  (Continued) U001159725
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                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        UnknownTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Permanently Closed in placeTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          3Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         U.Substance Other:
                         OtherSubstance:
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                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        UnknownTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Permanently Closed in placeTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          4Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         U.Substance Other:
                         OtherSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         0Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         550Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Permanently Closed in placeCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         33505Tank PK:
                         33504Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
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                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          FiberglassTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Permanently Closed in placeTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          5Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         U.Substance Other:
                         OtherSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         0Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         6000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Permanently Closed in placeCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         33506Tank PK:
                         33505Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:

GEORGE BARNHOUSE  (Continued) U001159725
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                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         0Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         4000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Permanently Closed in placeCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         33507Tank PK:
                         33506Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        UnknownTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:

GEORGE BARNHOUSE  (Continued) U001159725
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                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         U.Substance Other:
                         OtherSubstance:

GEORGE BARNHOUSE  (Continued) U001159725

                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (214) 464-1942Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    DALLAS, TX 75202
                    308 S AKARD  RM 900Owner/operator address:
                    SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    07EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (214) 464-1942Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    DALLAS, TX 75202
                    308 S AKARD  RM 900Contact address:
                    LARRY  HARRELLContact:
                    DALLAS, TX 75202
                    S AKARD  RM 900Mailing address:
                    MOT300011095EPA ID:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    107 E 39TH STFacility address:
                    SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONEFacility name:
                    07/08/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

656 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster B
0.124 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
931 ft.

< 1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
WSW 107 E 39TH ST MOT300011095
B5 RCRA-NonGenSOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE 1007111074
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/19/2003Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONEFacility name:
                    09/13/1988Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONEFacility name:
                    02/26/2002Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE  (Continued) 1007111074

          59Owner County Code:
          DALLAS, TX 75202 5399Owner City,St,Zip:
          3 BELL PLZA/308 S AKARD/RM 1700Owner Address:
          SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE DBA ATT SERS INCOwner Name:
          OW04700Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        Not reportedDate Gis Data Collected:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Refernce Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Method:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Source Data Location:
                                        Not reportedWhere Geospatial Data Collected On Site:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Horizontal Reference Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Point Line Area Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDeviation In Meters; Feet; Pdop; Score:
                                        Not reportedAmount Of Deviation In Accuracy:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        8Accuracy Of Geospatial Data:
                                        Zip Code CentroidMethod Data Was Obtained:
                                        4324332.49058Northing:
                                        362119.179172Easting:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        39.0572 / -94.59355Lat/Long:
          KCRegion:
          ST0002602Facility ID:

UST:

656 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster B
0.124 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
931 ft.

< 1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
WSW 107 E 39TH    N/A
B6 USTSOUTHWESTERN BELL 1000410601
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                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        4/3/1998Date Closure Report Received:
                                        UNGER CONSTRUCTION COFirm Closing Tank:
                                        7/28/1997Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        6/9/1997Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        7/13/1999Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        45Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        admin 8/5/98Person Adding/Editing Record:
                                        6/4/1998Date Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        45Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        2/15/1998Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        6/9/1997Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        PresentTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1976Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Permanently Closed in placeTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          1Tank ID:

                                        KIRCHNER, MName of Person Editing Record:
          6/8/2007Date Record Edited:
          6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
          YesIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
          4926836Owner Phone:

SOUTHWESTERN BELL  (Continued) 1000410601
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                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         6/9/1997Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         DieselSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         S.Pipe Material Other:
                         22Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         2175Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Permanently Closed in placeCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         6437Tank PK:
                         6437Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Closed in place 2175 gal dieselComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:

SOUTHWESTERN BELL  (Continued) 1000410601

                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    07EPA Region:
                    DDAVIS@KCMSD.NETContact email:
                    (816) 418-6100Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 641111530
                    E 39TH STContact address:
                    DERALD  DAVISContact:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 641111530
                    E 39TH STMailing address:
                    MOD981714801EPA ID:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 641111530
                    315 E 39TH STFacility address:
                    WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOLFacility name:
                    12/09/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

694 ft.
0.131 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
916 ft.

1/8-1/4 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
SSE 315 E 39TH ST MOD981714801
7 RCRA-CESQGWESTPORT HIGH SCHOOL 1007106255
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                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/09/2008Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    (816) 418-7438Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
                    MCGEEOwner/operator address:
                    KANSAS CITY MO SCHOOL DISTRICTOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/09/2008Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    (816) 418-7438Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
                    MCGEEOwner/operator address:
                    KANSAS CITY MO SCHOOL DISTRICTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) 1007106255
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOLFacility name:
                    06/25/1987Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOLFacility name:
                    12/07/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOLFacility name:
                    12/06/2001Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:

WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) 1007106255
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                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    C E C REALTY CORPFacility name:
                    12/02/1999Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (816) 753-2166Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    100 E 39TH STOwner/operator address:
                    CEC REALTY CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    07EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (816) 753-2166Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    100 E 39TH STContact address:
                    WENDALL R  HATHHORNContact:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    E 39TH STMailing address:
                    MOP000035246EPA ID:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    100 E 39TH STFacility address:
                    C E C REALTY CORPFacility name:
                    06/21/2000Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

704 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster B
0.133 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
932 ft.

1/8-1/4 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
WSW 100 E 39TH ST MOP000035246
B8 RCRA-NonGenC E C REALTY CORP 1007108644
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

C E C REALTY CORP  (Continued) 1007108644

UST:

                                        R6640. 12/2/01 kk rev file. NFA issued on 3/29/01. Closed file
                                        R6640) and assessment workplan proposal (for 6613). NOFA issued for
                                        ST20513--same PSTIF claim. 3/24/00 rdh rev’d corr. action report (for
                                        levels established. Approved plan. 11-22-1999. D.L. work w/
                                        at the site. Contamination remains at the site above the cleanup
                                        Closure report submitted with a proposal to do additional excavationGeneral Comments:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLust 4 Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 4 Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 3b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 3b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 3a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 3a Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 2b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 2b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 2a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 2a Flag:
                                        NoSite Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:
                                        Not reportedDate Remediation Unit Closed The File:
                                        YesFacility Sent To State Archive:
                                        KOON, KPerson Adding Or Editing Record:
                                        12/02/2001Date Record Edited:
                                        11/22/1999Date Added:
                                        Not reportedNext Correspondence/Update With Fac:
                                        KProject Manager:
                                        0RBCA NFA:
                                        Excavation, Tank ClosureRemediation Techniques:
                                        156Contractor Performing Clean Up:
                                        3Referred To DGLS for Investigation:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Cleanup Start:
                                        Not reportedEmergeny Response Date:
                                        Not reportedRank:
                                        1Funding Agency:
                                        R006640Remediation ID:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Meets Archive Criteria:
                                        03/29/2000Date Of NFA Letter From DNR:
                                        NoActive:
                                        NoExpedite:
                                        03/29/2000Date Cleanup Finished:
                                        09/21/1999Date Cleanup Started:
                                        SOILMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedSource:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKRelease Type:
                                        09/21/1999Release Date:
                                        Not reportedSpill Number:
                                        KC - Kansas City Regional OfficeRegion:
                                        ST0020591Facility ID:

LUST:

704 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster B
0.133 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
932 ft.

1/8-1/4 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
WSW UST100 E 39TH ST    N/A
B9 LUSTC E C REALTY CORPORATION U003661936
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                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        YesTank Fees Waived:
                                        9/16/1999Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1962Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        NoneTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1960Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          1Tank ID:

                                        NEVINS, H.Name of Person Editing Record:
          2/25/2002Date Record Edited:
          5/20/1999Date Record Added:
                                        4/28/1999Date Registration Received:
          NoIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
          7532166Owner Phone:
          95Owner County Code:
          KANSAS CITY, MO 64129Owner City,St,Zip:
          4901 BRISTOLOwner Address:
          C.E.C. REALTYOwner Name:
          OW10678Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        1/15/2004Date Gis Data Collected:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Refernce Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Method:
                                        ROBERTS, JGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        HWPGeospatial Source Data Location:
                                        Not reportedWhere Geospatial Data Collected On Site:
                                        NAD83Geospatial Horizontal Reference Datum:
                                        001Geospatial Point Line Area Indicator:
                                        ScoreDeviation In Meters; Feet; Pdop; Score:
                                        100Amount Of Deviation In Accuracy:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        8Accuracy Of Geospatial Data:
                                        Street CenterlineMethod Data Was Obtained:
                                        4324248.4163Northing:
                                        362861.376478Easting:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        39.056559552 / -94.584958231Lat/Long:
          KCRegion:
          ST0020591Facility ID:

C E C REALTY CORPORATION  (Continued) U003661936
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          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          2Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1962Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         N/APipe Material Other:
                         4Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         1000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         37527Tank PK:
                         37524Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        10/25/1999Date Closure Report Received:
                                        FINE EVIRONMENTALFirm Closing Tank:
                                        9/16/1999Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        8/30/1999Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        9/16/1999Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        NREQHW-VEITSPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        9/2/1999Date Record Edited:
                                        9/1/1999Date Record Added:

C E C REALTY CORPORATION  (Continued) U003661936
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                         4Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         1000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         37528Tank PK:
                         37525Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        10/25/1999Date Closure Report Received:
                                        FINE EVIRONMENTALFirm Closing Tank:
                                        9/16/1999Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        8/30/1999Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        9/16/1999Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        NREQHW-VEITSPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        9/2/1999Date Record Edited:
                                        9/1/1999Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        YesTank Fees Waived:
                                        9/16/1999Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1962Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        NoneTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1960Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:

C E C REALTY CORPORATION  (Continued) U003661936
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                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        10/25/1999Date Closure Report Received:
                                        FINE EVIRONMENTALFirm Closing Tank:
                                        9/16/1999Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        8/30/1999Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        9/16/1999Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        NREQHW-VEITSPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        9/2/1999Date Record Edited:
                                        9/1/1999Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        YesTank Fees Waived:
                                        9/16/1999Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1962Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        NoneTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1960Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          3Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1962Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         N/APipe Material Other:

C E C REALTY CORPORATION  (Continued) U003661936
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                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1962Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         N/APipe Material Other:
                         4Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         1000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         37529Tank PK:
                         37526Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:

C E C REALTY CORPORATION  (Continued) U003661936

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    07EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    NAContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    3902 MAINContact address:
                    UNKNOWN  UNKNOWNContact:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    MAINMailing address:
                    MOG000003642EPA ID:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    3902 MAINFacility address:
                    WESTPORT MOBILFacility name:
                    03/24/1986Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

1005 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster C
0.190 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
943 ft.

1/8-1/4 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
WSW 3902 MAIN MOG000003642
C10 RCRA-NonGenWESTPORT MOBIL 1008373852
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/24/1986Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    NAOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    3902 MAINOwner/operator address:
                    WESTPORT MOBILOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/24/1986Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    NAOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    3902 MAINOwner/operator address:
                    WESTPORT MOBILOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

WESTPORT MOBIL  (Continued) 1008373852

                                        Not reportedAmount Of Deviation In Accuracy:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        8Accuracy Of Geospatial Data:
                                        Zip Code CentroidMethod Data Was Obtained:
                                        4324332.49058Northing:
                                        362119.179172Easting:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        39.0572 / -94.59355Lat/Long:
          KCRegion:
          ST0001929Facility ID:

UST:

1005 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster C
0.190 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
943 ft.

1/8-1/4 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
WSW 3902 MAIN    N/A
C11 USTMAIN ST AUTOMOTIVE U001159779
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                                        HAMILTON SERVICEFirm Closing Tank:
                                        2/26/1998Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        2/13/1998Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        2/26/1998Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        45Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        NREQHW-FASTTPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        5/18/1999Date Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        45Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        2/26/1998Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        2/23/1998Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        UnknownTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1972Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          1Tank ID:

                                        Not reportedName of Person Editing Record:
          Not reportedDate Record Edited:
          6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
          NoIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
          7533903Owner Phone:
          95Owner County Code:
          KANSAS CITY, MO 64111Owner City,St,Zip:
          3902 MAINOwner Address:
          JAY DALLEN ENT INCOwner Name:
          OW01678Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        Not reportedDate Gis Data Collected:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Refernce Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Method:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Source Data Location:
                                        Not reportedWhere Geospatial Data Collected On Site:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Horizontal Reference Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Point Line Area Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDeviation In Meters; Feet; Pdop; Score:

MAIN ST AUTOMOTIVE  (Continued) U001159779
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                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        UnknownTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1971Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          2Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         2/23/1998Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         3Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         4790Tank PK:
                         4790Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Removed 2-10,000 & 1-5,000 gas tankComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        5/7/1998Date Closure Report Received:

MAIN ST AUTOMOTIVE  (Continued) U001159779
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                         2/23/1998Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         3Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         4791Tank PK:
                         4791Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Removed 2-10,000 & 1-5,000 gas tankComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        5/7/1998Date Closure Report Received:
                                        HAMILTON SERVICEFirm Closing Tank:
                                        2/26/1998Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        2/13/1998Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        2/26/1998Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        45Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        NREQHW-FASTTPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        5/18/1999Date Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        45Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        2/26/1998Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        2/23/1998Date Tank Last Used:
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          Removed 2-10,000 & 1-5,000 gas tankComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        5/7/1998Date Closure Report Received:
                                        HAMILTON SERVICEFirm Closing Tank:
                                        2/26/1998Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        2/13/1998Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        2/26/1998Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        45Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        NREQHW-FASTTPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        5/18/1999Date Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        45Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        2/26/1998Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        2/23/1998Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        UnknownTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1971Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          3Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
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                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         2/23/1998Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         3Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         5000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         4792Tank PK:
                         4792Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

MAIN ST AUTOMOTIVE  (Continued) U001159779

                    12/12/1985Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (816) 931-5190Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    3807 MAIN STOwner/operator address:
                    MOTOR POOL OF KANSAS CITY MOOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    07EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (816) 931-5190Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    3807 MAIN STContact address:
                    UNKNOWN  UNKNOWNContact:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    MAIN STMailing address:
                    MOG000004567EPA ID:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    3807 MAIN STFacility address:
                    MOTOR POOL OF KANSAS CITY MOFacility name:
                    12/12/1985Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

1011 ft.
0.191 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
934 ft.

1/8-1/4 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
WNW 3807 MAIN ST MOG000004567
12 RCRA-NonGenMOTOR POOL OF KANSAS CITY MO 1008373911

TC2870407.26s   Page 43



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/12/1985Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (816) 931-5190Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    3807 MAIN STOwner/operator address:
                    MOTOR POOL OF KANSAS CITY MOOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

MOTOR POOL OF KANSAS CITY MO  (Continued) 1008373911

                    FalseNon Chlorinated:
                    FalseChlorinated:
                    FalseSupplier:
                    FalseDC Plant:
                    Not reportedFacility Status:
                    FalseDry Store:
                    FalseSite NA:
                    Not reportedFacility Contact:
                    Not reportedFacility Phone:
                    02809DC Number:
                    095-Plant Number:

DRYCLEANERS:

1081 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster C
0.205 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
945 ft.

1/8-1/4 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
WSW 25 WEST 39TH STREET    N/A
C13 DRYCLEANERSCOLDSNOW ART SUPPLY S106976393
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                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/13/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (816) 751-4285Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PRAIRIE VILLAGE, KS 66202
                    9400 MISSION RDOwner/operator address:
                    KEITH COLDSNOW TRUST%COUNTRY CLUB TRUSTOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/13/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (816) 751-4285Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PRAIRIE VILLAGE, KS 66202
                    MISSION RDOwner/operator address:
                    KEITH COLDSNOW TRUST%COUNTRY CLUB TRUSTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    07EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (816) 751-4285Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PRAIRIE VILLAGE, KS 66202
                    9400 MISSION RDContact address:
                    KAREN  CROWLContact:
                    PRAIRIE VILLAGE, KS 66206
                    MISSION RDMailing address:
                    MOP000511527EPA ID:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    25 W 39TH STFacility address:
                    KEITH COLDSNOW TRUST %COUNTRY CLUB TRUSTFacility name:
                    08/25/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

1081 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster C
0.205 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
945 ft.

1/8-1/4 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
WSW 25 W 39TH ST MOP000511527
C14 RCRA-NonGenKEITH COLDSNOW TRUST  COUNTRY CLUB TRUST 1007570721
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDEWaste name:
                    D019Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KEITH COLDSNOW TRUST %COUNTRY CLUB TRUSTFacility name:
                    08/13/2004Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:

KEITH COLDSNOW TRUST  COUNTRY CLUB TRUST  (Continued) 1007570721

          Not reportedOwner County Code:
          OVERLAND PARK, KS 66204Owner City,St,Zip:
          8000 FOSTEROwner Address:
          KEITH COLDSNOW C/O GREGG THOMASOwner Name:
          OW20861Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        Not reportedDate Gis Data Collected:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Refernce Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Method:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Source Data Location:
                                        TUWhere Geospatial Data Collected On Site:
                                        WGS84Geospatial Horizontal Reference Datum:
                                        001Geospatial Point Line Area Indicator:
                                        FeetDeviation In Meters; Feet; Pdop; Score:
                                        0Amount Of Deviation In Accuracy:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        8Accuracy Of Geospatial Data:
                                        Not reportedMethod Data Was Obtained:
                                        Not reportedNorthing:
                                        Not reportedEasting:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLat/Long:
          KCRegion:
          ST0021381Facility ID:

UST:

1081 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster C
0.205 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
945 ft.

1/8-1/4 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
WSW 25 WEST 39TH ST    N/A
C15 USTFORMER COLDSNOW ART SUPPLY U004019946
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                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        42Drinking Water:
                                        0Free Product:
                                        17Offsite Impact:
                                        13GW Flow:
                                        38Soil Type:
                                        6Risk Type:
                                        2Site Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        9/30/2010Registration End Date:
                                        11/3/2005Date Closure Report Received:
                                        ACTFirm Closing Tank:
                                        7/27/2005Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        7/13/2005Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        1/26/2006Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        LIGHT, KPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        6/18/2008Date Record Edited:
                                        7/19/2005Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        CTResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        YesTank Fees Waived:
                                        7/19/2005Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1974Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          3/18/1953Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          1Tank ID:

                                        PURVIS, KName of Person Editing Record:
          7/19/2005Date Record Edited:
          7/19/2005Date Record Added:
                                        7/14/2005Date Registration Received:
          NoIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
          3857213Owner Phone:
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                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        CTResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        YesTank Fees Waived:
                                        7/19/2005Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1974Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          3/18/1953Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          2Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1974Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         DRY CLEANING FLUIDSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         3/18/1953Pipe Installation Dt:
                         1000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         39096Tank PK:
                         39091Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          dry cleaning facilities. Issued NFA.
          facilities. Scott noted that 8260 is the analysis typically run on
          was sufficient to identify analytes of concern for dry cleaning
          site and in particular if the analyses run (OA1 OA2, 8260 and Metals)
          analysis performed. Consulted Scott Huckstep, B/VCP, regarding the
          solvents or their breakdown components were detected in the 8260
          analysis of soils and tank contents, no detections of dry cleaning
          from dry cleaning operations stored in the USTs; however, upon
          closure materials. The site was originally thought to have solvents
          1/9/06 MAS: Completed review of CR and submittals of additionalComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
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                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         DRY CLEANING FLUIDSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         3/18/1953Pipe Installation Dt:
                         1000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         39097Tank PK:
                         39092Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          dry cleaning facilities. Issued NFA.
          facilities. Scott noted that 8260 is the analysis typically run on
          was sufficient to identify analytes of concern for dry cleaning
          site and in particular if the analyses run (OA1 OA2, 8260 and Metals)
          analysis performed. Consulted Scott Huckstep, B/VCP, regarding the
          solvents or their breakdown components were detected in the 8260
          analysis of soils and tank contents, no detections of dry cleaning
          from dry cleaning operations stored in the USTs; however, upon
          closure materials. The site was originally thought to have solvents
          1/9/06 MAS: Completed review of CR and submittals of additionalComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        42Drinking Water:
                                        0Free Product:
                                        17Offsite Impact:
                                        13GW Flow:
                                        38Soil Type:
                                        6Risk Type:
                                        2Site Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        9/30/2010Registration End Date:
                                        11/3/2005Date Closure Report Received:
                                        ACTFirm Closing Tank:
                                        7/27/2005Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        7/13/2005Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        1/26/2006Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        LIGHT, KPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        6/18/2008Date Record Edited:
                                        7/19/2005Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
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                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        42Drinking Water:
                                        0Free Product:
                                        17Offsite Impact:
                                        13GW Flow:
                                        38Soil Type:
                                        6Risk Type:
                                        2Site Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        9/30/2010Registration End Date:
                                        11/3/2005Date Closure Report Received:
                                        ACTFirm Closing Tank:
                                        7/27/2005Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        7/13/2005Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        1/26/2006Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        LIGHT, KPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        6/18/2008Date Record Edited:
                                        7/19/2005Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        CTResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        YesTank Fees Waived:
                                        7/19/2005Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1974Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          3/18/1953Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          3Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1974Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
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                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        CTResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        YesTank Fees Waived:
                                        7/19/2005Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1974Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1946Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          4Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1974Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         DRY CLEANING FLUIDSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         3/18/1953Pipe Installation Dt:
                         1000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         39098Tank PK:
                         39093Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          dry cleaning facilities. Issued NFA.
          facilities. Scott noted that 8260 is the analysis typically run on
          was sufficient to identify analytes of concern for dry cleaning
          site and in particular if the analyses run (OA1 OA2, 8260 and Metals)
          analysis performed. Consulted Scott Huckstep, B/VCP, regarding the
          solvents or their breakdown components were detected in the 8260
          analysis of soils and tank contents, no detections of dry cleaning
          from dry cleaning operations stored in the USTs; however, upon
          closure materials. The site was originally thought to have solvents
          1/9/06 MAS: Completed review of CR and submittals of additionalComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
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                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         DRY CLEANING FLUIDSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         1000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         39099Tank PK:
                         39094Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          dry cleaning facilities. Issued NFA.
          facilities. Scott noted that 8260 is the analysis typically run on
          was sufficient to identify analytes of concern for dry cleaning
          site and in particular if the analyses run (OA1 OA2, 8260 and Metals)
          analysis performed. Consulted Scott Huckstep, B/VCP, regarding the
          solvents or their breakdown components were detected in the 8260
          analysis of soils and tank contents, no detections of dry cleaning
          from dry cleaning operations stored in the USTs; however, upon
          closure materials. The site was originally thought to have solvents
          1/9/06 MAS: Completed review of CR and submittals of additionalComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        42Drinking Water:
                                        0Free Product:
                                        17Offsite Impact:
                                        13GW Flow:
                                        38Soil Type:
                                        6Risk Type:
                                        2Site Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        9/30/2010Registration End Date:
                                        11/3/2005Date Closure Report Received:
                                        ACTFirm Closing Tank:
                                        7/27/2005Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        7/13/2005Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        1/26/2006Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        LIGHT, KPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        6/18/2008Date Record Edited:
                                        8/11/2005Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
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                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        42Drinking Water:
                                        0Free Product:
                                        17Offsite Impact:
                                        13GW Flow:
                                        38Soil Type:
                                        6Risk Type:
                                        2Site Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        9/30/2010Registration End Date:
                                        11/3/2005Date Closure Report Received:
                                        ACTFirm Closing Tank:
                                        7/27/2005Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        7/13/2005Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        1/26/2006Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        LIGHT, KPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        6/18/2008Date Record Edited:
                                        8/11/2005Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        CTResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        YesTank Fees Waived:
                                        7/19/2005Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1974Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1946Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          5Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1974Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
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                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        CTResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        YesTank Fees Waived:
                                        7/19/2005Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1974Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1946Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          6Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1974Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         DRY CLEANING FLUIDSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         1000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         39100Tank PK:
                         39095Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          dry cleaning facilities. Issued NFA.
          facilities. Scott noted that 8260 is the analysis typically run on
          was sufficient to identify analytes of concern for dry cleaning
          site and in particular if the analyses run (OA1 OA2, 8260 and Metals)
          analysis performed. Consulted Scott Huckstep, B/VCP, regarding the
          solvents or their breakdown components were detected in the 8260
          analysis of soils and tank contents, no detections of dry cleaning
          from dry cleaning operations stored in the USTs; however, upon
          closure materials. The site was originally thought to have solvents
          1/9/06 MAS: Completed review of CR and submittals of additionalComments:
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                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         DRY CLEANING FLUIDSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         1000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         39101Tank PK:
                         39096Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          dry cleaning facilities. Issued NFA.
          facilities. Scott noted that 8260 is the analysis typically run on
          was sufficient to identify analytes of concern for dry cleaning
          site and in particular if the analyses run (OA1 OA2, 8260 and Metals)
          analysis performed. Consulted Scott Huckstep, B/VCP, regarding the
          solvents or their breakdown components were detected in the 8260
          analysis of soils and tank contents, no detections of dry cleaning
          from dry cleaning operations stored in the USTs; however, upon
          closure materials. The site was originally thought to have solvents
          1/9/06 MAS: Completed review of CR and submittals of additionalComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        42Drinking Water:
                                        0Free Product:
                                        17Offsite Impact:
                                        13GW Flow:
                                        38Soil Type:
                                        6Risk Type:
                                        2Site Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        9/30/2010Registration End Date:
                                        11/3/2005Date Closure Report Received:
                                        ACTFirm Closing Tank:
                                        7/27/2005Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        7/13/2005Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        1/26/2006Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        LIGHT, KPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        6/18/2008Date Record Edited:
                                        8/11/2005Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
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                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1974Date of Last Use:
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                                        Not reportedSpill Number:
                                        KC - Kansas City Regional OfficeRegion:
                                        ST5700270Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedGeneral Comments:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLust 4 Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 4 Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 3b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 3b Flag:
                                        09/30/2009Lust 3a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 3a Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 2b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 2b Flag:
                                        03/31/2010Lust 2a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 2a Flag:
                                        NoSite Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:
                                        06/29/2009Date Remediation Unit Closed The File:
                                        NoFacility Sent To State Archive:
                                        LUTHER, LPerson Adding Or Editing Record:
                                        03/28/2010Date Record Edited:
                                        07/27/2001Date Added:
                                        Not reportedNext Correspondence/Update With Fac:
                                        MProject Manager:
                                        0RBCA NFA:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Techniques:
                                        Not reportedContractor Performing Clean Up:
                                        Not reportedReferred To DGLS for Investigation:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Cleanup Start:
                                        Not reportedEmergeny Response Date:
                                        22Rank:
                                        1Funding Agency:
                                        R007240Remediation ID:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Meets Archive Criteria:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter From DNR:
                                        NoActive:
                                        NoExpedite:
                                        06/29/2009Date Cleanup Finished:
                                        07/27/2001Date Cleanup Started:
                                        Y, e, sMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedSource:
                                        UNKNOWNRelease Type:
                                        Not reportedRelease Date:
                                        Not reportedSpill Number:
                                        KC - Kansas City Regional OfficeRegion:
                                        ST5700270Facility ID:

LUST:

1137 ft.
0.215 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
918 ft.

1/8-1/4 KANSAS CITY, MO  64108
South USTMCGEE & 40TH ST    N/A
16 LUSTWESTPORT HIGH SCHOOL U003980661
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                                        Not reportedEmergeny Response Date:
                                        Not reportedRank:
                                        1Funding Agency:
                                        R002573Remediation ID:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Meets Archive Criteria:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter From DNR:
                                        NoActive:
                                        NoExpedite:
                                        09/10/1992Date Cleanup Finished:
                                        07/08/1991Date Cleanup Started:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedSource:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKRelease Type:
                                        07/08/1991Release Date:
                                        Not reportedSpill Number:
                                        KC - Kansas City Regional OfficeRegion:
                                        ST5700270Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedGeneral Comments:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLust 4 Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 4 Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 3b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 3b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 3a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 3a Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 2b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 2b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 2a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 2a Flag:
                                        NoSite Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:
                                        Not reportedDate Remediation Unit Closed The File:
                                        YesFacility Sent To State Archive:
                                        N$TAYLKPerson Adding Or Editing Record:
                                        09/19/1996Date Record Edited:
                                        06/30/1995Date Added:
                                        Not reportedNext Correspondence/Update With Fac:
                                        LProject Manager:
                                        0RBCA NFA:
                                        ExcavationRemediation Techniques:
                                        Not reportedContractor Performing Clean Up:
                                        Not reportedReferred To DGLS for Investigation:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Cleanup Start:
                                        Not reportedEmergeny Response Date:
                                        Not reportedRank:
                                        1Funding Agency:
                                        R002463Remediation ID:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Meets Archive Criteria:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter From DNR:
                                        NoActive:
                                        NoExpedite:
                                        10/15/1992Date Cleanup Finished:
                                        04/12/1991Date Cleanup Started:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedSource:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKRelease Type:
                                        04/12/1991Release Date:
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                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
          Not reportedIs Owner Active?:
                                        Not reportedMail Was Not Deliverable:
          Not reportedOwner Phone:
          Not reportedOwner County Code:
          Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          Not reportedOwner ID:

Owner:

                                        10/28/2004Date Gis Data Collected:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Refernce Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Method:
                                        ROBERTS, JGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        HWPGeospatial Source Data Location:
                                        MGWhere Geospatial Data Collected On Site:
                                        WGS84Geospatial Horizontal Reference Datum:
                                        001Geospatial Point Line Area Indicator:
                                        PDOPDeviation In Meters; Feet; Pdop; Score:
                                        4.9Amount Of Deviation In Accuracy:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        8Accuracy Of Geospatial Data:
                                        GPS, Differential Post ProcessingMethod Data Was Obtained:
                                        4324120.09107Northing:
                                        363071.903845Easting:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        39.055436657 / -94.582500153Lat/Long:
          KCRegion:
          ST5700270Facility ID:

UST:

                                        Not reportedGeneral Comments:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLust 4 Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 4 Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 3b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 3b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 3a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 3a Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 2b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 2b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 2a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 2a Flag:
                                        NoSite Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:
                                        Not reportedDate Remediation Unit Closed The File:
                                        YesFacility Sent To State Archive:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding Or Editing Record:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Edited:
                                        06/30/1995Date Added:
                                        Not reportedNext Correspondence/Update With Fac:
                                        LProject Manager:
                                        0RBCA NFA:
                                        ExcavationRemediation Techniques:
                                        Not reportedContractor Performing Clean Up:
                                        Not reportedReferred To DGLS for Investigation:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Cleanup Start:
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          Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedNo Excavation:
                                        Not reportedSpecial Well Area:
                                        Not reportedSt Louis Mo:
                                        Not reportedVapor Barrier:
                                        Not reportedNo Buildings:
                                        Not reportedNo Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        Not reportedLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        Not reportedIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        Not reportedAmount Curently Due:
                                        Not reportedAmt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Edited:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Added:
                                        Not reportedRegistration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        Not reportedExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        Not reportedTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          Not reportedTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        Not reportedMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Type:
          Not reportedTank Double Wall:
          Not reportedTank ID:

                                        Not reportedName of Person Editing Record:
          Not reportedDate Record Edited:
          Not reportedDate Record Added:
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          ST0012650Facility ID:
UST:

                                        achieved. issued NoFA on site
                                        pit that were overexcavated during closure and cleanup levels
                                        previous site investigation showed contamination in areas around the
                                        further investigation is necessary at the site. 9-22-1999. D.L.
                                        were not submitted. These reports have been requested to determine if
                                        were conducted at the site prior to closure, however these reports
                                        below cleanup levels in the groundwater. Previous site investigations
                                        Closure report indicates contamination above detection limits butGeneral Comments:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLust 4 Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 4 Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 3b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 3b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 3a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 3a Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 2b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 2b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 2a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 2a Flag:
                                        NoSite Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:
                                        Not reportedDate Remediation Unit Closed The File:
                                        YesFacility Sent To State Archive:
                                        MUKHTAR, HPerson Adding Or Editing Record:
                                        02/13/2008Date Record Edited:
                                        09/22/1999Date Added:
                                        Not reportedNext Correspondence/Update With Fac:
                                        LProject Manager:
                                        0RBCA NFA:
                                        Excavation, Tank ClosureRemediation Techniques:
                                        271Contractor Performing Clean Up:
                                        3Referred To DGLS for Investigation:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Cleanup Start:
                                        Not reportedEmergeny Response Date:
                                        Not reportedRank:
                                        1Funding Agency:
                                        R006563Remediation ID:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Meets Archive Criteria:
                                        09/22/1999Date Of NFA Letter From DNR:
                                        NoActive:
                                        NoExpedite:
                                        09/22/1999Date Cleanup Finished:
                                        06/01/1995Date Cleanup Started:
                                        SOIL, GROUND WATERMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedSource:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKRelease Type:
                                        06/01/1995Release Date:
                                        Not reportedSpill Number:
                                        KC - Kansas City Regional OfficeRegion:
                                        ST0012650Facility ID:

LUST:

1214 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.230 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
869 ft.

1/8-1/4 KANSAS CITY, MO  64110
SE UST3915 GILLHAM    N/A
D17 LUSTDISTRICT 2 MAINTENANCE FACILITY U000751554
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                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        4/17/1999Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        12/21/1999Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        NoneTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1978Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          1Tank ID:

                                        ESSNER, KName of Person Editing Record:
          7/3/2001Date Record Edited:
          6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
          NoIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
          5137622Owner Phone:
          95Owner County Code:
          KANSAS CITY, MO 64130Owner City,St,Zip:
          4600 E 63RD STREETOwner Address:
          KANSAS CITY MO PARKS & REC DEPTOwner Name:
          OW04532Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        Not reportedDate Gis Data Collected:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Refernce Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Method:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Source Data Location:
                                        Not reportedWhere Geospatial Data Collected On Site:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Horizontal Reference Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Point Line Area Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDeviation In Meters; Feet; Pdop; Score:
                                        Not reportedAmount Of Deviation In Accuracy:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        8Accuracy Of Geospatial Data:
                                        Zip Code CentroidMethod Data Was Obtained:
                                        Not reportedNorthing:
                                        Not reportedEasting:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        39.0345 / -94.5731Lat/Long:
          KCRegion:

DISTRICT 2 MAINTENANCE FACILITY  (Continued) U000751554
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                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          2Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         12/21/1999Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         0Pipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         6000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         31629Tank PK:
                         31629Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        8/27/1999Date Closure Report Received:
                                        PROFESIONAL SERVICE IND. (PSI)Firm Closing Tank:
                                        4/17/1999Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        4/12/1999Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        4/17/1999Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        NREQHW-VIETSPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        1/6/1999Date Record Edited:

DISTRICT 2 MAINTENANCE FACILITY  (Continued) U000751554
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                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         0Pipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         6000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         31630Tank PK:
                         31630Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        8/27/1999Date Closure Report Received:
                                        PROFESIONAL SERVICE IND. (PSI)Firm Closing Tank:
                                        4/17/1999Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        4/12/1999Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        4/17/1999Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        NREQHW-VIETSPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        1/6/1999Date Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        4/17/1999Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        12/21/1999Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        NoneTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1978Date Tank Installed:

DISTRICT 2 MAINTENANCE FACILITY  (Continued) U000751554
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                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         12/21/1999Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         DieselSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:

DISTRICT 2 MAINTENANCE FACILITY  (Continued) U000751554

                  Not reportedTotal # of storage tanks:
                  Not reportedOff Road Diesel at Location:
                  Not reportedOther:
                  Not reportedAirport:
                  Not reportedMarina:
                  Not reportedBulk:
                  16Total number of meters:
                  4Total # of cabinets:
                  24Total # of dispensers:
                  ActiveStatus:
                  816-531-6622Facility Telephone Number:
                  Not reportedTax Id:
                  504Business Id:
                  5765Facility ID:

AST:

1225 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.232 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
926 ft.

1/8-1/4 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
NW 3742 MAIN    N/A
E18 ASTSHELL FOOD MART A100342714

                                        TUWhere Geospatial Data Collected On Site:
                                        WGS84Geospatial Horizontal Reference Datum:
                                        001Geospatial Point Line Area Indicator:
                                        FeetDeviation In Meters; Feet; Pdop; Score:
                                        20.2Amount Of Deviation In Accuracy:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        8Accuracy Of Geospatial Data:
                                        GPS, Carrier Phase, Static Mode (SA OffMethod Data Was Obtained:
                                        4324470.06752Northing:
                                        362758.626922Easting:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        39.05854 / -94.58619Lat/Long:
          KCRegion:
          ST0003090Facility ID:

UST:

1225 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.232 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
926 ft.

1/8-1/4 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
NW 3742 MAIN ST    N/A
E19 USTMAIN STREET SHELL U000750717
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                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        9/30/2010Registration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        75Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        CORBIN, MPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        1/29/2010Date Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        75Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        ImpressedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1966Date Tank Installed:
                                        YesMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Curently in useTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          1Tank ID:

                                        CORBIN, MName of Person Editing Record:
          1/29/2010Date Record Edited:
          8/8/2006Date Record Added:
                                        7/10/2006Date Registration Received:
          YesIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
          7868815Owner Phone:
          Not reportedOwner County Code:
          KINGSVILLE, MO 64061Owner City,St,Zip:
          1601 NW US 50 HWYOwner Address:
          SHABBI & LAILA ENT. LLCOwner Name:
          OW21009Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        Not reportedDate Gis Data Collected:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Refernce Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Method:
                                        VEIT, CGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        HWPGeospatial Source Data Location:
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                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        ImpressedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1966Date Tank Installed:
                                        YesMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Curently in useTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          2Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         -1Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         2/9/1999Pipe Protection Dt:
                         4Pipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         1/1/1966Pipe Installation Dt:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         7384Tank PK:
                         7384Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:

MAIN STREET SHELL  (Continued) U000750717
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                         0Tanks Use:
                         -1Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         2/9/1999Pipe Protection Dt:
                         4Pipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         1/1/1966Pipe Installation Dt:
                         8000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         7385Tank PK:
                         7385Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        9/30/2010Registration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        75Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        CORBIN, MPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        1/29/2010Date Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        75Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:

MAIN STREET SHELL  (Continued) U000750717
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                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         7386Tank PK:
                         7386Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        9/30/2010Registration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        75Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        CORBIN, MPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        1/29/2010Date Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        75Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        ImpressedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1966Date Tank Installed:
                                        YesMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Curently in useTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          3Tank ID:

MAIN STREET SHELL  (Continued) U000750717
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                         0Tanks Use:
                         -1Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         2/9/1999Pipe Protection Dt:
                         4Pipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         1/1/1966Pipe Installation Dt:
                         4000Capacity:

MAIN STREET SHELL  (Continued) U000750717

                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
                    414 E 12TH STOwner/operator address:
                    CITY OF KANSAS CITY PARKS & RECREATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    (816) 513-7615Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
                    4140 E 12TH STOwner/operator address:
                    CITY OF KANSAS CITY PARKS & RECOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    07EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (816) 513-7615Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64130
                    4600 E 63RD STContact address:
                    RICHARD  ENFIELDContact:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64130
                    E 63RD STMailing address:
                    MOR000024695EPA ID:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64110
                    3915 GILLHAM RDFacility address:
                    KANSAS CITY PARKS DIST 2 MAINTEN CITY OFFacility name:
                    07/19/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

1228 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
869 ft.

1/8-1/4 KANSAS CITY, MO  64109
SE 3915 GILLHAM RD MOR000024695
D20 RCRA-NonGenKANSAS CITY PARKS DIST 2 MAINTEN CITY OF 1010786288
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    KC PARKS DIST 2 MAINTENANCE CITY OFSite name:
                    KANSAS CITY PARKS DIST 2 MAINTEN CITY OFFacility name:
                    08/04/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KC PARKS DIST 2 MAINTENANCE CITY OFSite name:
                    KANSAS CITY PARKS DIST 2 MAINTEN CITY OFFacility name:
                    10/03/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    KC PARKS DIST 2 MAINTENANCE CITY OFSite name:
                    KANSAS CITY PARKS DIST 2 MAINTEN CITY OFFacility name:
                    02/21/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KANSAS CITY PARKS DIST 2 MAINTEN CITY OFFacility name:
                    11/21/2005Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/21/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    (816) 513-7615Owner/operator telephone:

KANSAS CITY PARKS DIST 2 MAINTEN CITY OF  (Continued) 1010786288

                    FalseSite NA:
                    Charles J JeffersonFacility Contact:
                    816-753-0497Facility Phone:
                    00003DC Number:
                    095-2136Plant Number:

DRYCLEANERS:

1281 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.243 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
948 ft.

1/8-1/4 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
SW AIRS3951 MAIN    N/A
F21 DRYCLEANERS90 MINUTE DRYCLEANERS S106875779
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General OP-dry cleanerDescription:
                    952136FIPS Plant:
                    Charles JeffersonConsulting Firm:
                    Kansas City Air Quality SectionCont Name:
                    Not reportedPermit Expires Date:
                    5/10/1999Received Submittal Date:
                    3951 MainLocatorx:
                    Not reportedSA Description:
                    EX199905051Program Reference Id:
                    AOP: Local Issued OPPermName:
                    AP: Permit IssuedStepName:
                    OPPermit No:
                    7/21/1999Completion Date:
                    5/10/1999Start Review Date:
                    AP0000952136Facility Id:

General OP - Dry CleanerDescription:
                    952136FIPS Plant:
                    Charles JeffersonConsulting Firm:
                    Kansas City Air Quality SectionCont Name:
                    4/4/2009Permit Expires Date:
                    4/5/2004Received Submittal Date:
                    3951 MainLocatorx:
                    Not reportedSA Description:
                    AP200404023Program Reference Id:
                    AOP: Basic Operating Permit RenewalPermName:
                    AP: Amendment ApprovedStepName:
                    OPPermit No:
                    7/6/2005Completion Date:
                    4/5/2004Start Review Date:
                    AP0000952136Facility Id:

AIRS:

                    FalseNon Chlorinated:
                    TrueChlorinated:
                    FalseSupplier:
                    TrueDC Plant:
                    ActiveFacility Status:
                    FalseDry Store:

90 MINUTE DRYCLEANERS  (Continued) S106875779

                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    3951 MAIN STContact address:
                    JOANN  THOMPSONContact:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    MAIN STMailing address:
                    MOD985771047EPA ID:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    3951 MAIN STFacility address:
                    90 MINUTE DRY CLEANERSFacility name:
                    10/12/1989Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1281 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.243 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
948 ft.

1/8-1/4 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
SW FINDS3951 MAIN STREET MOD985771047
F22 RCRA-SQG90 MINUTE DRY CLEANERS 1000300317
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                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CHARLES J JEFFERSONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    07EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (816) 753-0497Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:

90 MINUTE DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000300317
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the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110009414311Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    06/01/2006Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/27/2007Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    02/10/2009Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/10/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    NOTICE OF DETERMINATION    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/10/2009Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:

90 MINUTE DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000300317
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

classification framework.
monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream

90 MINUTE DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000300317

                    5/5/1999Received Submittal Date:
                    20 WESTPORT RDLocatorx:
                    Not reportedSA Description:
                    EX199908097Program Reference Id:
                    AOP: Basic Operating PermitPermName:
                    AP: Closed out, per policyStepName:
                    OPPermit No:
                    7/12/2004Completion Date:
                    5/5/1999Start Review Date:
                    AP0000952121Facility Id:

General OP - Dry CleanerDescription:
                    952121FIPS Plant:
                    Joe SansoneConsulting Firm:
                    Kansas City Air Quality SectionCont Name:
                    8/27/2009Permit Expires Date:
                    9/9/2004Received Submittal Date:
                    20 WESTPORT RDLocatorx:
                    Not reportedSA Description:
                    AP200409043Program Reference Id:
                    AOP: Basic Operating Permit RenewalPermName:
                    AP: Received Basic OP IssuedStepName:
                    OPPermit No:
                    11/30/2004Completion Date:
                    9/9/2004Start Review Date:
                    AP0000952121Facility Id:

AIRS:

                    FalseNon Chlorinated:
                    TrueChlorinated:
                    FalseSupplier:
                    TrueDC Plant:
                    ActiveFacility Status:
                    FalseDry Store:
                    FalseSite NA:
                    Joe M SansoneFacility Contact:
                    816-561-0311Facility Phone:
                    00514DC Number:
                    095-2121Plant Number:

DRYCLEANERS:

1284 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.243 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
951 ft.

1/8-1/4 KANSAS CITY, MO  64110
WSW AIRS20 WESTPORT RD    N/A
G23 DRYCLEANERSWESTPORT CLEANERS S106876176
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Drycleaner - BasicDescription:
                    952121FIPS Plant:
                    Not reportedConsulting Firm:
                    Stevens, JeffreyCont Name:
                    5/4/2004Permit Expires Date:

WESTPORT CLEANERS  (Continued) S106876176

                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    07EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (816) 561-0311Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    20 WESTPORT RDContact address:
                    JOE  SANSONEContact:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    WESTPORT RDMailing address:
                    MOD173698036EPA ID:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
                    20 WESTPORT RDFacility address:
                    WESTPORT CLEANERSFacility name:
                    05/04/2006Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

1284 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.243 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
951 ft.

1/8-1/4 KANSAS CITY, MO  64110
WSW FINDS20 WESTPORT ROAD MOD173698036
G24 RCRA-CESQGWESTPORT CLEANERS 1000136365
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monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream
the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110001466075Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NEW WESTPORT CLEANERSSite name:
                    WESTPORT CLEANERSFacility name:
                    07/21/1988Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WESTPORT CLEANERSFacility name:
                    02/04/2005Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:

WESTPORT CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000136365
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

classification framework.

WESTPORT CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000136365

                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLust 4 Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 4 Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 3b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 3b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 3a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 3a Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 2b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 2b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 2a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 2a Flag:
                                        NoSite Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:
                                        Not reportedDate Remediation Unit Closed The File:
                                        YesFacility Sent To State Archive:
                                        HUTSON, FPerson Adding Or Editing Record:
                                        04/22/2002Date Record Edited:
                                        05/12/2000Date Added:
                                        Not reportedNext Correspondence/Update With Fac:
                                        8Project Manager:
                                        0RBCA NFA:
                                        Phase IRemediation Techniques:
                                        86Contractor Performing Clean Up:
                                        Not reportedReferred To DGLS for Investigation:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Cleanup Start:
                                        Not reportedEmergeny Response Date:
                                        Not reportedRank:
                                        1Funding Agency:
                                        R006798Remediation ID:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Meets Archive Criteria:
                                        07/19/2000Date Of NFA Letter From DNR:
                                        NoActive:
                                        NoExpedite:
                                        07/18/2000Date Cleanup Finished:
                                        07/18/2000Date Cleanup Started:
                                        SOILMedia Affected:
                                        6Source:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKRelease Type:
                                        Not reportedRelease Date:
                                        Not reportedSpill Number:
                                        KC - Kansas City Regional OfficeRegion:
                                        ST5800292Facility ID:

LUST:

1791 ft.
0.339 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
924 ft.

1/4-1/2 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
NNW UST3626 MAIN    N/A
25 LUSTFORMER UST SITE (RUDY LANGER PROPERTY) U003980828
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                                        Not reportedExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        Not reportedTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          Not reportedTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        Not reportedMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Type:
          Not reportedTank Double Wall:
          Not reportedTank ID:

                                        Not reportedName of Person Editing Record:
          Not reportedDate Record Edited:
          Not reportedDate Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
          Not reportedIs Owner Active?:
                                        Not reportedMail Was Not Deliverable:
          Not reportedOwner Phone:
          Not reportedOwner County Code:
          Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          Not reportedOwner ID:

Owner:

                                        1/15/2004Date Gis Data Collected:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Refernce Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Method:
                                        ROBERTS, JGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        HWPGeospatial Source Data Location:
                                        Not reportedWhere Geospatial Data Collected On Site:
                                        NAD83Geospatial Horizontal Reference Datum:
                                        001Geospatial Point Line Area Indicator:
                                        ScoreDeviation In Meters; Feet; Pdop; Score:
                                        82Amount Of Deviation In Accuracy:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        8Accuracy Of Geospatial Data:
                                        Street CenterlineMethod Data Was Obtained:
                                        4324801.25927Northing:
                                        362792.056524Easting:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        39.061528565 / -94.585870525Lat/Long:
          KCRegion:
          ST5800292Facility ID:

UST:

                                        contamination. 7-18-2000, DL reviewed site assessment. Issued NFA.
                                        Request additional sampling to verify presence or absence ofGeneral Comments:

FORMER UST SITE (RUDY LANGER PROPERTY)  (Continued) U003980828
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          Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedNo Excavation:
                                        Not reportedSpecial Well Area:
                                        Not reportedSt Louis Mo:
                                        Not reportedVapor Barrier:
                                        Not reportedNo Buildings:
                                        Not reportedNo Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        Not reportedLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        Not reportedIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        Not reportedAmount Curently Due:
                                        Not reportedAmt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Edited:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Added:
                                        Not reportedRegistration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:

FORMER UST SITE (RUDY LANGER PROPERTY)  (Continued) U003980828

                                        Not reportedEmergeny Response Date:
                                        Not reportedRank:
                                        1Funding Agency:
                                        R003862Remediation ID:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Meets Archive Criteria:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter From DNR:
                                        NoActive:
                                        NoExpedite:
                                        05/26/1993Date Cleanup Finished:
                                        03/31/1993Date Cleanup Started:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedSource:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKRelease Type:
                                        03/31/1993Release Date:
                                        Not reportedSpill Number:
                                        KC - Kansas City Regional OfficeRegion:
                                        ST5800545Facility ID:

LUST:

1909 ft.
0.361 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
929 ft.

1/4-1/2 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
SSW UST4043 MAIN    N/A
26 LUSTST PAUL’S EPISCOPAL DAY SCHOOL U003981013
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                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
          Not reportedIs Owner Active?:
                                        Not reportedMail Was Not Deliverable:
          Not reportedOwner Phone:
          Not reportedOwner County Code:
          Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          Not reportedOwner ID:

Owner:

                                        1/15/2004Date Gis Data Collected:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Refernce Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Method:
                                        ROBERTS, JGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        HWPGeospatial Source Data Location:
                                        Not reportedWhere Geospatial Data Collected On Site:
                                        NAD83Geospatial Horizontal Reference Datum:
                                        001Geospatial Point Line Area Indicator:
                                        ScoreDeviation In Meters; Feet; Pdop; Score:
                                        82Amount Of Deviation In Accuracy:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        8Accuracy Of Geospatial Data:
                                        Street CenterlineMethod Data Was Obtained:
                                        4323806.07754Northing:
                                        362725.194178Easting:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        39.052553651 / -94.586442397Lat/Long:
          KCRegion:
          ST5800545Facility ID:

UST:

                                        Not reportedGeneral Comments:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLust 4 Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 4 Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 3b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 3b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 3a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 3a Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 2b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 2b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 2a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 2a Flag:
                                        NoSite Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:
                                        Not reportedDate Remediation Unit Closed The File:
                                        YesFacility Sent To State Archive:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding Or Editing Record:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Edited:
                                        06/30/1995Date Added:
                                        Not reportedNext Correspondence/Update With Fac:
                                        LProject Manager:
                                        0RBCA NFA:
                                        ExcavationRemediation Techniques:
                                        Not reportedContractor Performing Clean Up:
                                        Not reportedReferred To DGLS for Investigation:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Cleanup Start:

ST PAUL’S EPISCOPAL DAY SCHOOL  (Continued) U003981013
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          Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedNo Excavation:
                                        Not reportedSpecial Well Area:
                                        Not reportedSt Louis Mo:
                                        Not reportedVapor Barrier:
                                        Not reportedNo Buildings:
                                        Not reportedNo Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        Not reportedLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        Not reportedIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        Not reportedAmount Curently Due:
                                        Not reportedAmt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Edited:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Added:
                                        Not reportedRegistration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        Not reportedExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        Not reportedTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          Not reportedTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        Not reportedMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Type:
          Not reportedTank Double Wall:
          Not reportedTank ID:

                                        Not reportedName of Person Editing Record:
          Not reportedDate Record Edited:
          Not reportedDate Record Added:

ST PAUL’S EPISCOPAL DAY SCHOOL  (Continued) U003981013
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                                        3/18/2002 MA app revised wp to install six mws, collect soil and gw
                                        borings and convert them into mws where impacted soils are detected.
                                        quarterly monitoring with modification to install a total of six soil
                                        60503-9112 1/29/2002 MA app wp for additional investigation and four
                                        New address Clark Refining 3003 Butterfield Road #300 Oak Brook, IL
                                        contamination (benzene 6.53 ppm) at MW-2. Req work plan to address.
                                        10/19/01 kk rev site assessment report dated July 27, 2001. Soil
                                        rev. SC wkplan, approved. 4/22/01 JG approved site assessment plan
                                        letter - resent July 1998 letter requesting current data. 5/11/01 JLG
                                        contamination - requested current data 7/7/99 JLG review 04/19/99
                                        07/24/98 JLG review of 03/30/98 correspondence - GW & slight soilGeneral Comments:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLust 4 Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 4 Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 3b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 3b Flag:
                                        03/31/2005Lust 3a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 3a Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 2b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 2b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 2a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 2a Flag:
                                        NoSite Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:
                                        Not reportedDate Remediation Unit Closed The File:
                                        YesFacility Sent To State Archive:
                                        CHIBNALL, TPerson Adding Or Editing Record:
                                        12/30/2004Date Record Edited:
                                        07/24/1998Date Added:
                                        Not reportedNext Correspondence/Update With Fac:
                                        MProject Manager:
                                        -1RBCA NFA:
                                        Monitoring, Natural Attenuation, Site CharacterizationRemediation Techniques:
                                        317Contractor Performing Clean Up:
                                        3Referred To DGLS for Investigation:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Cleanup Start:
                                        Not reportedEmergeny Response Date:
                                        26Rank:
                                        1Funding Agency:
                                        R006132Remediation ID:
                                        09/05/2007Date Record Meets Archive Criteria:
                                        12/23/2004Date Of NFA Letter From DNR:
                                        NoActive:
                                        NoExpedite:
                                        Not reportedDate Cleanup Finished:
                                        10/03/1995Date Cleanup Started:
                                        SOIL, GROUND WATERMedia Affected:
                                        1Source:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKRelease Type:
                                        Not reportedRelease Date:
                                        Not reportedSpill Number:
                                        KC - Kansas City Regional OfficeRegion:
                                        ST0002015Facility ID:

LUST:

2296 ft.
0.435 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
967 ft.

1/4-1/2 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
West UST3786 BROADWAY    N/A
27 LUSTSHELL U000749656
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          0Tank Double Wall:
          1Tank ID:

                                        PUCKETT, KName of Person Editing Record:
          6/29/2005Date Record Edited:
          6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        1/29/1996Date Registration Received:
          YesIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
          2313400Owner Phone:
          55Owner County Code:
          PITTSBURG, KS 66762Owner City,St,Zip:
          4000 PARKVIEW DRIVE, PO BOX 1Owner Address:
          FLEMING PETROLEUM INCOwner Name:
          OW06943Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        3/26/2003Date Gis Data Collected:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Refernce Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Method:
                                        CRAWSHAW, JGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        KCROGeospatial Source Data Location:
                                        TUWhere Geospatial Data Collected On Site:
                                        WGS84Geospatial Horizontal Reference Datum:
                                        001Geospatial Point Line Area Indicator:
                                        FeetDeviation In Meters; Feet; Pdop; Score:
                                        12.9Amount Of Deviation In Accuracy:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        8Accuracy Of Geospatial Data:
                                        GPS, Carrier Phase, Static Mode (SA OffMethod Data Was Obtained:
                                        4324452.74307Northing:
                                        362352.3867Easting:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        39.05832 / -94.59088Lat/Long:
          KCRegion:
          ST0002015Facility ID:

UST:

                                        12/23/04: NFR issued.
                                        RBTLs for on-site construction worker. Issued a NOFA letter.
                                        impacted. The max concentrations in soil do not exceed the Tier 1
                                        off-site impact. The area around the building footprint is not
                                        MA rev a Tier 1 RBCA report. The plume is confined to the site. No
                                        necessary to complete risk assessment and other information. 12/6/04
                                        incomplete for several reasons. Requested collection of field data
                                        Soil and gw contamination are limited to the property. The report is
                                        until the new gw rule is issued. 7/16/04 MA rev Tier I RBCA report.
                                        plume is stable and continuing to decline, issued deferral on gwm
                                        gwmr, benzene is the only contaminant of concern found in MW(2, 7),
                                        in MW(2, 7) will continue monitoring as approved. 7/25/03 MA rev
                                        continue quarterly monitoring. 5/7/03 MA rev gwmr cont gw is present
                                        MA rev gwmr contaminated gw is present in MW2, and -7 only, will
                                        address soil and gw contamination in MW-2 and gwm program. 10/23/02
                                        contamination above cleanup levels in MW-2, and -7, req CAP to
                                        SCR soil results indicate below cleanup levels, gw samples indicate
                                        samples, and conduct quarterly monitoring for one year 8/1/02 MA rev
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                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         5044Tank PK:
                         5044Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          sludge/rinsate for disposal. MW 2/1/07
          whether "30 gallons of fluid was removed" was recovered product or
          Now need: 1) Workplan for further characterization, 2) explanation
          09/27/06 - Sent letter requesting closure report. - LL Reviewed CR.Comments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        9/30/2010Registration End Date:
                                        1/8/2007Date Closure Report Received:
                                        Rick’s Petro Svc.Firm Closing Tank:
                                        2/17/2006Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        2/14/2006Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        75Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        MASCHLER, H.Person Adding/Editing Record:
                                        1/7/2009Date Record Edited:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Added:
                                        75Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        7/1/2006Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        5/1/2006Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        PresentTank External Protection:
                                        11/15/1996Tank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        YesTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1968Date Tank Installed:
                                        YesMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
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                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        9/30/2010Registration End Date:
                                        1/8/2007Date Closure Report Received:
                                        Rick’s Petro Svc.Firm Closing Tank:
                                        2/17/2006Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        2/14/2006Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        75Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        WASHBURN, MPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        2/1/2007Date Record Edited:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Added:
                                        75Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        7/1/2006Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        5/1/2006Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        PresentTank External Protection:
                                        11/15/1996Tank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        YesTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1968Date Tank Installed:
                                        YesMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          2Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         -1Spill Protection:
                         5/1/2006Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         1/1/1993Pipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         1/1/1993Pipe Installation Dt:
                         7500Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
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                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          FiberglassTank Material:
          6/2/2006Date Tank Installed:
                                        YesMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Curently in useTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          3Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         -1Spill Protection:
                         5/1/2006Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         1/1/1993Pipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         1/1/1993Pipe Installation Dt:
                         7500Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         5045Tank PK:
                         5045Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          product or sludge/rinsate for disposal. MW 2/1/07
          explanation whether "30 gallons of fluid was removed" was recovered
          Reviewed CR. Now need: 1) Workplan for further characterization, 2)Comments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
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                         0Tanks Use:
                         -1Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         6/14/2006Pipe Installation Dt:
                         12000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         5046Tank PK:
                         5046Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        9/30/2010Registration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        60Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        MASCHLER, H.Person Adding/Editing Record:
                                        1/7/2009Date Record Edited:
                                        8/25/2006Date Record Added:
                                        60Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
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                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         5047Tank PK:
                         5047Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        9/30/2010Registration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        60Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        MASCHLER, H.Person Adding/Editing Record:
                                        1/7/2009Date Record Edited:
                                        8/25/2006Date Record Added:
                                        60Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          FiberglassTank Material:
          6/2/2006Date Tank Installed:
                                        YesMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Curently in useTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          4Tank ID:
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                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        1/8/2007Date Closure Report Received:
                                        Rick’s Petro Svc.Firm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        Not reportedAmount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        WASHBURN, MPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        2/1/2007Date Record Edited:
                                        1/31/2007Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedRegistration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        7/1/2006Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          5Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         -1Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         6/14/2006Pipe Installation Dt:
                         6000Capacity:
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                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          6Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         6000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         5048Tank PK:
                         5048Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          2/1/07
          removed" was recovered product or sludge/rinsate for disposal. MW
          characterization, 2) explanation whether "30 gallons of fluid was
          canopy. MW 1/31/07 Reviewed CR. Now need: 1) Workplan for further
          1 and 2. These three tanks were found during construction of a new
          Tanks 5, 6, and 7 were discovered during closure activities on TanksComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
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                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         8000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         5049Tank PK:
                         5049Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          2/1/07
          removed" was recovered product or sludge/rinsate for disposal. MW
          characterization, 2) explanation whether "30 gallons of fluid was
          canopy. MW 1/31/07 Reviewed CR. Now need: 1) Workplan for further
          1 and 2. These three tanks were found during construction of a new
          Tanks 5, 6, and 7 were discovered during closure activities on TanksComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        1/8/2007Date Closure Report Received:
                                        Rick’s Petro Svc.Firm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        Not reportedAmount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        WASHBURN, MPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        2/1/2007Date Record Edited:
                                        1/31/2007Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedRegistration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        7/1/2006Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
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                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        1/8/2007Date Closure Report Received:
                                        Rick’s Petro Svc.Firm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        Not reportedAmount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        WASHBURN, MPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        2/1/2007Date Record Edited:
                                        1/31/2007Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedRegistration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        7/1/2006Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          7Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:

SHELL  (Continued) U000749656

TC2870407.26s   Page 92



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         5050Tank PK:
                         5050Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          2/1/07
          removed" was recovered product or sludge/rinsate for disposal. MW
          characterization, 2) explanation whether "30 gallons of fluid was
          canopy. MW 1/31/07 Reviewed CR. Now need: 1) Workplan for further
          1 and 2. These three tanks were found during construction of a new
          Tanks 5, 6, and 7 were discovered during closure activities on TanksComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:

SHELL  (Continued) U000749656

                                        Not reportedEmergeny Response Date:
                                        33Rank:
                                        3Funding Agency:
                                        R002872Remediation ID:
                                        05/28/2009Date Record Meets Archive Criteria:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter From DNR:
                                        NoActive:
                                        NoExpedite:
                                        06/10/2008Date Cleanup Finished:
                                        01/06/1992Date Cleanup Started:
                                        SOILMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedSource:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKRelease Type:
                                        01/06/1992Release Date:
                                        Not reportedSpill Number:
                                        KC - Kansas City Regional OfficeRegion:
                                        ST0003196Facility ID:

LUST:

2314 ft.
0.438 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
944 ft.

1/4-1/2 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
NNW UST3537 MAIN    N/A
28 LUST101 CAR WASH U000282634
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                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Refernce Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Method:
                                        ROBERTS, JGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        HWPGeospatial Source Data Location:
                                        Not reportedWhere Geospatial Data Collected On Site:
                                        NAD83Geospatial Horizontal Reference Datum:
                                        001Geospatial Point Line Area Indicator:
                                        ScoreDeviation In Meters; Feet; Pdop; Score:
                                        66Amount Of Deviation In Accuracy:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        8Accuracy Of Geospatial Data:
                                        Street CenterlineMethod Data Was Obtained:
                                        4324980.30015Northing:
                                        362803.920317Easting:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        39.063143194 / -94.585769539Lat/Long:
          KCRegion:
          ST0003196Facility ID:

UST:

                                        closed. - LL
                                        the site. Recommended admin closure. 06/10/08 - Administratively
                                        incomplete. No evidence off site impacts resulted from a release at
                                        DTLs or type 1, res, RBTLs. Domestic use pathway considered
                                        BTEX in soil samples collected during UST removal activities below
                                        work plan for SC. Certified mail returned undelivered. 6/10/08 - TA:
                                        MA rev file sent a LOW for failure to submit closure report, and a
                                        Judith Paxton Rea 21 West 43rd street, Kansas City, MO 64111 5/28/03
                                        for site characterization. 2/25/2002 returned letter resend to Ms.
                                        London requesting site status update, closure report, and work plan
                                        report or SC work plan. 1/11/2002 MA sent a letter to Mr. Larry
                                        1998. 1/6/01 kk rev file. Closure report not submitted. Req closure
                                        8/10/98 JP requested submittal of a closure report by September 30,General Comments:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLust 4 Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 4 Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 3b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 3b Flag:
                                        09/30/2008Lust 3a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 3a Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 2b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 2b Flag:
                                        09/30/2008Lust 2a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 2a Flag:
                                        NoSite Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:
                                        06/10/2008Date Remediation Unit Closed The File:
                                        YesFacility Sent To State Archive:
                                        ANDERSON, TPerson Adding Or Editing Record:
                                        06/12/2008Date Record Edited:
                                        06/30/1995Date Added:
                                        Not reportedNext Correspondence/Update With Fac:
                                        MProject Manager:
                                        0RBCA NFA:
                                        ExcavationRemediation Techniques:
                                        Not reportedContractor Performing Clean Up:
                                        Not reportedReferred To DGLS for Investigation:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Cleanup Start:
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                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        C.S. EHINGERFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        3/28/1994Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        5/28/1996Date Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        YesTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1981Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        PresentTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1976Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          1Tank ID:

                                        Not reportedName of Person Editing Record:
          Not reportedDate Record Edited:
          6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
          NoIs Owner Active?:
                                        YesMail Was Not Deliverable:
          7532121Owner Phone:
          95Owner County Code:
          KANSAS CITY, MO 64111Owner City,St,Zip:
          3537 MAIN []Owner Address:
          101 CAR WASHOwner Name:
          OW01924Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        10/24/2002Date Gis Data Collected:
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                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        YesTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1981Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        PresentTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1976Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          2Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1981Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         7679Tank PK:
                         7679Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          2-6000 GAL GAS, 1-2000 GAL DIESELComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
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          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          3Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1981Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         7680Tank PK:
                         7680Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          2-6000 GAL GAS, 1-2000 GAL DIESELComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        C.S. EHINGERFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        3/28/1994Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        5/28/1996Date Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
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                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         7681Tank PK:
                         7681Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          2-6000 GAL GAS, 1-2000 GAL DIESELComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        C.S. EHINGERFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        3/28/1994Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        5/28/1996Date Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        YesTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1981Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        PresentTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1976Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
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                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1981Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         DieselSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:

101 CAR WASH  (Continued) U000282634

                                        09/30/2003Lust 3a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 3a Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 2b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 2b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 2a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 2a Flag:
                                        NoSite Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:
                                        Not reportedDate Remediation Unit Closed The File:
                                        YesFacility Sent To State Archive:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding Or Editing Record:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Edited:
                                        06/30/1995Date Added:
                                        Not reportedNext Correspondence/Update With Fac:
                                        LProject Manager:
                                        0RBCA NFA:
                                        ExcavationRemediation Techniques:
                                        Not reportedContractor Performing Clean Up:
                                        Not reportedReferred To DGLS for Investigation:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Cleanup Start:
                                        Not reportedEmergeny Response Date:
                                        Not reportedRank:
                                        1Funding Agency:
                                        R004894Remediation ID:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Meets Archive Criteria:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter From DNR:
                                        NoActive:
                                        NoExpedite:
                                        Not reportedDate Cleanup Finished:
                                        08/15/1994Date Cleanup Started:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedSource:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKRelease Type:
                                        03/01/1994Release Date:
                                        940818-1528-BJASpill Number:
                                        KC - Kansas City Regional OfficeRegion:
                                        ST0008916Facility ID:

LUST:

2315 ft.
0.438 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
968 ft.

1/4-1/2 SPILLSKANSAS CITY, MO  64111
WNW UST3756 BROADWAY    N/A
29 LUSTFORMER MERCHANTS BANK - CLOSED U002012023
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                                        UnknownTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          Not reportedTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          1Tank ID:

                                        Not reportedName of Person Editing Record:
          Not reportedDate Record Edited:
          6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
          NoIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
          6917248Owner Phone:
          95Owner County Code:
          KANSAS CITY, MO 64183Owner City,St,Zip:
          10TH & BALTIMORE PO BOX 419038Owner Address:
          BOATMAN’S FIRST NATIONAL BANKOwner Name:
          OW03873Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        1/15/2004Date Gis Data Collected:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Refernce Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Method:
                                        ROBERTS, JGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        HWPGeospatial Source Data Location:
                                        Not reportedWhere Geospatial Data Collected On Site:
                                        NAD83Geospatial Horizontal Reference Datum:
                                        001Geospatial Point Line Area Indicator:
                                        ScoreDeviation In Meters; Feet; Pdop; Score:
                                        100Amount Of Deviation In Accuracy:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        8Accuracy Of Geospatial Data:
                                        Street CenterlineMethod Data Was Obtained:
                                        4324585.3914Northing:
                                        362364.46856Easting:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        39.059516773 / -94.590767231Lat/Long:
          KCRegion:
          ST0008916Facility ID:

UST:

                                        LETTER ISSUED.
                                        REMOVAL. TANKS HAVE NOT BEEN USED SINCE 1960. 10-13-94 - CLOSURE
                                        09-06-94 - HISTORICAL SOIL CONTAMINATION DISCOVERED DURING USTGeneral Comments:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLust 4 Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 4 Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 3b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 3b Flag:
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                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         0Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         3330Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         22181Tank PK:
                         22181Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          2-UNKNOWN GAS **1-3,000 GAL & 1-2,500 GAL GASComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        HUNTINGDON ENGINEERINGFirm Closing Tank:
                                        10/14/1994Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        8/11/1994Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        10/14/1994Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        6/7/1996Date Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        YesTank Fees Waived:
                                        10/14/1994Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1960Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:

FORMER MERCHANTS BANK - CLOSED  (Continued) U002012023
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                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        HUNTINGDON ENGINEERINGFirm Closing Tank:
                                        10/14/1994Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        8/11/1994Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        10/14/1994Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        6/7/1996Date Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        YesTank Fees Waived:
                                        10/14/1994Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1960Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        UnknownTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          Not reportedTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          2Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1960Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
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                    DURING AN UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL. Response Summary: RP
                    Spill Summary: CALLER REPORTS THE DISCOVERY OF SOIL CONTAMINATIONAdditional Info:
                    Not reportedJob Code:
                    Not reportedDescription:
                    USTCause Sub Category:
                    Leaking Tank SystemCause Description:
                    Not reportedProperty Sub Category:
                    Private ResidenceProperty Code Description:
                    8/18/1994Date Of Incident Search:
                    8162212800Entity Phone #:
                    64183-Organization Zip:
                    MOOrganization State:
                    Kansas CityOrganization City:
                    Not reportedOrganization Address2:
                    PO Box 419038Organization Address1:
                    Boatmen’s BankOrganization Name:
                    {F388385F-FC44-4C3B-B78D-DF705B391A12}Contact Id:
                    8162212800Contact Phone #:
                    Lee MorcvitskaContact Name:
          Leaking Tank SystemCause:
                                                            FalseIs This A Continuous Release To Be Monitered?:
          FalseEmail:
          8/17/1994Discovery Date:
                    15UTM Zone For GPS:
          36.889359 -96.406845Lat/Long:
          3:28:00 PMCall Date/time:
          8/18/1994Date Reported:
          9408181528BJASpill Number:
          KCRORegional Office:
          9408181528BJAFacility ID:

MO SPILLS:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1960Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         0Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         2500Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         22182Tank PK:
                         22182Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          2-UNKNOWN GAS **1-3,000 GAL & 1-2,500 GAL GASComments:

FORMER MERCHANTS BANK - CLOSED  (Continued) U002012023
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                    Private -User Name:
                    DImmediate Or Delayed:
                    566Agent Code:
                    9408181528BJASpill Num:
                    CLAY" AT ABOUT 10 FEET DEPTH (TANKS WERE REPORTED TO BE 8 FEET DEEP).
                    NO GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED & CONSULTANT REPORTED GETTING INTO "CLEAN
                    RP WILL FOLLOW UP WITH LUST UNIT FOR CLOSURE ON THIS SITE. APPARENTLY
                    AND 1 2,500-GALLON (WHICH HAD HOLES IN IT). TANKS HAVE BEEN REMOVED.
                    UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, LAST USED PRIOR TO 1960. ONE 3,000-GALLON
                    FOR RP HAS BEEN IN CONTACT WITH KCRO-LUST UNIT PERSONNEL. SITE HAD 2
                    CLOSURE. Additional Information: 08/18/94 - BRIAN ALLEN - CONSULTANT
                    EXCAVATED/DISPOSED OF AFFECTED SOIL. THE LUST UNIT WILL OVERSEE

FORMER MERCHANTS BANK - CLOSED  (Continued) U002012023

                                        0Lust 3b Flag:
                                        03/31/2009Lust 3a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 3a Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 2b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 2b Flag:
                                        03/31/2007Lust 2a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 2a Flag:
                                        NoSite Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:
                                        02/24/2009Date Remediation Unit Closed The File:
                                        NoFacility Sent To State Archive:
                                        ANDERSON, TPerson Adding Or Editing Record:
                                        03/09/2009Date Record Edited:
                                        03/29/2005Date Added:
                                        Not reportedNext Correspondence/Update With Fac:
                                        MProject Manager:
                                        0RBCA NFA:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Techniques:
                                        108Contractor Performing Clean Up:
                                        Not reportedReferred To DGLS for Investigation:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Cleanup Start:
                                        Not reportedEmergeny Response Date:
                                        41Rank:
                                        1Funding Agency:
                                        R007902Remediation ID:
                                        05/28/2009Date Record Meets Archive Criteria:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter From DNR:
                                        NoActive:
                                        NoExpedite:
                                        02/24/2009Date Cleanup Finished:
                                        12/29/2004Date Cleanup Started:
                                        -, SOILMedia Affected:
                                        6Source:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKRelease Type:
                                        Not reportedRelease Date:
                                        Not reportedSpill Number:
                                        KC - Kansas City Regional OfficeRegion:
                                        ST5015656Facility ID:

LUST:

2357 ft.
0.446 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
928 ft.

1/4-1/2 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
WSW UST331 WESTPORT RD    N/A
30 LUSTWESTPORT FACILITY U003989157
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                                        Not reportedName of Person Editing Record:
          Not reportedDate Record Edited:
          Not reportedDate Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
          Not reportedIs Owner Active?:
                                        Not reportedMail Was Not Deliverable:
          Not reportedOwner Phone:
          Not reportedOwner County Code:
          Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          Not reportedOwner ID:

Owner:

                                        7/15/2008Date Gis Data Collected:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Refernce Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Method:
                                        LEROY, JGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        HWPGeospatial Source Data Location:
                                        BLWhere Geospatial Data Collected On Site:
                                        NAD83Geospatial Horizontal Reference Datum:
                                        001Geospatial Point Line Area Indicator:
                                        PDOPDeviation In Meters; Feet; Pdop; Score:
                                        3.2Amount Of Deviation In Accuracy:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        5Accuracy Of Geospatial Data:
                                        GPS, Differential Post ProcessingMethod Data Was Obtained:
                                        4323902.166Northing:
                                        362400.505Easting:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        39.0538 / -94.5894Lat/Long:
          KCRegion:
          ST5015656Facility ID:

UST:

                                        quality might be required.
                                        monitoring wells for confirmation of the source area and groundwater
                                        Wichita, Kansas 67219) request a No Further Action letter, permanent
                                        the site (Downtown Investments L.L.C., 3629 N. Hydraulic Street,
                                        administrative closure. At a future date, should the current owner of
                                        lack of a responsible party, R0007902 is recommended for
                                        information obtained from the file, the inferences above, and the
                                        inhalation of vapor emissions risk-based target levels. Based on the
                                        the Tier 1 (sandy soil), non-residential, subsurface soil, indoor
                                        impacted above the DTLs. Impacts to soil were not identified above
                                        delineated horizontally and vertically. 4) Groundwater is not
                                        pathway is likely incomplete. 3) The impacts to soil have been
                                        facility. 2) Based on the location of the site, the groundwater use
                                        use of the site is non-residential. The site is currently a banking
                                        from the Internet, the following is inferred: 1) Current and future
                                        file. Based on a review of the file and public information obtained
                                        contamination found during phase II. - LL 2/24/09 - LTA reviewed
                                        04/04/2005 - Requested WP for site investigation based onGeneral Comments:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLust 4 Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 4 Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 3b Flag Date:

WESTPORT FACILITY  (Continued) U003989157
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          Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedNo Excavation:
                                        Not reportedSpecial Well Area:
                                        Not reportedSt Louis Mo:
                                        Not reportedVapor Barrier:
                                        Not reportedNo Buildings:
                                        Not reportedNo Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        Not reportedLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        Not reportedIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        Not reportedAmount Curently Due:
                                        Not reportedAmt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Edited:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Added:
                                        Not reportedRegistration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        Not reportedExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        Not reportedTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          Not reportedTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        Not reportedMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Type:
          Not reportedTank Double Wall:
          Not reportedTank ID:

WESTPORT FACILITY  (Continued) U003989157
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                                        02/04/2004Date Cleanup Finished:
                                        01/01/1901Date Cleanup Started:
                                        -, SOILMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedSource:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKRelease Type:
                                        01/23/2002Release Date:
                                        Not reportedSpill Number:
                                        KC - Kansas City Regional OfficeRegion:
                                        ST0010238Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedGeneral Comments:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLust 4 Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 4 Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 3b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 3b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 3a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 3a Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 2b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 2b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 2a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 2a Flag:
                                        NoSite Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:
                                        Not reportedDate Remediation Unit Closed The File:
                                        YesFacility Sent To State Archive:
                                        KOON, KPerson Adding Or Editing Record:
                                        02/14/2001Date Record Edited:
                                        06/30/1995Date Added:
                                        Not reportedNext Correspondence/Update With Fac:
                                        LProject Manager:
                                        0RBCA NFA:
                                        ExcavationRemediation Techniques:
                                        Not reportedContractor Performing Clean Up:
                                        Not reportedReferred To DGLS for Investigation:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Cleanup Start:
                                        Not reportedEmergeny Response Date:
                                        Not reportedRank:
                                        1Funding Agency:
                                        R002770Remediation ID:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Meets Archive Criteria:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter From DNR:
                                        NoActive:
                                        NoExpedite:
                                        10/25/1991Date Cleanup Finished:
                                        08/12/1991Date Cleanup Started:
                                        SOILMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedSource:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKRelease Type:
                                        08/12/1991Release Date:
                                        Not reportedSpill Number:
                                        KC - Kansas City Regional OfficeRegion:
                                        ST0010238Facility ID:

LUST:

2556 ft.
0.484 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
945 ft.

1/4-1/2 SPILLSKANSAS CITY, MO  64111
WSW UST4004 BROADWAY    N/A
31 LUSTWESTPORT BP 1000630698
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                                        8Accuracy Of Geospatial Data:
                                        GPS, Carrier Phase, Static Mode (SA OffMethod Data Was Obtained:
                                        4324057.11615Northing:
                                        362312.571189Easting:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        39.05475 / -94.59126Lat/Long:
          KCRegion:
          ST0010238Facility ID:

UST:

                                        closure.
                                        for MW 5 and 9. 2/4/04:HM:Recvd letter of Jan 16, 04. Issued incident
                                        1/5/04:HM:Recvd well aband record of Dec 12, 03. Need aband receord
                                        RBCA. 10/8/03:HM:Recvd letter of Oct 3, 03. Recmend well abandont.
                                        contam at P-4 and MW-8, or evaluate the site according to the new
                                        report of August 28, 03. Suggested submittal of a CAP to address soil
                                        7/22/03:HM:Recvd site update of July 8, 2003. 9/8/03:HM:Recvd GW
                                        by Kaley of Delta. Yes sample wells from MW-1 through MW-9.
                                        for well repair and sampling adted March 5, 03. 5/20/03:HM:Contacted
                                        in place. Reqestd a response within 30 days. 5/17/03:HM:Approvd WP
                                        in soil or GW. Suggested aband of wells, excav of P-4 or leaving it
                                        October 4, 2002. 1/24//03:HM:revd SA report of Jan 6, 03. No contam
                                        11/14/2002:HM:Approvd 60 extension for submittal of SC report dated
                                        Requetsd SC WP. 7/9/2002.HM:Approvd WP of June 17, 2002 for 4 MWs.
                                        5/22/2002:HM:Revd SA report of April 11, 2002. Soil contam in P-4.General Comments:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLust 4 Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 4 Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 3b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 3b Flag:
                                        03/31/2004Lust 3a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 3a Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 2b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 2b Flag:
                                        03/31/2004Lust 2a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 2a Flag:
                                        NoSite Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:
                                        Not reportedDate Remediation Unit Closed The File:
                                        NoFacility Sent To State Archive:
                                        REPPER, SPerson Adding Or Editing Record:
                                        02/24/2004Date Record Edited:
                                        05/22/2002Date Added:
                                        Not reportedNext Correspondence/Update With Fac:
                                        4Project Manager:
                                        0RBCA NFA:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Techniques:
                                        83Contractor Performing Clean Up:
                                        Not reportedReferred To DGLS for Investigation:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Cleanup Start:
                                        Not reportedEmergeny Response Date:
                                        Not reportedRank:
                                        1Funding Agency:
                                        R007430Remediation ID:
                                        09/05/2007Date Record Meets Archive Criteria:
                                        02/05/2004Date Of NFA Letter From DNR:
                                        NoActive:
                                        NoExpedite:
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                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        WILDER, BPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        2/21/2003Date Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        1/1/1989Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        1/1/1989Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        NoneTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1947Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          1Tank ID:

                                        BROWN, RName of Person Editing Record:
          10/22/2004Date Record Edited:
          6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
          YesIs Owner Active?:
                                        YesMail Was Not Deliverable:
          4344059Owner Phone:
          Not reportedOwner County Code:
          CHESTERFIELD, MO 63017 3427Owner City,St,Zip:
          400 S WOODS MILL ROAD STE 250Owner Address:
          AMOCO OIL COMPANYOwner Name:
          OW10005Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        12/14/2004Date Gis Data Collected:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Refernce Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Method:
                                        VEIT, CGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        HWPGeospatial Source Data Location:
                                        TUWhere Geospatial Data Collected On Site:
                                        WGS84Geospatial Horizontal Reference Datum:
                                        001Geospatial Point Line Area Indicator:
                                        FeetDeviation In Meters; Feet; Pdop; Score:
                                        29.4Amount Of Deviation In Accuracy:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
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                                        NoneTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1971Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          2Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         1/1/1989Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Used OilSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         1Pipe Material:
                         4Pipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         500Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         25115Tank PK:
                         25115Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
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                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         3Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         8000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         25116Tank PK:
                         25116Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        10/25/1991Date Closure Report Received:
                                        ENECO-TECHFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        5/20/1991Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        11/27/1991Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        WILDER, BPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        2/21/2003Date Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        8/12/1991Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
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                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        10/25/1991Date Closure Report Received:
                                        ENECO-TECHFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        5/20/1991Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        11/27/1991Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        WILDER, BPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        2/21/2003Date Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        8/12/1991Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        NoneTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1977Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          3Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
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                                        5/20/1991Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        11/27/1991Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        WILDER, BPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        2/21/2003Date Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        8/12/1991Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        NoneTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1976Date Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          4Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         3Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         8000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         25117Tank PK:
                         25117Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:

WESTPORT BP  (Continued) 1000630698

TC2870407.26s   Page 113



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        SacrificialTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1991Date Tank Installed:
                                        YesMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Curently in useTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          6Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         3Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         25118Tank PK:
                         25118Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        10/25/1991Date Closure Report Received:
                                        ENECO-TECHFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:

WESTPORT BP  (Continued) 1000630698

TC2870407.26s   Page 114



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         1/1/1991Pipe Installation Dt:
                         12000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         25119Tank PK:
                         25119Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        9/30/2010Registration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        75Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        PURVIS, KPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        1/6/2005Date Record Edited:
                                        12/10/1998Date Record Added:
                                        75Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        12/1/2001Tank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
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                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        9/30/2010Registration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        75Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        PURVIS, KPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        1/6/2005Date Record Edited:
                                        12/10/1998Date Record Added:
                                        75Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        12/1/2001Tank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        SacrificialTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1991Date Tank Installed:
                                        YesMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Curently in useTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          7Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         -1Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
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                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        75Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        PURVIS, KPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        1/6/2005Date Record Edited:
                                        12/10/1998Date Record Added:
                                        75Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        12/1/2001Tank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        SacrificialTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1991Date Tank Installed:
                                        YesMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Curently in useTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          8Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         -1Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         1/1/1991Pipe Installation Dt:
                         12000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         25120Tank PK:
                         25120Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
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                                        SacrificialTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          1/1/1989Date Tank Installed:
                                        YesMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          Curently in useTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          9Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         -1Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         1/1/1991Pipe Installation Dt:
                         12000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         25121Tank PK:
                         25121Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        9/30/2010Registration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
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                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Used OilSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         4Pipe System:
                         1/1/1989Pipe Installation Dt:
                         560Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         25122Tank PK:
                         25122Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        9/30/2010Registration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        75Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        PURVIS, KPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        2/23/2006Date Record Edited:
                                        12/10/1998Date Record Added:
                                        75Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
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                    THIS INCIDENT TO THE HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM’S TANKS SECTION.
                    AT A PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK SITE. Response Summary: THE EER REFERRED
                    Spill Summary: THE CALLER REPORTS THAT CONTAMINATION WAS ENCOUNTEREDAdditional Info:
                    Not reportedJob Code:
                    Address Matching - Other Address MatchingDescription:
                    USTCause Sub Category:
                    Leaking Tank SystemCause Description:
                    Not reportedProperty Sub Category:
                    Conv. Store/Gas StationProperty Code Description:
                    2/8/2002Date Of Incident Search:
                    0000000000Entity Phone #:
                    63017Organization Zip:
                    MOOrganization State:
                    ChesterfieldOrganization City:
                    Not reportedOrganization Address2:
                    400 South Woodsmill Road, Suite 250Organization Address1:
                    BP Products North AmericaOrganization Name:
                    {78EC35C6-0401-44C3-9E00-498D9D3CB8D2}Contact Id:
                    3144344059Contact Phone #:
                    Tom TunnicliffContact Name:
          Leaking Tank SystemCause:
                                                            FalseIs This A Continuous Release To Be Monitered?:
          FalseEmail:
          2/8/2002Discovery Date:
                    15UTM Zone For GPS:
          39.054302 -94.59108Lat/Long:
          11:13:00 AMCall Date/time:
          2/8/2002Date Reported:
          0202081113ADCSpill Number:
          KCRORegional Office:
          0202081113ADCFacility ID:

MO SPILLS:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:

WESTPORT BP  (Continued) 1000630698

                                        NoActive:
                                        NoExpedite:
                                        02/23/1993Date Cleanup Finished:
                                        04/23/1991Date Cleanup Started:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedSource:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKRelease Type:
                                        04/23/1991Release Date:
                                        Not reportedSpill Number:
                                        KC - Kansas City Regional OfficeRegion:
                                        ST0007267Facility ID:

LUST:

2637 ft.
0.499 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
914 ft.

1/4-1/2 KANSAS CITY, MO  64111
SSW UST4200 MAIN ST    N/A
32 LUSTNEW PLAZA PONTIAC/BMW DEALERSHIP 1000127977
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          1310 E 104TH STREETOwner Address:
          GENERAL MOTORS ACCEPTANCE CORPOwner Name:
          OW02942Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        1/15/2004Date Gis Data Collected:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Refernce Datum:
                                        Not reportedGeospatial Elevation Method:
                                        ROBERTS, JGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        HWPGeospatial Source Data Location:
                                        Not reportedWhere Geospatial Data Collected On Site:
                                        NAD83Geospatial Horizontal Reference Datum:
                                        001Geospatial Point Line Area Indicator:
                                        ScoreDeviation In Meters; Feet; Pdop; Score:
                                        100Amount Of Deviation In Accuracy:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        8Accuracy Of Geospatial Data:
                                        Street CenterlineMethod Data Was Obtained:
                                        4323588.18793Northing:
                                        362709.723252Easting:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        39.05058851 / -94.5865772Lat/Long:
          KCRegion:
          ST0007267Facility ID:

UST:

                                        Not reportedGeneral Comments:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLust 4 Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 4 Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 3b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 3b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 3a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 3a Flag:
                                        Not reportedLust 2b Flag Date:
                                        0Lust 2b Flag:
                                        09/30/2003Lust 2a Flag Date:
                                        -1Lust 2a Flag:
                                        NoSite Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:
                                        Not reportedDate Remediation Unit Closed The File:
                                        YesFacility Sent To State Archive:
                                        N$PEARJPerson Adding Or Editing Record:
                                        10/30/1998Date Record Edited:
                                        06/30/1995Date Added:
                                        Not reportedNext Correspondence/Update With Fac:
                                        LProject Manager:
                                        0RBCA NFA:
                                        ExcavationRemediation Techniques:
                                        Not reportedContractor Performing Clean Up:
                                        Not reportedReferred To DGLS for Investigation:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Cleanup Start:
                                        Not reportedEmergeny Response Date:
                                        Not reportedRank:
                                        1Funding Agency:
                                        R003277Remediation ID:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Meets Archive Criteria:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter From DNR:
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                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        GENERAL MOTORS ACCEPTFirm Closing Tank:
                                        2/26/1993Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        3/1/1991Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        2/26/1993Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        YesTank Fees Waived:
                                        2/26/1993Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        2/26/1993Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        UnknownTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          1Tank ID:

                                        Not reportedName of Person Editing Record:
          Not reportedDate Record Edited:
          6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
          NoIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
          9411644Owner Phone:
          95Owner County Code:
          KANSAS CITY, MO 64131Owner City,St,Zip:
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                                        0Amt Assessed By Current Cycle:
                                        Not reportedPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Edited:
                                        6/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        0Registration Fee 586:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        YesTank Fees Waived:
                                        2/26/1993Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        2/26/1993Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        UnknownTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        NoTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
          SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedDate Tank Installed:
                                        NoMeet 98 Update Requirements:
          RemovedTank Status:
          Below GroundTank Type:
          0Tank Double Wall:
          2Tank ID:

                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         2/26/1993Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         0Pipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         4000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         18413Tank PK:
                         18413Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
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                         0Tanks Use:
                         0Spill Protection:
                         2/26/1993Date of Last Use:
                         0Mixture:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Used OilSubstance:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Dt:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         0Pipe Material:
                         4Pipe System:
                         Not reportedPipe Installation Dt:
                         300Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         1Compartment No:
                         18414Tank PK:
                         18414Tank Compartment PK:

Tank Compartment:

          Not reportedComments:
                                        0No Excavation:
                                        0Special Well Area:
                                        0St Louis Mo:
                                        0Vapor Barrier:
                                        0No Buildings:
                                        0No Drinking Wells:
                                        Not reportedClosed Under:
                                        Not reportedDrinking Water:
                                        Not reportedFree Product:
                                        Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                                        Not reportedGW Flow:
                                        Not reportedSoil Type:
                                        Not reportedRisk Type:
                                        Not reportedSite Useage:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        GENERAL MOTORS ACCEPTFirm Closing Tank:
                                        2/26/1993Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        3/1/1991Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        2/26/1993Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        0Amount Curently Due:
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JACKSON COUNTY      S106614813 LEE’S SUMMIT SANITARY LANDFILL HWY 50 TO HAMBLEN RD, S. 2 MIL      HIST LF, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
JACKSON COUNTY      S106614782 SOUTHEAST SANITARY LANDFILL BRUCE R. WATKINS FREEWAY  /  H      HIST LF, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
JACKSON COUNTY      S106614841 INDEPENDENCE SOLID WASTE TRANSFER FIVE-TENTHS MILES E OF HWY 291      HIST LF
JACKSON COUNTY      S106614811 RUMBLE SLF NO. 2 PHASE IV EXPANSIO TWO MILES NE OF SUGAR CREEK OF      SWF/LF, HIST LF, FINANCIAL

ASSURANCE
JACKSON COUNTY      S106614830 COURTNEY RIDGE LANDFILL TWO MILES NE OF SUGAR CREEK, E      SWF/LF, HIST LF, FINANCIAL

ASSURANCE
KANSAS CITY         1003877060 200TH N OF HARLEM & BALTIMORE      CERC-NFRAP
KANSAS CITY         1007109511 26TH & WARWICK 64108 RCRA-NonGen
KANSAS CITY         S107152473 LONGFELLOW HEIGHTS PHASE II 26TH AND HARRISON ST 64108 AUL, VCP
KANSAS CITY         S107136182 HALLMARK CARDS INC./CROWN CENTER U 26TH ST AND WARWICK TRFY 64108 VCP
KANSAS CITY         1011489820 HALLMARK CARDS 27TH & MAIN      RCRA-NonGen
KANSAS CITY         U003981089 BAMBOO HUT 10111 E 40 HWY      LUST, UST
KANSAS CITY         U003981090 CAMPER’S CORNER 10005 E 40 HWY      LUST, UST
KANSAS CITY         S107136158 JEFFERSON AT THE PLAZA 48TH AND OAK ST 64112 VCP
KANSAS CITY         U001163302 MHTD RT 76      LUST, UST
KANSAS CITY         U003980889 MO HIGHWAY & TRANSPORTATION DEPART RT AA & I 29      LUST, UST
KANSAS CITY         U003980414 ABANDONED SITE E CORNER & MCGEE TRFY 64108 UST
KANSAS CITY         U003981088 HALE TRAILER PARK 10009 E HWY 40      LUST, UST
KANSAS CITY         1008404107 816 LOCUST 64108 RCRA-NonGen
KANSAS CITY         1007107422 312123 MAIN 64108 RCRA-NonGen
KANSAS CITY         S107420679 PLAZA FORD IDEAL LAUNDRY & DRY CLE WESTPORT PLZ 64111 DRYCLEANERS
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPAa??s Federal
Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 03/25/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Registry of Confirmed Abandoned or Uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-1990
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWS DETAIL:  Registry Annual Report
Each site is described in detail in this annual report and includeds the following information: a general description
of the site; a summary of any significant environmental problems at and near the site; a summary of any serious
health problems in the immediate vicinity of the site; the status of any testing, monitoring or remedial actions
in progress or recommended by the department.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-3176
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/5007
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-5401
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-0135
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-6822
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Petroleum Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2010
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-0135
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tanks
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2010
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  573-751-7062
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 05/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).
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Date of Government Version: 05/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL:  Sites with Controls
Activity and use limitations include both engineering controls and institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-3176
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Sites Participating in the Voluntary Cleanup Program
Sites participating in the Voluntary Cleanup Program.
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Date of Government Version: 05/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-526-8913
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site List
Brownfields are sites where redevelopment and reuse is hampered by known or suspected contamination with hazardous
substances. While many brownfield sites are minimally contaminated, potential environmental liability can be a
problem for owners, operators, prospective buyers and financial institutions. Because of the large number of these
sites, their economic impact  especially in heavily industrial areas  is substantial.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-526-8913
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.
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Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWRCY:  Solid Waste Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2010
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-526-3944
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database List
This database contains detailed information per site. It is no longer maintained by the Department of Natural
Resources. For current information on solid waste facilities/landfills see the SWF/LF database.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-5401
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEL SHWS:  Registry Sites Withdrawn or Deleted
A list of sites that were removed from the Registry or for which Registry action was suspended due to cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-522-3710
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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CDL:  Environmental Emergency Response System
Incidents reported to the Department of Natural Resources where drug lab materials were involved.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-3443
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Environmental Response Tracking Database
Releases of hazardous substances reported to the department’s Environmental Emergency Response (EER) section.
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Date of Government Version: 05/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-526-3349
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/30/2010
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 109

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (913) 551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database
A listing of underground injection well locations. The UIC Program is responsible for regulating the construction,
operation, permitting, and closure of injection wells that place fluids underground for storage or disposal.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-368-2183
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaners in Missouri Listing
A listing of drycleaner facilities that are potentially eligible for reimbursement of department approved cleanup
costs under the Drycleaning Environmental Response Trust Fund.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-526-8913
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RRC:  Certified Hazardous Waste Resource Recovery Facilities
Facilities that take hazardous waste material, either from on-site or off-site, and make it re-usable.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-3176
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NPDES:  Permitted Facility Listing
A listing of permitted facilities from the Water Pollution Branch.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-7023
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permit Facility Listing
A listing of Air Pollution Control Program permits.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-4817
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-3553
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources
are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-5401
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of power plants with coal ash ponds.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-526-1825
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: N/A

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2010
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
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Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Child Care Facilities
Source: Department of Health & Senior Services
Telephone: 573-751-2450

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1996Most Recent Revision:
39094-A5 KANSAS CITY, MOTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

911 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4324108.0UTM Y (Meters): 
363054.5UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
94.5827 - 94˚ 34’ 57.7’’Longitude (West): 
39.05720 - 39˚ 3’ 25.9’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

KANSAS CITY, MO 64111
300 E. 39TH STREET
WESTPORT MIDDLE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapKANSAS CITY

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

29095C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapJACKSON, MO

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
PennsylvanianSystem:
Missourian SeriesSeries:
PP3Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

SibleySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 122 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

KennebecSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam70 inches64 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam64 inches25 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam25 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam59 inches18 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam18 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NEMOOG10000008443   10
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthMOOG10000008464   A9
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthMOOG10000008463   A8
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWMOOG10000008449   7
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWMOOG10000008385   6
1/2 - 1 Mile EastMOOG10000008366   5
1/2 - 1 Mile NWMOOG10000008397   4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWMOOG10000008348   3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SEMOOG10000008345   2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWMOOG10000008338   1

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

1/2 - 1 Mile NNWMOLOG1000021917   3
1/2 - 1 Mile NWMOLOG1000021876   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS2627105   2

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.
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0Intcrdtp:
Not ReportedFormation1:

Not ReportedFormation :1000Totdepth:
Not ReportedWater at:
Not ReportedSwlb:

Not ReportedSwla:0Sampsav:
30Depthbed:
Not ReportedGpmcfs:

0Prodyld:SElevbase:
942Elev:

Not ReportedLogger:Not ReportedLogdate:
Not ReportedPermit:Not ReportedDrldate:
Not ReportedDriller:Not ReportedLeasenam:
MastinOwner:0Ownerind:
Not ReportedTypelog3:Not ReportedTypelog2:
DTypelog1:VBProgramLocator:
100kScale:DLlmeas:
39094A5Ohio code:KANSAS CITYQuadmap na:

4324650Utm y:
362389Utm x:
-94.5905Longitude:
39.06198Latitude:
WRngdir:

33Rng:NTnspdir:
49Tnsp:20Section:
NWQtr1:NWQtr2:
NWQtr3:MOStabbrev:
MISSOURIStname:095Fips:
JACKSONCounty:GEOLOGICAL SURVEY (DGLS)Agencyname:
Unknown WellWell type:000361Id:

Header Information:

MOLOG1000021876Site id:KANSAS CITYQuadrangle:
0Swl:
361Idnum:
942Elev:
126Location p:
4324028Plssy:
363089Plssx:
WRngdir:
33Rng:
Not ReportedTnspdir:
49Tnsp:
20Section:
NWQtr1:

NWQtr2:NWQtr3:
-94.5905Longitude:
39.06198Latitude:
4324650Utm y:
362389Utm x:

JACKSONCounty:MOStabbrev:
MISSOURIStname:VBProgramLocator:
100kScale:Not ReportedNotenough:
Not ReportedLocated:000361Id:

1
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MOLOG1000021876MO WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedMinrmin:
0Secocc:
Not ReportedSecmin:
0Primocc:
Not ReportedPrimmin:

Not ReportedMinlith:Not ReportedSeclith:
CHERTPrimlith:
PLEASANTON GROUPFormation :
300Fmbot:
216Fmtop:

18800Stratordr:000361Id:
Strata Information:

Not ReportedRmk20:
0Minrocc:
Not ReportedMinrmin:
0Secocc:
Not ReportedSecmin:
0Primocc:
Not ReportedPrimmin:

Not ReportedMinlith:Not ReportedSeclith:
LIMESTONEPrimlith:
KANSAS CITY GROUPFormation :
216Fmbot:
30Fmtop:

15000Stratordr:000361Id:
Strata Information:

MUCH OF LOG IS BLANKRmk20:
0Minrocc:
Not ReportedMinrmin:
0Secocc:
Not ReportedSecmin:
0Primocc:
Not ReportedPrimmin:

COALMinlith:LIMESTONESeclith:
SANDSTONEPrimlith:
PENNSYLVANIAN SYSTEMFormation :
830Fmbot:
300Fmtop:

4800Stratordr:000361Id:
Strata Information:

Not ReportedC remarks:
Not ReportedC plugind:0C total:
YRmkind:Not ReportedAdd data 3:
Not ReportedAdd data 2:Not ReportedAlnum2:
Not ReportedAdd data 1:Not ReportedAddition 1:
Not ReportedAdd databa:Not ReportedAlagncy1:
Not ReportedAdditional:Not ReportedProbind3:
Not ReportedProbind2:Not ReportedProbind1:
Not ReportedReldate:0Confind:
Not ReportedAquclass:000Drawdown:

0Intcrdbt:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

Not ReportedProject number:
logsSource of depth data:

360Hole depth:360Well depth:
BLUEJACKET SANDSTONE MEMBERAquifer:
Confined multiple aquifersAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

CSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Lower MissouriCrooked. Kansas, Missouri. Area = 2650 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
Not ReportedAltitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Not ReportedAltitude method:
Not ReportedAltitude:

24000Map scale:KANSAS CITYLocation map:
S29 T49N  R23W  5Land net:USCountry:
095County:29State:
29District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:MCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-94.58356701Dec lon:
39.04444967Dec lat:0943500Longitude:
USGS2627105EDR Site id:390240Latitude:

T49N R23W 29Site name:
390240094350001Site no:USGSAgency cd:

2
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2627105FED USGS

COMPOSITE LOGRemarks:
HFileid:GSAgency:
WXFeature:000361Id:

Remarks:

Not ReportedRmk20:
0Minrocc:
Not ReportedMinrmin:
0Secocc:
Not ReportedSecmin:
0Primocc:
Not ReportedPrimmin:

Not ReportedMinlith:Not ReportedSeclith:
LIMESTONEPrimlith:
MISSISSIPPIAN SYSTEMFormation :
1000Fmbot:
830Fmtop:

28400Stratordr:000361Id:
Strata Information:

LOG IS MAINLY BLANKRmk20:
0Minrocc:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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GrohskopfLogger:1943/12/00Logdate:
Not ReportedPermit:1943/11/24Drldate:
Bradford, Jay and SonDriller:Wilson, P.B. - Well #3Leasenam:
Bradford & HendricksOwner:1Ownerind:
Not ReportedTypelog3:Not ReportedTypelog2:
STypelog1:VBProgramLocator:
100kScale:DLlmeas:
39094A5Ohio code:KANSAS CITYQuadmap na:

4325440Utm y:
362448Utm x:
-94.58998Longitude:
39.0691Latitude:
WRngdir:

33Rng:NTnspdir:
49Tnsp:18Section:
SEQtr1:NEQtr2:
SEQtr3:MOStabbrev:
MISSOURIStname:095Fips:
JACKSONCounty:GEOLOGICAL SURVEY (DGLS)Agencyname:
Gas WellWell type:008432Id:

Header Information:

MOLOG1000021917Site id:KANSAS CITYQuadrangle:
0Swl:
8432Idnum:
941Elev:
133Location p:
4325722Plssy:
361748Plssx:
WRngdir:
33Rng:
Not ReportedTnspdir:
49Tnsp:
18Section:
SEQtr1:

NEQtr2:SEQtr3:
-94.58998Longitude:
39.0691Latitude:
4325440Utm y:
362448Utm x:

JACKSONCounty:MOStabbrev:
MISSOURIStname:VBProgramLocator:
100kScale:Not ReportedNotenough:
Not ReportedLocated:008432Id:

3
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MOLOG1000021917MO WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
1Water quality data count:1935-02-02Water quality data end date:
1935-02-02Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Pumpset:
0Pumptdh:
0Pumpcap:
Not ReportedTypepump:

Not ReportedTypedev:Not ReportedTypescrn:
0Lenscrn:
0Slotsize:
0Sizscrn:
0Szbelcas:
0Szcashol:
Not ReportedMultcase:
0Plgdpt1t:
0Plgdpt1b:
Not ReportedDateabnd:

Not ReportedRmkind:Not ReportedWeltreat:
Not ReportedRigtype:Not ReportedMthgrout:
Not ReportedTypgrt3:Not ReportedTypgrt2:
GTypgrt1:OInout1:

0Cas4diam:
0Cas4dpth:
0Cas3diam:
0Cas3dpth:
0Cas2diam:
0Cas2dpth:
6.25Cas1diam:
316Cas1dpth:

Not ReportedCasemat2:Not ReportedCasemat1:
Not ReportedDateplug:NPlugind:
194311Datecomp:GEOLOGICAL SURVEY (DGLS)Agencyname:
Gas WellWell type:008432Id:

Construction Information:

Not ReportedC remarks:
NC plugind:316C total:

#3 P.B. WILSONRemarks:
NRmkind:Not ReportedAdd data 3:
Not ReportedAdd data 2:Not ReportedAlnum2:
Not ReportedAdd data 1:Not ReportedAddition 1:
095-00102Add databa:Not ReportedAlagncy1:
API OIL AND GAS FILEAdditional:Not ReportedProbind3:
Not ReportedProbind2:Not ReportedProbind1:
Not ReportedReldate:0Confind:
Not ReportedAquclass:Not ReportedDrawdown:

0Intcrdbt:
0Intcrdtp:
CHEROKEE GROUPFormation1:

KANSAS CITY GROUPFormation :455Totdepth:
*80,000 CU FT GASWater at:
Not ReportedSwlb:

Not ReportedSwla:1Sampsav:
10Depthbed:
Not ReportedGpmcfs:

*Prodyld:SElevbase:
941Elev:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedMinrmin:
0Secocc:
Not ReportedSecmin:
0Primocc:
Not ReportedPrimmin:

Not ReportedMinlith:SHALESeclith:
LIMESTONEPrimlith:
KANSAS CITY GROUPFormation :
151Fmbot:
10Fmtop:

15000Stratordr:008432Id:
Strata Information:

Not ReportedRmk20:
0Minrocc:
Not ReportedMinrmin:
0Secocc:
Not ReportedSecmin:
0Primocc:
Not ReportedPrimmin:

Not ReportedMinlith:Not ReportedSeclith:
Not ReportedPrimlith:
MISSOURIAN SERIESFormation :
308Fmbot:
10Fmtop:

13500Stratordr:008432Id:
Strata Information:

Not ReportedRmk20:
0Minrocc:
Not ReportedMinrmin:
0Secocc:
Not ReportedSecmin:
0Primocc:
Not ReportedPrimmin:

Not ReportedMinlith:Not ReportedSeclith:
Not ReportedPrimlith:
PENNSYLVANIAN SYSTEMFormation :
455Fmbot:
10Fmtop:

4800Stratordr:008432Id:
Strata Information:

Not ReportedRmk20:
0Minrocc:
Not ReportedMinrmin:
0Secocc:
Not ReportedSecmin:
0Primocc:
Not ReportedPrimmin:

Not ReportedMinlith:Not ReportedSeclith:
CLAYPrimlith:
SOILFormation :
10Fmbot:
0Fmtop:

0Stratordr:008432Id:
Strata Information:

CHEROKEE GROUPFormation1:
MARMATON GROUPFormation :Not ReportedOther data:
Not ReportedRemarks:Not ReportedTubepres:
99990008Gasprod:9999Oilprod:

0Perfintb:
0Perfintt:
Not ReportedTypecomp:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedMinrmin:
0Secocc:
Not ReportedSecmin:
0Primocc:
Not ReportedPrimmin:

Not ReportedMinlith:LIMESTONESeclith:
SHALEPrimlith:
MARMATON GROUPFormation :
400Fmbot:
308Fmtop:

19600Stratordr:008432Id:
Strata Information:

Not ReportedRmk20:
0Minrocc:
Not ReportedMinrmin:
0Secocc:
Not ReportedSecmin:
0Primocc:
Not ReportedPrimmin:

Not ReportedMinlith:Not ReportedSeclith:
Not ReportedPrimlith:
DESMOINESIAN SERIESFormation :
455Fmbot:
308Fmtop:

19500Stratordr:008432Id:
Strata Information:

Not ReportedRmk20:
0Minrocc:
Not ReportedMinrmin:
0Secocc:
Not ReportedSecmin:
0Primocc:
Not ReportedPrimmin:

SANDMinlith:Not ReportedSeclith:
SHALEPrimlith:
PLEASANTON GROUPFormation :
308Fmbot:
151Fmtop:

18800Stratordr:008432Id:
Strata Information:

Not ReportedRmk20:
0Minrocc:
Not ReportedMinrmin:
0Secocc:
Not ReportedSecmin:
0Primocc:
Not ReportedPrimmin:

Not ReportedMinlith:Not ReportedSeclith:
LIMESTONEPrimlith:
HERTHA FORMATIONFormation :
152Fmbot:
138Fmtop:

18300Stratordr:008432Id:
Strata Information:

Not ReportedRmk20:
0Minrocc:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedRmk20:
0Minrocc:
Not ReportedMinrmin:
0Secocc:
Not ReportedSecmin:
0Primocc:
Not ReportedPrimmin:

Not ReportedMinlith:Not ReportedSeclith:
Not ReportedPrimlith:
TOTAL DEPTHFormation :
455Fmbot:
455Fmtop:

99900Stratordr:008432Id:
Strata Information:

Not ReportedRmk20:
0Minrocc:
Not ReportedMinrmin:
0Secocc:
Not ReportedSecmin:
0Primocc:
Not ReportedPrimmin:

Not ReportedMinlith:Not ReportedSeclith:
SHALEPrimlith:
CHEROKEE GROUPFormation :
455Fmbot:
400Fmtop:

23400Stratordr:008432Id:
Strata Information:

Not ReportedRmk20:
0Minrocc:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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DRY, SHOWS OIL & GASComment 1:
Not ReportedMitcomment:

Not ReportedProd form:Not ReportedGravity:
Not ReportedIp:Not ReportedPerf int:
Not ReportedLog type:-94.5764999389648Longdec:
39.0535011291504Latdec:-94 34 35Longitude:
39 3 12Latitude:Not ReportedOrig oper:
0Pbtd:609Actualtd:
0Proposedtd:898Elevation:
Not ReportedPlug dt:11575Compl dt:
Not ReportedSpud date:Not ReportedCan dt:
Not ReportedDateapprov:Not ReportedBonded y n:
UNKNOWNStatus 1:NFWell stat:
11Well type:1Wellno:
FEELeasename:DRUMConame:
KANSAS CITYQuadname:01611Ogcnumber:
Not ReportedSurveyloc2:SW NE SESurveyloc1:
20Section:WRangedir:
33Range:49Township:
095Countycode:JACKSONCounty:

2
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

MOOG10000008345OIL_GAS

MOOG10000008338Site id:DRSpl log:
PRODUCED GASComment 1:
Not ReportedMitcomment:

Not ReportedProd form:Not ReportedGravity:
Not ReportedIp:Not ReportedPerf int:
Not ReportedLog type:-94.5854034423828Longdec:
39.0519981384277Latdec:-94 35 7Longitude:
39 3 7Latitude:Not ReportedOrig oper:
0Pbtd:595Actualtd:
0Proposedtd:935Elevation:
Not ReportedPlug dt:11602Compl dt:
Not ReportedSpud date:Not ReportedCan dt:
Not ReportedDateapprov:Not ReportedBonded y n:
UNKNOWNStatus 1:FUWell stat:
8Well type:1Wellno:
FEELeasename:KIRK & BECHTELConame:
KANSAS CITYQuadname:01612Ogcnumber:
Not ReportedSurveyloc2:NW SE SWSurveyloc1:
20Section:WRangedir:
33Range:49Township:
095Countycode:JACKSONCounty:

1
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

MOOG10000008338OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedComment 1:
Not ReportedMitcomment:

MISSISSIPPIProd form:Not ReportedGravity:
Not ReportedIp:Not ReportedPerf int:
Not ReportedLog type:-94.588996887207Longdec:
39.0629997253418Latdec:-94 35 20Longitude:
39 3 46Latitude:Not ReportedOrig oper:
0Pbtd:1002Actualtd:
0Proposedtd:942Elevation:
Not ReportedPlug dt:Not ReportedCompl dt:
Not ReportedSpud date:Not ReportedCan dt:
Not ReportedDateapprov:Not ReportedBonded y n:
UNKNOWNStatus 1:NFWell stat:
7Well type:Not ReportedWellno:
FEELeasename:MASTINConame:
KANSAS CITYQuadname:00105Ogcnumber:
Not ReportedSurveyloc2:NW NW NWSurveyloc1:
20Section:WRangedir:
33Range:49Township:
095Countycode:JACKSONCounty:

4
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile

MOOG10000008397OIL_GAS

MOOG10000008348Site id:DRSpl log:
DRY, SHOWS OIL & GASComment 1:
Not ReportedMitcomment:

Not ReportedProd form:Not ReportedGravity:
Not ReportedIp:Not ReportedPerf int:
Not ReportedLog type:-94.589599609375Longdec:
39.0539016723633Latdec:-94 35 22Longitude:
39 3 14Latitude:Not ReportedOrig oper:
0Pbtd:675Actualtd:
0Proposedtd:936Elevation:
Not ReportedPlug dt:Not ReportedCompl dt:
Not ReportedSpud date:Not ReportedCan dt:
Not ReportedDateapprov:Not ReportedBonded y n:
UNKNOWNStatus 1:NFWell stat:
11Well type:1Wellno:
FEELeasename:WESTPORT LAUNDRY CO.Coname:
KANSAS CITYQuadname:01613Ogcnumber:
Not ReportedSurveyloc2:SW NW SWSurveyloc1:
20Section:WRangedir:
33Range:49Township:
095Countycode:JACKSONCounty:

3
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

MOOG10000008348OIL_GAS

MOOG10000008345Site id:DRSpl log:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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DRY, SHOWS GASComment 1:
Not ReportedMitcomment:

Not ReportedProd form:Not ReportedGravity:
20 MCFIp:Not ReportedPerf int:
Not ReportedLog type:-94.5962982177734Longdec:
39.0614013671875Latdec:-94 35 46Longitude:
39 3 40Latitude:Not ReportedOrig oper:
0Pbtd:456Actualtd:
0Proposedtd:964Elevation:
Not ReportedPlug dt:11592Compl dt:
Not ReportedSpud date:Not ReportedCan dt:
Not ReportedDateapprov:Not ReportedBonded y n:
UNKNOWNStatus 1:NFWell stat:
11Well type:Not ReportedWellno:
FEELeasename:GOARConame:
KANSAS CITYQuadname:01610Ogcnumber:
Not ReportedSurveyloc2:SE NW NESurveyloc1:
19Section:WRangedir:
33Range:49Township:
095Countycode:JACKSONCounty:

6
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

MOOG10000008385OIL_GAS

MOOG10000008366Site id:DRSpl log:
DRY, SHOWS OIL & GASComment 1:
Not ReportedMitcomment:

Not ReportedProd form:Not ReportedGravity:
Not ReportedIp:Not ReportedPerf int:
Not ReportedLog type:-94.5683975219727Longdec:
39.056999206543Latdec:-94 34 6Longitude:
39 3 25Latitude:Not ReportedOrig oper:
0Pbtd:715Actualtd:
0Proposedtd:919Elevation:
Not ReportedPlug dt:12320Compl dt:
Not ReportedSpud date:Not ReportedCan dt:
Not ReportedDateapprov:Not ReportedBonded y n:
UNKNOWNStatus 1:NFWell stat:
11Well type:1Wellno:
FEELeasename:RUF DRILLING CO.Coname:
KANSAS CITYQuadname:01614Ogcnumber:
Not ReportedSurveyloc2:SE SW NWSurveyloc1:
21Section:WRangedir:
33Range:49Township:
095Countycode:JACKSONCounty:

5
East
1/2 - 1 Mile

MOOG10000008366OIL_GAS

MOOG10000008397Site id:361Spl log:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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MAIN, N OF COMMONWEALTHComment 1:
Not ReportedMitcomment:

Not ReportedProd form:Not ReportedGravity:
Not ReportedIp:Not ReportedPerf int:
Not ReportedLog type:-94.5809020996094Longdec:
39.0708999633789Latdec:-94 34 51Longitude:
39 4 15Latitude:Not ReportedOrig oper:
0Pbtd:1002Actualtd:
0Proposedtd:943Elevation:
Not ReportedPlug dt:Not ReportedCompl dt:
Not ReportedSpud date:Not ReportedCan dt:
Not ReportedDateapprov:Not ReportedBonded y n:
UNKNOWNStatus 1:FUWell stat:
2Well type:4Wellno:
FEELeasename:MASTINConame:
KANSAS CITYQuadname:01762Ogcnumber:
Not ReportedSurveyloc2:Not ReportedSurveyloc1:
17Section:WRangedir:
33Range:49Township:
095Countycode:JACKSONCounty:

A8
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

MOOG10000008463OIL_GAS

MOOG10000008449Site id:8432Spl log:
Not ReportedComment 1:
Not ReportedMitcomment:

CHEROKEEProd form:Not ReportedGravity:
80 MCFIp:Not ReportedPerf int:
Not ReportedLog type:-94.5915985107422Longdec:
39.0685005187988Latdec:-94 35 29Longitude:
39 4 6Latitude:Not ReportedOrig oper:
0Pbtd:455Actualtd:
0Proposedtd:941Elevation:
Not ReportedPlug dt:16034Compl dt:
Not ReportedSpud date:Not ReportedCan dt:
Not ReportedDateapprov:Not ReportedBonded y n:
UNKNOWNStatus 1:FUWell stat:
2Well type:3Wellno:
WILSON, P. B.Leasename:BRADFORD & HENDRICKSConame:
KANSAS CITYQuadname:00102Ogcnumber:
Not ReportedSurveyloc2:SE NE SESurveyloc1:
18Section:WRangedir:
33Range:49Township:
095Countycode:JACKSONCounty:

7
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

MOOG10000008449OIL_GAS

MOOG10000008385Site id:DRSpl log:
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DRY, SHOWS OILComment 1:
Not ReportedMitcomment:

Not ReportedProd form:Not ReportedGravity:
Not ReportedIp:Not ReportedPerf int:
Not ReportedLog type:-94.5702972412109Longdec:
39.067798614502Latdec:-94 34 13Longitude:
39 4 3Latitude:Not ReportedOrig oper:
0Pbtd:753Actualtd:
0Proposedtd:986Elevation:
Not ReportedPlug dt:11478Compl dt:
Not ReportedSpud date:Not ReportedCan dt:
Not ReportedDateapprov:Not ReportedBonded y n:
UNKNOWNStatus 1:NFWell stat:
11Well type:1Wellno:
COMMODORE HOTELLeasename:GOLDBERG, HARRYConame:
KANSAS CITYQuadname:01603Ogcnumber:
Not ReportedSurveyloc2:SW NW SWSurveyloc1:
16Section:WRangedir:
33Range:49Township:
095Countycode:JACKSONCounty:

10
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile

MOOG10000008443OIL_GAS

MOOG10000008464Site id:MF, DRSpl log:
SHOWS OIL & GASComment 1:
Not ReportedMitcomment:

Not ReportedProd form:Not ReportedGravity:
Not ReportedIp:Not ReportedPerf int:
Not ReportedLog type:-94.5809020996094Longdec:
39.0708999633789Latdec:-94 34 51Longitude:
39 4 15Latitude:Not ReportedOrig oper:
0Pbtd:478Actualtd:
0Proposedtd:938Elevation:
Not ReportedPlug dt:Not ReportedCompl dt:
Not ReportedSpud date:Not ReportedCan dt:
Not ReportedDateapprov:Not ReportedBonded y n:
UNKNOWNStatus 1:FUWell stat:
2Well type:2Wellno:
FEELeasename:MASTINConame:
KANSAS CITYQuadname:01761Ogcnumber:
Not ReportedSurveyloc2:Not ReportedSurveyloc1:
17Section:WRangedir:
33Range:49Township:
095Countycode:JACKSONCounty:

A9
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

MOOG10000008464OIL_GAS

MOOG10000008463Site id:MF,DRSpl log:
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MOOG10000008443Site id:DRSpl log:
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0%0%100%3.300 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 1

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   64111

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for JACKSON County:  1 

273<0.529.93.9JACKSON

_____________________________________
Num SamplesMin Pci/LMax Pci/LAverageCounty

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: MO Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Missouri Public Drinking Water Wells
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-526-5448

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-368-2195

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Westport Middle

300 E. 39th Street

Kansas City, MO 64111

Inquiry Number: 2870407.29

September 16, 2010



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2010 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	September 16, 2010

Target Property:
300 E. 39th Street

Kansas City, MO 64111

Year Scale Details Source

1948 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 39094-A5, Kansas City, MO;/Flight Date: September
01, 1948

EDR

1952 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 39094-A5, Kansas City, MO;/Flight Date: July 28,
1952

EDR

1957 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 39094-A5, Kansas City, MO;/Flight Date: June 10,
1957

EDR

1963 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 39094-A5, Kansas City, MO;/Flight Date: March 17,
1963

EDR

1969 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 39094-A5, Kansas City, MO;/Flight Date: September
10, 1969

EDR

1975 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 39094-A5, Kansas City, MO;/Flight Date: May 15,
1975

EDR

1979 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 39094-A5, Kansas City, MO;/Flight Date: August
07, 1979

EDR

1983 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 39094-A5, Kansas City, MO;/Flight Date: November
20, 1983

EDR

1986 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 39094-A5, Kansas City, MO;/Flight Date: September
01, 1986

EDR

1991 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 39094-A5, Kansas City, MO;/Flight Date: September
23, 1991

EDR

2002 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 39094-A5, Kansas City, MO;/Flight Date: February
13, 2002

EDR

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=604' Panel #: 39094-A5, Kansas City, MO;/Flight Date: January
01, 2005

EDR

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=604' Panel #: 39094-A5, Kansas City, MO;/Flight Date: January
01, 2006

EDR

2870407.29
2



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2870407.29

1948

 = 1000'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2870407.29

1952

 = 1000'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2870407.29

1957

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2870407.29

1963

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2870407.29

1969

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2870407.29

1975

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2870407.29

1979

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2870407.29

1983

 = 1000'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2870407.29

1986

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2870407.29

1991

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2870407.29

2002

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2870407.29

2005

 = 604'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2870407.29

2006

 = 604'
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Westport Middle

300 E. 39th Street
Kansas City, MO 64111

Inquiry Number: 2870407.30
September 15, 2010

The EDR-City Directory Abstract

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2009 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



2009 Enhancements to EDR City Directory Abstract

New for 2009, the EDR City Directory Abstract has been enhanced with additional information and 
features. These enhancements will make your city directory research process more efficient, flexible, and 
insightful than ever before. The enhancements will improve the options for selecting adjoining properties, 
and will speed up your review of the report. 

City Directory Report. Three important enhancements have been made to the EDR City Directory 
Abstract: 

       1. Executive Summary.  The report begins with an Executive Summary that lists the sources 
       consulted in the preparation of the report. Where available, a parcel map is also provided within the 
       report, showing the locations of properties researched. 

       2. Page Images.  Where available, the actual page source images will be included in the Appendix, 
       so that you can review them for information that may provide additional insight. EDR has copyright 
       permission to include these images. 

       3. Findings Listed by Location. Another useful enhancement is that findings are now grouped by 
       address. This will significantly reduce the time you need to review your abstracts. Findings are 
       provided under each property address, listed in reverse chronological order and referencing the 
       source for each entry. 

Options for Selecting Adjoining Properties. Ensuring that the right adjoining property addresses are 
searched is one of the biggest challenges that environmental professionals face when conducting city 
directory historical research. EDR's new enhancements make it easier for you to meet this challenge. 
Now, when you place an order for the EDR City Directory Abstract, you have the following choices for 
determining which addresses should be researched. 

       1. You Select Addresses and EDR Selects Addresses.  Use the "Add Another Address" feature to 
       specify the addresses you want researched. Your selections will be supplemented by addresses 
       selected by EDR researchers using our established research methods. Where available, a digital 
       map will be shown, indicating property lines overlaid on a color aerial photo and their corresponding 
       addresses. Simply use the address list below the map to check off which properties shown on the 
       map you want to include. You may also select other addresses using the "Add Another Address" 
       feature at the bottom of the list. 

       2. EDR Selects Addresses. Choose this method if you want EDR's researchers to select the 
       addresses to be researched for you, using our established research methods. 

       3. You Select Addresses. Use this method for research based solely on the addresses you select or 
       enter into the system. 

       4. Hold City Directory Research Option. If you choose to select your own adjoining addresses, you 
       may pause production of your EDR City Directory Abstract report until you have had a chance to look 
       at your other EDR reports and sources. Sources for property addresses include: your Certified 
       Sanborn Map Report may show you the location of property addresses; the new EDR Property Tax 
       Map Report may show the location of property addresses; and your field research can supplement 
       these sources with additional address information. To use this capability, simply click "Hold City 
       Directory research" box under "Other Options" at the bottom of the page. Once you have determined 
       what addresses you want researched, go to your EDR Order Status page, select the EDR City 
       Directory Abstract, and enter the addresses and submit for production. 

Questions? Contact your EDR representative at 800-352-0050. For more information about all of EDR's 
2009 report and service enhancements, visit www.edrnet.com/2009enhancements



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at 
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1909 through 2006.  This report compiles 
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of properties identified and 
gathering information about properties within 660 feet of the target property.

A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2006 Cole Information Services X X X -

2000 R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers X X X -

1995 Cole Publications X X X -

1990 R. L. Polk Co. - X X -

1985 Jackson - X X -

1980 R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers - X X -

1975 R. L. Polk Co. - X X -

1970 R. L. Polk Co. - X X -

1966 Jackson - X X -

1961 R. L. Polk  Co. - X X -

1956 R. L. Polk  Co. - X X -

1951 R. L. Polk  Co. - X X -

1945 Gate City Directory Co. - X X -

1940 Gate City Directory Co. - X X -

1935 Gate City Directory Co. - X X -

1930 Gate City Directory Co., Publishers - X X -

1925 Gate City Directory Co. - X X -

1920 Gate City Directory Co. - X X -

1909 Gould Directory Co. - - - -

2870407- 30 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

300 E. 39th Street
Kansas City, MO   64111

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

Year Uses Source

2006 School District Kansas Ct M Cole Information Services

Westport Middle School Cole Information Services

2000 elmntry sendry sch R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

WESTPORT MIDDLE SCHOOL R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1995 Wstprt Cammu & Writ Cole Publications
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

39TH  E

111  39TH  E

Year Uses Source

1951 Griffith F C R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Emberton Harl Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Lentz Edith Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Highnote Minnie Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Williams Howard pntr Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Arthur J Perkins Gate City Directory Co.

123  39TH  E

Year Uses Source

1956 Bullock Wallace J dentist R. L. Polk  Co.

Griesel Arth J dentist R. L. Polk  Co.

Forbes Harvey dentist R. L. Polk  Co.

Skoog Harold R dentist R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Theel Otto W phys R. L. Polk  Co.

dentist R. L. Polk  Co.

Bullock Wallace J R. L. Polk  Co.

dentist R. L. Polk  Co.

Griesel Arth J dentist R. L. Polk  Co.

Bullock Wallace J R. L. Polk  Co.

Farrar Geo 0 dentist R. L. Polk  Co.

Buell Harold D dentist R. L. Polk  Co.

131  39TH  E

Year Uses Source

1995 Fast Stop Food Str Cole Publications

203  39TH  E

Year Uses Source

1956 Culp Printing Co R. L. Polk  Co.

Investment Co R. L. Polk  Co.

Martin Ken Realty R. L. Polk  Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

205  39TH  E

Year Uses Source

1951 Culp Printing Co R. L. Polk  Co.

207  39TH  E

Year Uses Source

1956 Nash Alma Studios R. L. Polk  Co.

Music Co R. L. Polk  Co.

Nash Alma M R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Nash Alma School of R. L. Polk  Co.

Music R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Mc Cabe Anna C Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Mc Cabe Anna C Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1930 McCabe Anna C Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Anna Mc Cabe Gate City Directory Co.

209  39TH  E

Year Uses Source

1956 Klee Kenneth C R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Klee Kenneth C R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Klee Kenneth C Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Klee Kenneth C Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Klee Kenneth C Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Hutchison Clark A Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 O Wm Klee Gate City Directory Co.

210  39TH  E

Year Uses Source

1956 South Side Book R. L. Polk  Co.

Supply Store R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 South Side Book R. L. Polk  Co.

Supply Store R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Glovers Dog Accessory Shop Gate City Directory Co.

Glovers Book Store Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Glovers Dog Accessory Gate City Directory Co.

Glovers Book Store Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Glovers Book Store Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Glover J B school supplies Gate City Directory Co., Publishers
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

211  39TH  E

Year Uses Source

1956 Llttle Gem Cafe R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Little Gem Cafe R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Coons Emily G restr Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Clark Glenn restr Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Schenk Albert restr Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Als Sandwich Shop Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

212  39TH  E

Year Uses Source

1956 Brewer Printing Co R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Bre er Printing Co R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Brewer Printing Co Gate City Directory Co.

1940 212 14 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Vacant Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

214  39TH  E

Year Uses Source

1956 Zopf Engineering Co R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 212 14 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Vacant Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

215  39TH  E

Year Uses Source

1956 Ernest Chas E R. L. Polk  Co.

217  39TH  E

Year Uses Source

1956 Klee 0 Wm R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Silverman Bros Amusement Co R. L. Polk  Co.

Klee 0 Wm R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Silverman Bros Amusement Co Gate City Directory Co.

Klee Frank E Gate City Directory Co.

Klee O Wm Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Klee Frank E dentist Gate City Directory Co.

Klee 0 Wm Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Kleen 0 Wm Gate City Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

219  39TH  E

Year Uses Source

1956 Silverman Bros Music R. L. Polk  Co.

Co vending machs R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Westport Drug Gate City Directory Co.

Book Store Gate City Directory Co.

Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Laundry Co Gate City Directory Co.

Safeway Cleaning Gate City Directory Co.

Shifflett Edwin C gro Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Vacant Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Nichols Clnrs & Dyers Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

221  39TH  E

Year Uses Source

1956 lees Drug & Book Store R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Klee 0 Wm drugs R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Klee O Wm drugs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Store Gate City Directory Co.

Westport Drug & Book Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Klee O Wm Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Westport Drug & Book Store Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

315  39TH  E

Year Uses Source

1995 MHS Wstprt Bns Tch Cole Publications

MHS Cmmnc & Wrtng Cole Publications

Wstprt Commu & Writ Cole Publications

Westport Bus Schl Cole Publications

1956 Westport High Sch R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Westport High Sch R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Westport High Sch Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Westport High School Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Westport High School Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Westport High School Gate City Directory Co., Publishers
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

39TH ST E

111  39TH ST E

Year Uses Source

1925 Virginia Hogue Gate City Directory Co.

123  39TH ST E

Year Uses Source

1966 GRIESEL ARTH J DENTIST Jackson

BULLOCK WALLACE J DENTIST Jackson

ARRASMITH M E DENTIST Jackson

SMITH ROBT E DENTIST Jackson

1961 Griesel Arth J dentist R. L. Polk  Co.

Bullock Wallace J dentist R. L. Polk  Co.

Smith Robt E dentist R. L. Polk  Co.

Arrasmith M E dentist R. L. Polk  Co.

Forbes Harvey dentist R. L. Polk  Co.

131  39TH ST E

Year Uses Source

1990 Quik Trip retail grocery R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Quik Trip Jackson

1980 Quik Trip Store No R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Quik Trip Store No R. L. Polk Co.

1970 UNDER CONSTN R. L. Polk Co.

133  39TH ST E

Year Uses Source

1975 Charlies Back Room mens clothing R. L. Polk Co.

200  39TH ST E

Year Uses Source

1990 Midtown Medical Center R. L. Polk Co.

Davis Alfred phys R. L. Polk Co.

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

201  39TH ST E

Year Uses Source

1990 No Return R. L. Polk Co.

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 SOUTH SIDE BOOK & SUPPLY Jackson

STORE Jackson

1961 South Side Book & Supply Store R. L. Polk  Co.

203  39TH ST E

Year Uses Source

1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1980 Culp Printing Co Stge R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Culp Printing Co R. L. Polk Co.

1970 CULP PRINTING CO R. L. Polk Co.

1966 PRNTR Jackson

CULP PRINTING CO COML Jackson

1961 Culp Printing Co R. L. Polk  Co.

205  39TH ST E

Year Uses Source

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 RONS BARBER SHOP Jackson

1961 Varsity Barber Shop R. L. Polk  Co.

207  39TH ST E

Year Uses Source

1985 Maune Roger Jackson

1980 No Return R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Bloomingdale John R. L. Polk Co.

1970 CULP PRINTING CO STG R. L. Polk Co.

1966 VACANT Jackson

1961 Nash Alma Music Co & Studios R. L. Polk  Co.

Nash Alma M B R. L. Polk  Co.

1925 Mrs Anna McCabe Gate City Directory Co.

209  39TH ST E

Year Uses Source

1985 No Return Jackson

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Shelton Kenny R. L. Polk Co.

1970 MITCHELL STEVEN R. L. Polk Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1966 KLEE KENNETH C Jackson

1961 Klee Kenneth C R. L. Polk  Co.

1925 Fred L Rose Gate City Directory Co.

211  39TH ST E

Year Uses Source

1985 Vacant Jackson

1975 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1970 PICCADILLY FISH & CHIPS R. L. Polk Co.

1966 TWO ELEVEN CAFE RESTR Jackson

1961 Cottage Inn resir R. L. Polk  Co.

1925 Westport High School Gate City Directory Co.

Chas Moskovitz restr Gate City Directory Co.

215  39TH ST E

Year Uses Source

1975 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 MID TOWN BARBER SHOP Jackson

1961 Mid Town Barber Shop R. L. Polk  Co.

217  39TH ST E

Year Uses Source

1975 No Return R. L. Polk Co.

1970 NO RETURN R. L. Polk Co.

1966 NO RETURN Jackson

LARKIN MARTHA W MRS Jackson

1961 Klee 0 Wrn B R. L. Polk  Co.

Smith lobt R. L. Polk  Co.

219  39TH ST E

Year Uses Source

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 COLLEGE OFFICES Jackson

METROPOLITAN JUNIOR Jackson

1961 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

221  39TH ST E

Year Uses Source

1975 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 KLEES DRUG & BOOK STORE Jackson

BALL RICHD A PRIN Jackson

1961 Klees Drug & Book Store R. L. Polk  Co.

315  39TH ST E

Year Uses Source

1990 Westport Senior High School R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Westport Senior High School Jackson

1980 Westport High School R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Westport High School R. L. Polk Co.

1970 WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOL R. L. Polk Co.

1966 WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOL Jackson

1961 Westport High Sch R. L. Polk  Co.

E 39TH ST

131  E 39TH ST

Year Uses Source

2006 Fast Stop Food Store Cole Information Services

Building Cole Information Services

2000 E 39TH ST K C R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

FAST STO P grocery stores R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

FAST TO R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

315  E 39TH ST

Year Uses Source

2006 Westport Senior Academy Cole Information Services

330  E 39TH ST

Year Uses Source

2000 Not Verified R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

384  E 39TH ST

Year Uses Source

2006 T Watson Sr Cole Information Services
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

GILLHAM RD

3800  GILLHAM RD

Year Uses Source

1925 Edw H Hart Gate City Directory Co.

3801  GILLHAM RD

Year Uses Source

2006 Pilgrim Chapel Cole Information Services

2000 Not Verified R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Coleman Rev Elizabeth C R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

PILGRIM CHAPEL religious R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Pilgrim Lutheran Church For The Deaf R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Pilgrim Lutheran Church For The Jackson

1980 Pilgrim Lutheran Church For The R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Pilgrim Lutheran Church For The R. L. Polk Co.

1970 PILGRIM LUTHERAN CHURCH R. L. Polk Co.

FOR THE DEAF R. L. Polk Co.

1966 PILGRIM LUTHERAN CHURCH Jackson

FOR THE DEAF Jackson

1961 Pilgrim Lutheran Church for the R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Pilgrim Lutheran Church R. L. Polk  Co.

for the Deaf R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Pilgrim Lutheran Ch R. L. Polk  Co.

for the Deaf R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Pilgrim Lutheran Ch for the Deaf Gate City Directory Co.

3804  GILLHAM RD

Year Uses Source

1925 Frank H Moore Gate City Directory Co.

3807  GILLHAM RD

Year Uses Source

2006 Patrick Hail Cole Information Services

2000 Coleman Rev Roger L A R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Coleman Rev Elizabeth C R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1995 Pilgrim Luth Chrch Cole Publications

1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Corcoran June J R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Pilgrim Lutheran Church For The Jackson
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1985 Deaf pastors study Jackson

1980 Pilgrim Lutheran Church For The R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Deaf pastors study R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Uhlig Walter D Rev R. L. Polk Co.

1970 FERBER ALVIN E REV R. L. Polk Co.

1966 FERBER ALVIN E REV e Jackson

1961 Ferber Alvin E Rev R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Ferber Alvin E Rev R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Ferber Alvin E Rev R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Ferber Alvin E Rev Gate City Directory Co.

3808  GILLHAM RD

Year Uses Source

1925 Chas C Mill Gate City Directory Co.

3816  GILLHAM RD

Year Uses Source

1925 Sarah Pettit Gate City Directory Co.

Emanuel A Bondeson Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Clay H Alexander Gate City Directory Co.

3820  GILLHAM RD

Year Uses Source

1925 Mrs Sarah Eagle Gate City Directory Co.

3821  GILLHAM RD

Year Uses Source

2006 Nick Cave Cole Information Services

2000 Angerer Dell R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Angerermillin Delia Y R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Lambert Thomas D R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Millin Franklin R 8 + A R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Millin Delia A R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1995 Dell Angerer Cole Publications

F Russell Millin Cole Publications

S J Reynolds Cole Publications

1990 Mi Uin Russell F R. L. Polk Co.

Corpenny Mym R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Millin Russell F Jackson

r Love Jimmy Dale mgmt consultant Jackson
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1980 Millim F Russell R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 No Return R. L. Polk Co.

1970 RIEDERER HENRY A HON R. L. Polk Co.

VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 RIEDERER HENRY H S Jackson

VACANT Jackson

1961 Riederer Henry A Hon 0 L R. L. Polk  Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Riederer Henry A Hon R. L. Polk  Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Riederer Henry A R. L. Polk  Co.

Wray Robt H R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Riederer Henry A Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Russell Marie S Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Crabbs Leo B Gate City Directory Co.

1930 McPherson J J Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 John J McPherson Gate City Directory Co.

1920 John J Mc Pherson Gate City Directory Co.

3826  GILLHAM RD

Year Uses Source

1980 No Return R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1925 John Orear Gate City Directory Co.

Calvin Stuart Gate City Directory Co.

Adolph A Heyendecker Gate City Directory Co.

Paul Glasse Gate City Directory Co.

Winthrop Apts Gate City Directory Co.

Fred L Van Degrift Gate City Directory Co.

Edw T Orear Gate City Directory Co.

LOCUST

3900  LOCUST

Year Uses Source

1995 Larry W Smith Cole Publications

3909  LOCUST

Year Uses Source

1995 William R Cory Cole Publications
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

3914  LOCUST

Year Uses Source

1945 Mercer Clarence J Gate City Directory Co.

Carples Chas H Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Masters Bert H Gate City Directory Co.

Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Payne Walter E Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Lewis Harry W Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Payne Walter E Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Arthur R Nelson Gate City Directory Co.

Thos W Mc Clelland Gate City Directory Co.

3916  LOCUST

Year Uses Source

1945 Emerson Ruel F Gate City Directory Co.

Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Blumberg Marie Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Stolberg Edwin C Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Johnson Ray Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Johnson Andrew W Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Todd F B Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Leo F Brady Gate City Directory Co.

Maria L Thurber Gate City Directory Co.

3920  LOCUST

Year Uses Source

1945 Dennington Jewell R Gate City Directory Co.

Farley Jeanette H Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Mc Farland Mary A Gate City Directory Co.

Williamson Elmer C Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Erlandson C Albert Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Lundberg Oscar O Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Robinson Geo A Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Willis K Bramwell Gate City Directory Co.

Carl E Rouse contr Gate City Directory Co.

3922  LOCUST

Year Uses Source

1945 Gibson Max P Gate City Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1940 Kennedy John R Gate City Directory Co.

Kiser Martha Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Settle Geo E Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Richards Walter H Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Watson Wm A Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Arthur F Wagner Gate City Directory Co.

Geo A Robinson Gate City Directory Co.

3924  LOCUST

Year Uses Source

1945 Rattes Bess M Gate City Directory Co.

Engel Walter O Gate City Directory Co.

1940 rear Percy E Gate City Directory Co.

Starry Susie E Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

AStipe Wm D phys Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Farley Frank W Gate City Directory Co.

Orear Percey E Gate City Directory Co.

Stipe W D phys Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Bjorklund J R Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Stipe W D phys Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Williams P A Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

3928  LOCUST

Year Uses Source

1945 Luckett Everett R Gate City Directory Co.

John L Leroy Gate City Directory Co.

Guffin Helen E Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Bernauer Robt E Gate City Directory Co.

AFones Chas A Gate City Directory Co.

AOHoyt Raymond A Gate City Directory Co.

bsmt Bulkeley Martin L janitor Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Phelps Richd K Gate City Directory Co.

bsmt Drake L P janitor Gate City Directory Co.

Edwards Frank Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Turner T J Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Jones Ada R Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Maupin Harry W Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Maupin Roy C Gate City Directory Co., Publishers
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

3930  LOCUST

Year Uses Source

1945 Sweetin Arth G Gate City Directory Co.

Minnick Octavius H Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Turner Beverly S Gate City Directory Co.

Gregory Jack A Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Jones Jas L Gate City Directory Co.

Lewis Cora Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Burton Carl A Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Waddell R W Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Curran Arth L Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Emery G F Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

3936  LOCUST

Year Uses Source

1945 Taylor Elsie Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Saucke Lester H Gate City Directory Co.

Cooke Lawrence S Gate City Directory Co.

1940 AShapiro Saml S Gate City Directory Co.

LOrear Richd H Gate City Directory Co.

Edelbrock Cornelius E Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Middlekauff Trent R Gate City Directory Co.

Nail Wm H Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Holtzclaw Rudolph Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Milner Susan C Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

3938  LOCUST

Year Uses Source

1945 Stacey John Gate City Directory Co.

Nedblake Gordon D Gate City Directory Co.

Landes Lester W Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Tichenor Adaline B Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Hennessy Francis A Gate City Directory Co.

Landes Lester W Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Adams J M Gate City Directory Co.

Hamilton Earle J Gate City Directory Co.

Thompson Emma Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Taylor Wm J Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Ware Martin Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

2870407- 30 Page 16



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

3940  LOCUST

Year Uses Source

1945 Parker Chas W Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Booth J N Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

LOCUST ST

3914  LOCUST ST

Year Uses Source

1985 BsmtBuchann Joe Jackson

nFarina R Jackson

nLadd Larry T Jackson

lnGateley Patricia A Jackson

Apartments Jackson

1975 Young Harold W R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1970 BSMT VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 NO RETURN Jackson

LAWERENCE HARRIET MRS Jackson

BSMT MILLER DESSIE MRS Jackson

1961 bsmt Hathaway Martha J Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Caldwell Robin D R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Caldwell Lottie R. L. Polk  Co.

Steel Ernest A R. L. Polk  Co.

hsmt Carnpbell Harry J R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Stockbridge Chas D R. L. Polk  Co.

Hicks Aughtie R. L. Polk  Co.

1925 J J Lescher Gate City Directory Co.

Melvin J Shearer Gate City Directory Co.

3916  LOCUST ST

Year Uses Source

1985 Apartments Jackson

lsPainter Jeffery Jackson

s Streeter Richd Jackson

s Baier Jackson

1980 Avila Gerardo R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1980 Ramirez Theresa C R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Reed Stewart R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Heschmeyer J Dane R. L. Polk Co.

1970 WARD CHARLES E R. L. Polk Co.

GILBERT WM H R. L. Polk Co.

1966 COZAD DAVIO J L 01 24e Jackson

BOYD JOANNE 7 MRS Jackson

1961 Mc Keown B Arline Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Gerlit Betty Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Keyton f Henry Y R. L. Polk  Co.

Koontz Genevieve R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Fincher Herman R. L. Polk  Co.

Pack Kenneth V R. L. Polk  Co.

1925 Louis S Higginbotham Gate City Directory Co.

W Kurt Miller Gate City Directory Co.

3920  LOCUST ST

Year Uses Source

1985 Apartments Jackson

lnKlootwyk Neal Jackson

nFalta Barbara Jackson

nJarvis Steven Jackson

BsmtStepp Allan Jackson

1980 Rumsey Francis A R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

May Jeffrey R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Bsmt Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Rumsey Francis A R. L. Polk Co.

Bsmt Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1970 FARLEY JEANNETTE R. L. Polk Co.

RUMSEY FRANCIS A R. L. Polk Co.

BSMT MURDOCK EDNA MRS R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BSMT MURDOCK EDNA MRS Jackson

FARLEY JEANNETTE Jackson

RUMSEY FRANCIS A Jackson

1961 bsmt Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

Ru sey Francis A R. L. Polk  Co.

Farley Jeannetta R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 bsitnl Holloway Wm H R. L. Polk  Co.

Rumsey Francis A R. L. Polk  Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1956 Farley Jeannette R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Farley Jas L R. L. Polk  Co.

1925 Lewis B Pringle Gate City Directory Co.

Geo A Robinson Gate City Directory Co.

3922  LOCUST ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Turner Thos E R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

I Jackson Ruth B Mrs Jackson

Turner Thos E Jackson

Potter D Jackson

1980 Jackson Ruth B Mrs R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Turner Thos E R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Jackson Ruth B Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

Turner Thos E R. L. Polk Co.

Anderson Mabel R. L. Polk Co.

1970 BSMT VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

JACKSON RUTH B MRS R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BSMT VACANT Jackson

TURNER THOS E Jackson

JACKSON EUG J S Jackson

1961 Jackson Eug J B R. L. Polk  Co.

bsmt Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Jackson Eutg J R. L. Polk  Co.

Albriglit Delina Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

hsmt Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Jackson Eug JO R. L. Polk  Co.

1925 Ralph H Bradshaw Gate City Directory Co.

C B Watson Gate City Directory Co.

Wm A Watson Gate City Directory Co.

3924  LOCUST ST

Year Uses Source

1985 Apartments Jackson

Looghofer Jeff Jackson

Seburn Margaret A Jackson

2870407- 30 Page 19



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1985 Disney Eric R Jackson

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Stoll Ed R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Corcoran Ann E R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Corcoran Tomas R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

n Fournet James R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

n Hodges J R R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

n Hayes S R R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

s Bahr Nell M R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

s Mc Luskie Steve R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

s Jones R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

s Coffey Marjorie R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Corcoran A E R. L. Polk Co.

Engel Vicky K R. L. Polk Co.

Rattes Bess M Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

1970 HIXON MICHL R. L. Polk Co.

FLEISCHAKER ALBERT A R. L. Polk Co.

RATTES BESS M MRS o R. L. Polk Co.

1966 PRENGER HARRY J Jackson

RATTES BESS M MRS Jackson

SMITH SALLIE E Jackson

1961 Rattas Bess M Mrs B R. L. Polk  Co.

Prenger Harry J R. L. Polk  Co.

Geer Blanche R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Merz Richd R. L. Polk  Co.

Engel Walter R. L. Polk  Co.

Rattes Bess M Mrs a R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Dalton Grace E R. L. Polk  Co.

Engel Walter R. L. Polk  Co.

1925 Mrs Pattie Gates Gate City Directory Co.

Wm D Stipe phys Gate City Directory Co.

3928  LOCUST ST

Year Uses Source

1985 Apartments Jackson

in Fournet Inez M Mrs Jackson

n Hodges John R Jackson

nWietharn Max E Jackson

1975 Richert Boe Paul R. L. Polk Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1975 Wheeland Wilma H R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1970 BROWN WM H R. L. Polk Co.

KOLB RUSSELL A R. L. Polk Co.

WHEELAND WILMA H R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BROWN MM H Jackson

KOLB RUSSELL A Jackson

WHEELAND WILMA H Jackson

1961 Brown Wm H R. L. Polk  Co.

Griffin Helen E R. L. Polk  Co.

Kolb Russell A R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Gay Wilbur M R. L. Polk  Co.

Guffin Helen E R. L. Polk  Co.

Clark Sara F Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Luckett Everett R R. L. Polk  Co.

John Leroy R. L. Polk  Co.

Guffin Helen E R. L. Polk  Co.

1925 Bert B Bell Gate City Directory Co.

Geo E Simpson Gate City Directory Co.

3930  LOCUST ST

Year Uses Source

1985 s Coffey Marjorie Jackson

sHayes Steph R Jackson

lsLamanna Juan Le Jackson

Apartments Jackson

1975 Devore Edw L R. L. Polk Co.

Bahr Nell M R. L. Polk Co.

Coffey James R. L. Polk Co.

1970 BAHR NELL M R. L. Polk Co.

HAYNES RICHO R. L. Polk Co.

1966 GREGORY JACK A Jackson

EVANS NELLIE R Jackson

1961 Evans Nellie R R. L. Polk  Co.

Gregory Jack A R. L. Polk  Co.

Wheeland Wilma H R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Sweetin Arth G R. L. Polk  Co.

Gregory Jack A R. L. Polk  Co.

Wheeland Wilma H R. L. Polk  Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1951 Sweetin Arth G R. L. Polk  Co.

Gregory Jack A R. L. Polk  Co.

1925 Geo F Emery Gate City Directory Co.

Robt W Waddell Gate City Directory Co.

3936  LOCUST ST

Year Uses Source

1985 Apartments Jackson

lnJohnson Carl D Jackson

Is No Return Jackson

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Crouch Robt M R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Hults K R. L. Polk Co.

Gibbon Richd R. L. Polk Co.

1970 MATTER MARIE R. L. Polk Co.

WALSH B R. L. Polk Co.

1966 KUEHL GERTRUDE Jackson

BANKSTON DOUGLAS MRS Jackson

1961 Bankstone Douglas Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Campbell Caltha R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Campbell Caltha R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Bellew Ethel C Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Davis Roy H R. L. Polk  Co.

Shelley Velma E R. L. Polk  Co.

1925 John W Creasey Gate City Directory Co.

D W Bishop Gate City Directory Co.

Mrs Minnette B Arnold Gate City Directory Co.

3938  LOCUST ST

Year Uses Source

1975 Berry Charles R. L. Polk Co.

Wood L W R. L. Polk Co.

1970 TURNER WINIFRED A R. L. Polk Co.

1966 MC CARTY ANN Jackson

MAGEE C Jackson

HARTWELL HELEN Jackson

CUTLER THOS H MUSIC TCHR Jackson

1961 Mc Carty Ann R. L. Polk  Co.

Magee Ada C R. L. Polk  Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1961 Crawford Tom R R. L. Polk  Co.

Richter Carl E R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Richler Carl E R. L. Polk  Co.

Medlin Dorothy E R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Fleming Marie R. L. Polk  Co.

Engwall Dean R. L. Polk  Co.

Trabue Donald B R. L. Polk  Co.

1925 C P Hucke contr Gate City Directory Co.

Mrs Ella L Tracy Gate City Directory Co.

Robt N Starkweather Gate City Directory Co.

3940  LOCUST ST

Year Uses Source

1985 Coutellier Connie Upstairs Generaux Shari Jackson

1980 Coutellier Connie R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

d Fl Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

d Fl Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Upper Guerra Arnold R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Frey John R R. L. Polk Co.

Rickman Thos R. L. Polk Co.

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BRATTON CHARLES T Jackson

1961 Bratton Chas T B R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Bratlon Cnas T R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Bratton Chas T o R. L. Polk  Co.

1925 Rev Henry B Jefferson Gate City Directory Co.

John M Booth Gate City Directory Co.

MCGEE

3800  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Halbert L H Gate City Directory Co.

Newhard Herbert Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Richey Ben L Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Moreland Thos L Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Linton Walter R Gate City Directory Co.

Cates Geo D Gate City Directory Co.

2870407- 30 Page 23



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

3804  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Barnes Edw D Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Taylor M Virginia Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Ricker Betty M Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

3808  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Talge Henry J Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Talge Henry J Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Talge Henry J Gate City Directory Co.

3812  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Stair Edgar H Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Stair Edgar H Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Stair Edgar H Gate City Directory Co.

3816  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Waltner Wilfred R Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Waltner Wilfred R Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Alexander Clem Gate City Directory Co.

Alexander Alice C Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

3820  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Ethridge Avery Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Ethridge Avery Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Ethridge Avery Gate City Directory Co.

Alexander Alice C Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

3826  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Apartments Gate City Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1945 Whitney Sewell F Gate City Directory Co.

McCoy Lawrence Gate City Directory Co.

Wormhaudt Keith Gate City Directory Co.

Connell John Gate City Directory Co.

Schadler Francis G Gate City Directory Co.

Harris Jas H Gate City Directory Co.

Leake Sarah N Gate City Directory Co.

Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

Quinn Gertrude J Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Mitchell Sylvia M Gate City Directory Co.

Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

Coyle Mary K Gate City Directory Co.

Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Sanders Ellmore F Gate City Directory Co.

Butcher Clara M nurse Gate City Directory Co.

Zieke Mary Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Williams John L Gate City Directory Co.

Faeth Wm H Gate City Directory Co.

West Wm E Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Hanley Wallace Gate City Directory Co.

Ridgway Mary T Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Keene Guy A Gate City Directory Co.

West Wm E Gate City Directory Co.

Rothschild Morton I Gate City Directory Co.

Ultch Ada Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

3838  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1945 Montrose Jack Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Wingate Emma J Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Reed Mabel A Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

3840  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1945 Martinek Kline Gate City Directory Co.

Bethmann Paul H Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Bethmann Paul H Gate City Directory Co.

Martinek Kline Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

2870407- 30 Page 25



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

3844  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1945 Waltner Minnie L Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Waltner Harry G Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Waltner Harry G Gate City Directory Co.

3845  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 Ms Wstprt Cmmn & Wt Cole Publications

1945 Junior College Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Westport Jr High School Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Westport Jr High School Gate City Directory Co.

3904  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Reed Frances A Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Reed Frances A Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Pedersen Hans Gate City Directory Co.

3908  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Morgan Cecil L Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Bowman Wiley J Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Stanley Jesse R Gate City Directory Co.

3912  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Brennan Anna C Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Brennan Wallace E Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Brennan Wallace E Gate City Directory Co.

3916  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Rupe Chas W Gate City Directory Co.

Richardson Jos A Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Cramm Elmer L Gate City Directory Co.

Rupe Chas W Gate City Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1940 Richardson Jos A Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Hayes Clarence W Gate City Directory Co.

Rupe Chas W Gate City Directory Co.

3918  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 K Klobnak Cole Publications

1945 Hyde Park Apts Gate City Directory Co.

Ryder Wendell M Gate City Directory Co.

Unruh C Ross Gate City Directory Co.

Boutross Eskeya Gate City Directory Co.

Harden J janitor Gate City Directory Co.

1940 3918 20 Hyde Park Apts Gate City Directory Co.

Asmus Hugo C Gate City Directory Co.

Boutross Elias Gate City Directory Co.

Oppenheim Dorothy Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

bsmt Ha rden J janitor Gate City Directory Co.

1935 3918 20 Hyde Park Apts Gate City Directory Co.

3920  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 Apartments Cole Publications

Gib Shell Cole Publications

S Matthew D Taylor Cole Publications

1945 Hyde Park Apts Gate City Directory Co.

Ferrell Helen M Gate City Directory Co.

Moffatt W W Gate City Directory Co.

Beverforden Marguerite L Gate City Directory Co.

1940 3918 20 Hyde Park Apts Gate City Directory Co.

Thompson Alberta K Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Clark Lon M Gate City Directory Co.

Moffatt W W Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Hackett Sami Gate City Directory Co.

Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

Carlson Aug Gate City Directory Co.

Rice Hallie F Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

3918 20 Hyde Park Apts Gate City Directory Co.

Parker Edwin F Gate City Directory Co.

Munn Murdock C Gate City Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1935 Deffenbaugh Wayne S Gate City Directory Co.

Kirks Merritt F Gate City Directory Co.

Boyer Lucy Gate City Directory Co.

Parrott Lucy mus tchr Gate City Directory Co.

Mc Candless Wm L Gate City Directory Co.

Chisholm Harry R Gate City Directory Co.

Hindman Albert H Gate City Directory Co.

Lackland Harold B Gate City Directory Co.

Robinson Mary A Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Morphy Herbert L Gate City Directory Co.

Rolf Jessie H Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Williams E L Gate City Directory Co.

Baker Ruth M Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Peeler C Warren Gate City Directory Co.

Fisher Richd B Gate City Directory Co.

Guinn Lewis J Gate City Directory Co.

Dods Thos Gate City Directory Co.

Summerville J F Gate City Directory Co.

Means Geo J Gate City Directory Co.

Morgan Eunice A Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

3924  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 Apartments Cole Publications

J L Hartley Cole Publications

1945 Boyer Lucy Gate City Directory Co.

Parrott Lucy mus tchr Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Parrott Lucy mus tcnr Gate City Directory Co.

Boyer Lucy t Gate City Directory Co.

3928  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Isaak Arth C Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Dods Arth W Gate City Directory Co.

3932  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 B Schulz Cole Publications
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1945 Hindman Albert H Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Hindman Albert H Gate City Directory Co.

3933  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Greiveldinger Agatha Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

3936  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Robinson Eug C Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Robinson Mary A Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

3937  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Morphy Herbert L Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Morphy Herbert L Gate City Directory Co.

3938  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Rolf Jessie H Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Rolf Jessie H Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

3939  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Ashford Robt A Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Stone Geo Gate City Directory Co.

3940  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1945 Chaney Nora M Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Brewer Daphine Gate City Directory Co.

Davis Mariam F Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Wyrick John Gate City Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

3941  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Halley Saml H Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Todd David H Gate City Directory Co.

3944  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 Richard McConnell Cole Publications

Jonathan L Gloor Cole Publications

Ted Flowers Cole Publications

Apartments Cole Publications

1945 Norris F Howard contr Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Hedden Clyde Gate City Directory Co.

Brashears Wm J Gate City Directory Co.

Fenton W Richd Gate City Directory Co.

3945  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Steele Mary I Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Dods Lucinda Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

3947  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Summerville Jay F Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Summerville Jay F Gate City Directory Co.

3948  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 Evalyn Lee Cole Publications

1945 Alley Jas O Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Alley Jas Gate City Directory Co.

3949  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Summerwell Evan B Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Roberts Donald S Gate City Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

3950  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Hedding Eunice Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Jay Leslie N jr Gate City Directory Co.

Edwards Vernon H Gate City Directory Co.

Scott Cora Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Hackett Sami S Gate City Directory Co.

3951  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Stuart Stanley W Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Stuart Stanley W Gate City Directory Co.

3953  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

1945 Everard Richd T Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Harrell Marie C Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

3954  MCGEE

Year Uses Source

1945 Rice Wallace H real est Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Rice Wallace H real est Gate City Directory Co.

MCGEE ST

3800  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Batchman Kathy R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Snyder L L Jackson

1980 Snyder L L R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BERRY RUTH MRS Jackson

1961 Thompson Amy E R. L. Polk  Co.

Berry Naomi R Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 De Witt Robt L R. L. Polk  Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

3804  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Bums Jeff A R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Scott Donna K Jackson

1980 Cowden Wm R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1970 BARNES DORA MRS R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BARNES DORA MRS Jackson

1961 Barnes Dora Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Barnes Edw D R. L. Polk  Co.

3808  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Scott Carl A Jackson

1980 No Return 2 Hses R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Scott Carl W R. L. Polk Co.

1970 TALGE HENRY J R. L. Polk Co.

1966 TALGE HENRY J Jackson

1961 Talge Henry J R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Talge Henry J R. L. Polk  Co.

3812  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Franklin Ronald K R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Franklin Ronald K Jackson

1975 Barton Barbara R. L. Polk Co.

1970 FLOMERFELT LA VORA MRS R. L. Polk Co.

1966 FLOMERFELT LA VORA MRS Jackson

1961 Flomerfelt Glenn R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Flomerfelt Glenn R. L. Polk  Co.

3816  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Building R. L. Polk Co.

Front Ritter K R. L. Polk Co.

Rear Greene Marion E R. L. Polk Co.

d Fl Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

d Fi Bruce Robt R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1985 st FIPryor C Jackson

d FlO Heson Clovis Jackson

th FIBeach Maxine E Jackson

Thomson M E Jackson

eHammond M Jackson

1980 Miller Wilson R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Gawle Valerie Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1970 LAKE GERALD R. L. Polk Co.

1966 VACANT Jackson

1961 Gordan Amanda F R. L. Polk  Co.

Bender Cora R R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Wacek Luree C mus R. L. Polk  Co.

3820  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Ceve Ulos R. L. Polk Co.

Budiani Gary L R. L. Polk Co.

Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 MainSommers S R Jackson

wMock W Phillip Jackson

White R Jackson

Johnson Virginia Jackson

1980 Yuelling Ellen R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Cole Terry R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Wenninghoff Harold G R. L. Polk Co.

1970 WENNINGHOFF HAROLD G R. L. Polk Co.

1966 VACANT Jackson

1961 Highley Ronald E R. L. Polk  Co.

Ethridge Vesta L Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Ethridge Vesta Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

3826  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

England Wm S R. L. Polk Co.

2870407- 30 Page 33



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1990 Williams Marie E R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Meyers Greg R. L. Polk Co.

White T D R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Sullivan K R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

No Return Jackson

Jankovich D M Jackson

Mosley Josephas E Jackson

Brandt Jonathan C Jackson

Ragen M Jackson

Cummins C D Jackson

No Return Jackson

Fudemberg Mark A Jackson

Montagnino G Jackson

Madden K Jackson

Edder Dee Jackson

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Gaynor Mark R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Gander Mark R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Honas M A R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Anderson Phil R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Durfee D D R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Pratt R R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Tully Mike R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Andrus David R R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Parker J C R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Cockrell Gerald R. L. Polk Co.

Milor M R. L. Polk Co.

Calvalary Georgeann R. L. Polk Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1975 Shaffer Larry R. L. Polk Co.

Harms Patricia R. L. Polk Co.

Halbert Paul R. L. Polk Co.

Dolt Herman R. L. Polk Co.

Homan Steve R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Kitchen Mike R. L. Polk Co.

Davison Stewart R. L. Polk Co.

Kester Jim R. L. Polk Co.

1970 APARTMENTS R. L. Polk Co.

VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

SORENSEN K L R. L. Polk Co.

ERVIN JOHN E R. L. Polk Co.

VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

BLACKMAN WM R R. L. Polk Co.

HARMS PATRICIA A R. L. Polk Co.

EDWARDS SHARRON R. L. Polk Co.

VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

MC GUIRK S T R. L. Polk Co.

CLOSTERMAN C R. L. Polk Co.

MALONE ROGAN R. L. Polk Co.

MUEAKS PETER R. L. Polk Co.

FORTHUN AUDELLE R. L. Polk Co.

1966 APARTMENTS Jackson

RIEGEL ETHEL MRS Jackson

DICKERSON JOHN F Jackson

NO RETURN Jackson

SANDERS EUG Jackson

CHEZEM OPAL R MRS Jackson

PATEJDL MICHL Jackson

VACANT Jackson

VACANT Jackson

ALBRIGHT A KIRK JR Jackson

VACANT Jackson

NO RETURN Jackson

VACANT Jackson

BSMT VACANT Jackson

1961 Katekaro Kenneth K R. L. Polk  Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1961 Scott Virgil R. L. Polk  Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

Miller Mary M R. L. Polk  Co.

Miller Fred N R. L. Polk  Co.

bsmt Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

Bailey Wallace R R. L. Polk  Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

Wilson Carrol H R. L. Polk  Co.

Duran Gladys Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Hood Cary R. L. Polk  Co.

Cowley Helene N R. L. Polk  Co.

Bennett Howard L R. L. Polk  Co.

Caufield Lillie Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Apartments R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co.

bsmt Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

Carleton Chas R. L. Polk  Co.

Duran Gladys R. L. Polk  Co.

Menninger Edw J R. L. Polk  Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

Morgan Harry L R. L. Polk  Co.

Driscoll Edw L R. L. Polk  Co.

Claxton Donald L R. L. Polk  Co.

Miller Ferd N R. L. Polk  Co.

Bresleara Willis R. L. Polk  Co.

Eggert David R. L. Polk  Co.

Vandeventer Thos C R. L. Polk  Co.

Between E 36th and E 8th changed to 
Gillham rd

R. L. Polk  Co.

3838  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1956 Montrose Jack H R. L. Polk  Co.

3840  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1956 Stroeter Geo W R. L. Polk  Co.

dentist R. L. Polk  Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

3844  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1956 Waltner Minnie L Mrs 6g R. L. Polk  Co.

3845  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Westport Middle School R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Westport Junior High School Jackson

1980 Westport Junior High School R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Manual High School R. L. Polk Co.

1970 MANUEL HIGH SCHOOL R. L. Polk Co.

1966 COLLEGE Jackson

METROPOLITAN JUNIOR Jackson

1961 Junior College of Kansas City R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Junior College R. L. Polk  Co.

3904  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 d Fl Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

d Fl Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

st Fl Barretto Al R. L. Polk Co.

Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Hipolito Jackson

Saenz Mario Jackson

1980 Saenz Enrique R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Saenz Enrique R. L. Polk Co.

1970 CHRANE WM H R. L. Polk Co.

1966 CRANE WALTER H a Jackson

1961 Bush Allen C R. L. Polk  Co.

Barenberg Maurice R. L. Polk  Co.

Beck Alvin R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Wheeler Ted R R. L. Polk  Co.

3908  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Soils Gilberto R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

Lopez Henry G Jackson

Mucia Beatriz Jackson

Solis Gilberto Jackson

Solis Jose Jackson

Lerma Jackson

1980 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Murcia Beatrice R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Lopez Enrique R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Cole Terry R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Munoz Juan R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Ramos Ramundo R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Anderson Wm R. L. Polk Co.

Murcia Beatrix R. L. Polk Co.

Valasquez Pedro R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1970 LIVINGSTON DANL B R. L. Polk Co.

ROBERTS MIKE R. L. Polk Co.

ANDERSON WM R. L. Polk Co.

1966 WILSON ANNA M B Jackson

STAKLEY JOHN R Jackson

HEIM JOHN Jackson

ANDERSON WM Jackson

YOUNG JIM Jackson

1961 Wilson Anna M R. L. Polk  Co.

Hess Bonnie Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Wilson Anna M R. L. Polk  Co.

3912  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Vacant Jackson

1980 Peak Clarence R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Peak David R. L. Polk Co.

1970 STUART LEROY R. L. Polk Co.

ANDERSON WM R. L. Polk Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1966 JAHANGIR AZMA Jackson

KEENY CHARLES Jackson

SAEGER MAYBELLE C Jackson

1961 Rector Sue F R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Rector Glenn A R. L. Polk  Co.

3915  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Westport High School Side R. L. Polk Co.

Entrance R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Entrance Jackson

Westport High School Side Jackson

3916  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1975 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

No Return R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1970 BENSON JANET MRS R. L. Polk Co.

BERNAL LYDIA R. L. Polk Co.

LIPOSCHAK MARLENE R. L. Polk Co.

1966 MC GRAW GRACE Jackson

BENSON JANET MRS Jackson

1961 Clou hley John P R. L. Polk  Co.

Sherry Edith H Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Wyland Arlene R. L. Polk  Co.

Harley G Leon R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Harley G Leon R. L. Polk  Co.

3918  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 Lazarus Earvin Cole Information Services

JI Maintenance & Mechanical Cole Information Services

Chigh L Kaim Cole Information Services

Sally Vanidestine Cole Information Services

2000 Seawood S R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

N Not Verified R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

N Braun Christopher J R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1990 Hyde Park Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

n Mertz J S R. L. Polk Co.

n Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

n Draper Lester R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Hyde Park Apartments Jackson

In Draper Delores Jackson

lsWilson Pearl E Jackson

n Swopes Florence L Jackson

nAldis Roby Jackson

Volle Doug Jackson

s Wohtert L M Jackson

s Moore Evin pntr Jackson

1980 Hyde Park Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

n Draper Lester R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

s Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

n Habermehl R R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

n Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

s Ellsworth Y C R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

s Wohlert Linda M R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

a Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Hyde Park Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

n Draper Lester R. L. Polk Co.

s No Return R. L. Polk Co.

n Kennedy Rose M Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

n Boutross Eskeya R. L. Polk Co.

1970 HYDE PARK APARTMENTS R. L. Polk Co.

DRAPER LESTER R. L. Polk Co.

KENNEDY ROSE M MRS R. L. Polk Co.

BOUTROSS ESKEYA R. L. Polk Co.

STEINIG M W R. L. Polk Co.

1966 HYDE PARK APARTMENTS Jackson

DRAPER LESTER Jackson

KENNEDY ROSE M MRS Jackson

BOUTROSS ESKEYA Jackson

KIRCHER JAMES G Jackson

1961 3918 20 Yfyde Park Apts R. L. Polk  Co.

Boutross Eskeya R. L. Polk  Co.

Draper Lester R. L. Polk  Co.
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1961 Ramsey Wanda R. L. Polk  Co.

Lee Baxter L R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 3918 20 Hyde Park Apts R. L. Polk  Co.

Boutross Eskye R. L. Polk  Co.

Timmons Mary J Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Cohen Maynard R. L. Polk  Co.

3920  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 Mary Brown Cole Information Services

2000 S Williams Royale M o R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

S 2 S Not Verified 2 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Zajicek Daniel J R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 s Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

s Carr Cheryl R. L. Polk Co.

s Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

1966 NO RETURN Jackson

1961 Rowlett Donald E R. L. Polk  Co.

Kircher Jas G R. L. Polk  Co.

3918 20 Yfyde Park Apts R. L. Polk  Co.

Asjes Hugh D R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 3918 20 Hyde Park Apts R. L. Polk  Co.

Maxwell John L R. L. Polk  Co.

Ferrell Hellen M R. L. Polk  Co.

Kircher Jas G R. L. Polk  Co.

3924  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 Larry J Klobnak Cole Information Services

Joan L Klobnak Cole Information Services

2000 Harley J L R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

INTERIORS BY PHOEBE R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

busn svcs R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Klobnak Larry J 0+ A R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Klobnak Larry J O R. L. Polk Co.

Interiors By Phobe interior decorating R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Klobnak Larry Jackson

1980 Broskow Bruce R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers
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1975 Parrott Lucy mus tchr R. L. Polk Co.

1970 PARROTT LUCY MUS TCHR R. L. Polk Co.

1966 PARROTT LUCY MUS TCHR Jackson

1961 bsmt Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

Parrott Lucy 8 mus tchr R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 bsmt Adair Laura L Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Parrott Lucy mus tchr R. L. Polk  Co.

3928  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 No Current Listing Cole Information Services

2000 Koop Johnnie E R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Childrass Veronic R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Duggan Peter Jackson

1980 Hayden Robt L R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Hayden Robt L R. L. Polk Co.

1970 FOSHEE CHARLES W R. L. Polk Co.

1966 FOSHEE CHARLES W Jackson

1961 Foshee Chas W R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Foshee Chas W R. L. Polk  Co.

3932  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 Renee L Sweeden Cole Information Services

Sweeden Construction Lic Cole Information Services

2000 Schulz Brent R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Hindman Albert H R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Hindman Albert H Jackson

1980 Hindman Albert H R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Hindman Albert H R. L. Polk Co.

1970 HINDMAN ALBERT H R. L. Polk Co.

1966 HINOMAN ALBERT H Jackson

1961 Hindman Albert H R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Hindman Albert H R. L. Polk  Co.

3933  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Abnos Oliver R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Vacant Jackson
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1980 Greiveldinger Agatha R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 White Agatha E Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

1970 GREIVELDINGER AGATHA E MRS R. L. Polk Co.

1966 GREIVELDINGER AGATHA E Jackson

MRS B Jackson

1961 Greiveldinger Agatha Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Greiveldinger Agatha Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

3936  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 Sam Leroy Howell Jr Cole Information Services

2000 Young Sean T & Elizabeth R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Mi+ a R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 No Return R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Wagner Jackson

1980 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Winston R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Merkle R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Carter Phyllis R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Smith Mickey L R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Smith Mickey R. L. Polk Co.

1970 WILLIAMS J P R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BICKNER GLEN E Jackson

FUNK CONLEY Jackson

1961 Bickner Glen E 8 JE R. L. Polk  Co.

Hookham Robt R. L. Polk  Co.

Raney David R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Bickner Glen E R. L. Polk  Co.

3937  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 d Fl Abnos Damon R. L. Polk Co.

d Fl OSullivan R. L. Polk Co.

st Fi Smith Haywood R. L. Polk Co.

Building R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Lane Edw G Jackson

Findley Ron Jackson

nd FlInnes Ann Jackson
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1985 d FlWallace Dennis Jackson

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 No Return R. L. Polk Co.

1970 WUNNICKE OTTO H R. L. Polk Co.

1966 WUNNICKS OTTC H B Jackson

1961 Preuett Harold D R. L. Polk  Co.

Hollingsworth Mae Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Wunnicke Otto R. L. Polk  Co.

Thompson Ronald R. L. Polk  Co.

Brown Wmi R. L. Polk  Co.

Furber Josephine A Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Hull Faye R. L. Polk  Co.

Westport Nursing Home R. L. Polk  Co.

Darby Eug M R. L. Polk  Co.

Sloan R G R. L. Polk  Co.

Hauschel Jim J R. L. Polk  Co.

Stafford Jesse L R. L. Polk  Co.

Wright Sally H R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Morphy Herbert L R. L. Polk  Co.

3938  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 No Current Listing Cole Information Services

2000 Laurie E + A R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Williams Christopher A R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Williams Christopher R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Ducrunt Charles D Jackson

Atterborry Vernon L Jackson

1980 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Montana David R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Jones Scott R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Suggs Darlene R. L. Polk Co.

1970 EHLERS VIRGINIA R. L. Polk Co.

WHITE PAUL A R. L. Polk Co.

1966 NO RETURN Jackson

1956 Weber Derral W R. L. Polk  Co.

Lightfoot Park B R. L. Polk  Co.
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3939  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Mc Kenna Leigh R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Vacant Jackson

1980 Phillips M L R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Furber Josephine A Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

1970 FURBER JOSEPHINE A MRS R. L. Polk Co.

1966 FURBER JOSEPHINE A MRS B Jackson

1956 Hoover Robt L R. L. Polk  Co.

3940  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

2000 Wiehe Debra G EM R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Westport Nursing Home Jackson

1980 Westport Nursing Home R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Westport Nursing Home R. L. Polk Co.

1970 WESTPORT NURSING HOME R. L. Polk Co.

1966 WESTPORT NURSING HOME Jackson

1956 Westport Rest Home R. L. Polk  Co.

3941  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Darby Mancene Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Darby Eug Jackson

1980 Darby Eug R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Darby Eug M R. L. Polk Co.

1970 DARBY EUG M R. L. Polk Co.

1966 DARBY EUG M 0 L Jackson

1956 Gibbons Wm S R. L. Polk  Co.

3944  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

2000 1 Not Verified R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Mc Connell Medlin R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Gloor Jon L R. L. Polk Co.

Buck Don R. L. Polk Co.

Kinder L R. L. Polk Co.
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1985 Apartments Jackson

Welch Harry S Jr Jackson

Faust Jackson

Gloor Jon L Jackson

Mc Connell Medlin Jackson

Hull Greg G Jackson

1980 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

No Return R. L. Polk Co.

No Return R. L. Polk Co.

Sellman Mike R. L. Polk Co.

Lunday Cora R. L. Polk Co.

Carrillo Carlos R. L. Polk Co.

1970 APARTMENTS R. L. Polk Co.

SLOAN RICHO G R. L. Polk Co.

ZALANKA JOHN R. L. Polk Co.

STEWART VIRGINIA W MRS R. L. Polk Co.

YOUNG VANECIA R. L. Polk Co.

1966 APARTMENTS Jackson

SLOAN RICHD G Jackson

WEBER LINDA Jackson

RAY JAMES Jackson

BIRD KENNETH H Jackson

COOK BETTE A Jackson

1956 Norris Virginia R Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

3945  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Bernal Richd E R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Bemal Richd E Jackson

1980 No Return R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Steele Mary I Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

1970 STEELE MARY I MRS R. L. Polk Co.

1966 5 TEELE MARY I MRS Jackson

1961 Steele Mary I Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Dominik Rose A Mrs nurse R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Steele Mary I Mrs s R. L. Polk  Co.
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3947  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Hemandez Felix V R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Hemendez Felix Jackson

1980 Hecnandez Felix V R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Hernandez Felix V R. L. Polk Co.

1970 HERNANDEZ FELIX G R. L. Polk Co.

1966 VACANT Jackson

1961 Summerville Maude R Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Sumnimerville Maude R R. L. Polk  Co.

3948  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 Rita L Price Kalmus Cole Information Services

Shawn M Kalmus Cole Information Services

2000 3948 3950 Not Verified 2 Hses R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Allen Gary R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Lee Gary Jackson

1980 Faly Cecil F Mrs R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Ealy Cecil F Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

1970 EALY CECIL F MRS R. L. Polk Co.

1966 EALY CECIL F MRS B Jackson

YOUNG BURT Jackson

1961 Ealy Cecil Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Ealy Cecil Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

3949  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Hernandez Felix S Jackson

1980 Hernandez Felix Jr R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Procter Nina R. L. Polk Co.

1970 PROCTOR NOAH L R. L. Polk Co.

1966 PROCTOR NOAH L B Jackson

1961 Proctor Noah L R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Proctor Noah L R. L. Polk  Co.

3950  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 Jackie F Ulivarri Cole Information Services
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2000 3948 3950 Not Verified 2 Hses R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 No Return R. L. Polk Co.

1985 ilivarri Jock F Jackson

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 No Return R. L. Polk Co.

1970 COLLINS MICHL L R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BSMT VACANT Jackson

NIEHUES RAYMOND J Jackson

1961 Rainey Gayle R. L. Polk  Co.

Niehues Raymond J R. L. Polk  Co.

bsmt Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Airheart Eunice G Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

3951  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Roby Pius B R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Roby Pius B Jackson

1980 Rogers Stanley R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 No Return R. L. Polk Co.

1970 HAMMOND MOLLIE MRS R. L. Polk Co.

1966 HAMMOND TWAIN Jackson

CHIROPRACTOR Jackson

1961 White Evelyn D Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Wedding Herbert C R. L. Polk  Co.

White Wm A R. L. Polk  Co.

3953  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 No Return Jackson

1980 Barnes Richd L R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 0De U P K R. L. Polk Co.

1970 NO RETURN R. L. Polk Co.

1966 MOORE GENE Jackson

1961 Combs Ann E Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Striegel Anita R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Cross Ada L Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.
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3954  MCGEE ST

Year Uses Source

1966 UNDER CONSTN Jackson

1961 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

OAK

3911  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 a Hines Marjorie R. L. Polk  Co.

Ready Inez D R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Jones Jas E Gate City Directory Co.

Ready Inez D Gate City Directory Co.

1935 A Roberts Kath Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Hagood Sally Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Wetzell Blanch M Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Geo J Reardon Gate City Directory Co.

Alfred J Simpson Gate City Directory Co.

3915  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 a Flood Beni E R. L. Polk  Co.

Larkin Martha W R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Thompson Chas E Gate City Directory Co.

Young Martha W Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Moffatt Wm W Gate City Directory Co.

A Wilson Jas T Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Ecclefield Francis G Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Linn Chester E Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 James E Harris Gate City Directory Co.

Finlay D Hubbell Gate City Directory Co.

3917  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 a Taylor Cath Mrs O R. L. Polk  Co.

Ogletree Claude Po R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 ONeill Mary C Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Cowger Wm H Gate City Directory Co.

1935 A Cowger Wm H Gate City Directory Co.
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1935 Reed Wm E Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Johnson E L Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Calvert Edw D Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Elizabeth Hurt Gate City Directory Co.

Wm F Jackson Gate City Directory Co.

3919  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 a Newland Allen C R. L. Polk  Co.

Shierk Danl Q R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Batchelor Byron H Gate City Directory Co.

Grubb Walter Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Andreasen Della Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

A Seiglar Tillie Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Davis Ruth Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Martin Frank Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 John Pieschl Gate City Directory Co.

Frances V Powell Gate City Directory Co.

3921  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 Bullis Anna M Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Simons Mervin Gate City Directory Co.

Kahmann Henry Gate City Directory Co.

1935 A Simon Mervin Gate City Directory Co.

Israel Ray Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Vacant Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Harlan L Everett dentist Gate City Directory Co.

3923  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 Shadley Eliz F R. L. Polk  Co.

a Carter Oscar L R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Rider Ruth H Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Moore Sidney Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

A Farkuer Russell H Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Johnston Wm S Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Peck Geo L Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

2870407- 30 Page 50



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1920 Otis W Green Gate City Directory Co.

Helen Thomes Gate City Directory Co.

Marie Thomes Gate City Directory Co.

3929  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 Cooper Lassie M Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Cooper Jesse D Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Cooper Jesse D Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Hertwick Chas D Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Marvin H Creager Gate City Directory Co.

3931  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 bsmt Musick John R. L. Polk  Co.

Bledsoe Russell R. L. Polk  Co.

Treasure Dorothy Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Cooper Robt F R. L. Polk  Co.

Whatley Hardie B jr R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Hinkle Leon C Gate City Directory Co.

Moore Penelope F Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Whatley Hardie B Gate City Directory Co.

Alexander Thos janitor Gate City Directory Co.

Elliott Otis D Gate City Directory Co.

Cohen Henry W Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Hinkle Leon C Gate City Directory Co.

Young Roy Gate City Directory Co.

Todd Floyd B Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Jones Hal A Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Lingley Artley Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Young Edwin S Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Martin Burl H Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

3932  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 Broyles Virgil R R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Hary Clem M Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Wells Walter B Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Larson Danl E Gate City Directory Co., Publishers
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1920 John N Ballentine Gate City Directory Co.

3933  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 Kuntz Otto W R. L. Polk  Co.

Gillespie Wiles L R. L. Polk  Co.

Rogers Edna M R. L. Polk  Co.

bsmt Garrett Wm H R. L. Polk  Co.

Weil Clarence A R. L. Polk  Co.

Garrett Roy HO R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Kuntz Otto W Gate City Directory Co.

Gillespie Wiles L Gate City Directory Co.

Johnson Ethel W Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Maupin Harry W Gate City Directory Co.

Fisher Grace W Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Phillips Frank L Gate City Directory Co.

Johnson Louis A Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Adams H Leslie Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Stevens John Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Waltner W R Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Hail Geo W Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

3934  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 Schley Robt L R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 McDowell Chas S contr Gate City Directory Co.

Schowengerdt Fredk L Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Hammons Jos R Gate City Directory Co.

1930 McCandless Wm L Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Amelia J Mann Gate City Directory Co.

3937  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 Estes Edith R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Lawes Mary E Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Rowland Carl A Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Welch C O Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Gerald W Albert Gate City Directory Co.
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3938  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 Jones Leo R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Shipp J C Gate City Directory Co.

Pokash Golda Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Brashears Wm J Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Alter Elwyn L Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Edw M Jolley Gate City Directory Co.

3939  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 Whelan Alla L Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Whelan AllaLee Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Whelan Marion Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Whelan Marion O pntr Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Willock Stanton C Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Stanton Willock Gate City Directory Co.

Allison T Farmer Gate City Directory Co.

3940  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 Hopper J Forrest R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Hopper J Forrest Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Lang Albert E Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Miller H G Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Horace G Miller Gate City Directory Co.

3942  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 Hayward Madeline R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Stroud Harry B Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Bretto Louis Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Ahlstrom A P Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Andrew P Ahlstrom Gate City Directory Co.

3943  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 Sevier Chas D R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Sevier Chas D Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Hartman Chas P Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Vacant Gate City Directory Co., Publishers
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1920 Lloyd R Gates Gate City Directory Co.

3944  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 Waddell Richd A R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Waddell Richd A Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Turner Alf F Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Davis Delbert L Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Wm Bugg Gate City Directory Co.

3948  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 Durborow Newton G R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Durborow Newton G Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Vinson Hyra R Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Tuel Gilba H Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Effie L Vinson Gate City Directory Co.

3949  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 Miner Dewey H R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Miner Dewey H Gate City Directory Co.

Clyce Harold F Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Clyce Harold F Gate City Directory Co.

Reed R J Gate City Directory Co.

1930 McConaughey Jas C Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

3950  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 Hoagland Donald R R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Fletcher Forrest R Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Keller Everett Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Cyrus D Cantrell phys Gate City Directory Co.

3954  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 Czarlinskl Chas K R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Czarlinsky Chas K Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Czarlinsky Chas K Gate City Directory Co.
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1930 Dimond Merrill R Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 J H Long Gate City Directory Co.

3956  OAK

Year Uses Source

1951 Tague John WO R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Crowe Jesse J Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Fields Thos T Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Rankin A T Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Arthur W Sharpsteen Gate City Directory Co.

OAK ST

3911  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1985 bMyers Michi Jackson

aZakovich Geo Jackson

1980 a Barr Barbara R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Mc Gill Vincent R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

b Bond R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Bond R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Ross Elmer W Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

a Mc Cord Thos G R. L. Polk Co.

1970 OXFORD WILLIAM R. L. Polk Co.

ROSS ELMER W MRS R. L. Polk Co.

1966 NO RETURN Jackson

VACANT Jackson

1961 Carter Harry R R. L. Polk  Co.

Hedrick Marietta R. L. Polk  Co.

Meeham Mary G R. L. Polk  Co.

Serwon Geo E R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Smith Ralph C R. L. Polk  Co.

a Lieber Herbert A R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Stubbs Mildred E Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Bermond Harry Gate City Directory Co.

1925 Horace H Duffield Gate City Directory Co.

John G Cruise Gate City Directory Co.
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3915  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1985 d FlCole Peter C Jackson

b Weaver Michi Jackson

a Garnmeister E Jackson

1980 a Weiner Sandra R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Ackmann Richd R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 a Schollars Fred R. L. Polk Co.

Reeves Larry R. L. Polk Co.

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

SIRVAN JULIA R. L. Polk Co.

1966 VACANT Jackson

VACAN Jackson

REPAIR Jackson

1961 Neff Kenneth W JE R. L. Polk  Co.

Rivers M Jean R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 a Hudson Virginia R. L. Polk  Co.

Larkin Martha W Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Jones Jas E Gate City Directory Co.

Olsen Chas C Gate City Directory Co.

1925 Laura Lane Gate City Directory Co.

Ollie R Grant Gate City Directory Co.

3917  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1980 a No Return R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Howell Ken R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 a Baumer Joe R. L. Polk Co.

Whitener T S R. L. Polk Co.

1970 TAYLOR CATH B MRS R. L. Polk Co.

VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 SHANKS ALINE MRS Jackson

TAYLOR CATH B MRS Jackson

1961 Shanks Aline Mrs VA R. L. Polk  Co.

Taylor Cath B Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Shanks Aline Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

a Taylor Cath B Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Young Opal Gate City Directory Co.

Cowger Wm H Gate City Directory Co.

1925 Cecil R Penrod Gate City Directory Co.
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1925 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

3919  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1985 d FlBaker John Jackson

a Holderby Omer Jackson

n Vacant Jackson

In Bell John Jackson

1980 Holderby Omer R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Jones Diane B R. L. Polk Co.

1970 NORMAN B H R. L. Polk Co.

GRUPS LULA R. L. Polk Co.

1966 NORMAN HOPE MRS Jackson

VACANT Jackson

1961 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

Feike Wilhelmina B R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 a Davis Nell M Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Feike Wilhelmina R. L. Polk  Co.

nurse R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Batchelor Byron H Gate City Directory Co.

Mc Cray W D Gate City Directory Co.

1925 Mrs Frances Sullivan Gate City Directory Co.

Wm Morgan Gate City Directory Co.

Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

3921  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1980 Crawford F R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

a Bell John R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 a Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Tracy Harold T R. L. Polk Co.

1970 RANDLE JAMES R. L. Polk Co.

GARDNER ROST L R. L. Polk Co.

1966 TOWNE LAURA A MRS Jackson

NO RETURN Jackson

1961 Mc Cann John R R. L. Polk  Co.

Morton Martha M Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Claxton James R. L. Polk  Co.

Morton Albert R R. L. Polk  Co.
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1940 Simons Mervin Gate City Directory Co.

Kahmann Henry Gate City Directory Co.

1925 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

3923  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1985 b Smith R H Jackson

a Harms Lois A Jackson

1980 Hestand Gary R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

a Harms Lois A R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 No Return R. L. Polk Co.

a Gibbs Dorothy J Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

HAYWOOD FRANK A R. L. Polk Co.

1966 VACANT Jackson

NO RETURN Jackson

1961 Gore Dani B R. L. Polk  Co.

Flanagan Melvin L R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Gore Dani B R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

Moore Sidney Gate City Directory Co.

1925 N L Whipple Gate City Directory Co.

Mrs Dora Waterman Gate City Directory Co.

3927  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1966 ESTES EDITH Jackson

3929  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1985 Helvey Carl Jackson

1980 Hall Dale B R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Hall Dale B R. L. Polk Co.

1970 HALL DALE B R. L. Polk Co.

1966 COOPER LASSIE M MRS Jackson

1961 Bartell Mary C Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Cooper Lassie M Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Cooper Lassie Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Spengler Nora H Ms R. L. Polk  Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1940 Cooper Jesse D Gate City Directory Co.

1925 Geo H Farrell Gate City Directory Co.

3931  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

2000 Hahn Paula R M R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

s Myers Dorothy G R. L. Polk Co.

n Duester Mary R. L. Polk Co.

s Layson Rod R. L. Polk Co.

n Beeson Helen L R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

S Myers Dorothy G Mrs Jackson

N Duester Mary A Jackson

n Beeson Helen L Jackson

1980 Myers Dorothy Mrs R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant Beeson Helen L R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Bsmnt Fabac Helen R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Keen Wm R. L. Polk Co.

Beeson Helen L R. L. Polk Co.

Bsmt Fabac Helen R. L. Polk Co.

Myers Dorothy Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

1970 MYERS PALMER R. L. Polk Co.

KEEN WILLIAM R. L. Polk Co.

BSMT VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BSMT FABAC HELEN Jackson

SMITH GRANT C Jackson

KEEN WILLIAM Jackson

MYERS PALMER Jackson

HENDRIX JERRY Jackson

1961 Monahan Leo A R. L. Polk  Co.

Miller Jas F R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 bsmt Morgan Richd R. L. Polk  Co.

Close Edwin R R. L. Polk  Co.

Hock Dorothy Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Smith Hiram R R. L. Polk  Co.

Kearns Gladys Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Smith Hiram R R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Opitz Geo W Gate City Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1940 Whatley Hardie B Gate City Directory Co.

Hinkle Leon Gate City Directory Co.

Young Roy Gate City Directory Co.

3932  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1961 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

bsmt Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Thompson Howard R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Howk Blanche Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1925 John H Colvin Gate City Directory Co.

3933  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1985 Apartments Jackson

In Weir Elaine M Mrs Jackson

Is Worley Thos R Jackson

sRowe Carolyn S Jackson

nMiller Bernice Jackson

1980 Weir Elaine Mrs R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Gray Don R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Miller Bernice R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Miller Bernice R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Smith Rose R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Carey Phil E R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

South Griffin Terrance R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Mi Uler Bernice R. L. Polk Co.

Weir Elaine Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

Crawford M R. L. Polk Co.

1970 WEIR ELAINE MRS R. L. Polk Co.

SLEPAH PAUL R. L. Polk Co.

BLASSINGAMO K R. L. Polk Co.

RICHARDSON A E R. L. Polk Co.

1966 WEIR ELAINE MRS Jackson

HUDSON JAMES H Jackson

VACANT Jackson

LEMONS EMMA Jackson

BSMT WILKEN WAYNE Jackson

1961 bsmt Grauer Geraldine Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1961 Elliott Clell L R. L. Polk  Co.

Mc Masters Bess Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Weir J W R. L. Polk  Co.

Richardson Aubrey E R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 bsmt Haworth Joseph R. L. Polk  Co.

Bolt C E R. L. Polk  Co.

Mc Masters J A Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Weir J W R. L. Polk  Co.

Bradford Robt W R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Kluntz Otto W Gate City Directory Co.

Phillips Frank L Gate City Directory Co.

Ulery C Kenneth Gate City Directory Co.

Johnson Louis A Gate City Directory Co.

3934  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1961 Crow Alva B i R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Schley Robt L R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Spring Harling A Gate City Directory Co.

1925 Mrs Amelia J Mann Gate City Directory Co.

3937  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1985 Estes Edith Jackson

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Estes Edith R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Estes Edith R. L. Polk Co.

Linton David W R. L. Polk Co.

1970 HOMANE ELAINE R. L. Polk Co.

ESTES EDITH R. L. Polk Co.

1966 NO RETURN Jackson

1961 Estes Edith M B R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Estes Edith M R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Lawes Mary Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1925 Chas E Welsh Gate City Directory Co.

3938  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1985 Vacant Jackson
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1985 d Fl Amos Jas B Jackson

st Fl Hochstedler Dean R Jackson

1980 May Jon E R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Crane Charles R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Rasmussen Wayne R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Brewer Mary B R. L. Polk Co.

1970 KUROK SYBILLE R. L. Polk Co.

BREWER MARY B R. L. Polk Co.

1966 SIMMONS J W Jackson

BREWER MARY B Jackson

JASPERING GRACE M Jackson

1961 Seay Ivy H Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Brock Marie S R. L. Polk  Co.

Schoonover Donald R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Thompson Robt L R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Brewer I Ed Wt Gate City Directory Co.

1925 Richd Learmonth Gate City Directory Co.

3939  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1980 Hockstedler Dean R R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Gift Jerry R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Crawford Lucille R. L. Polk Co.

1970 BREWER MARY B R. L. Polk Co.

KNEWELL JIM D R. L. Polk Co.

1966 VACANT Jackson

1961 Williams Lottie R. L. Polk  Co.

Hochstedler Dean R i R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 bsmt Griffin Elmer R. L. Polk  Co.

Goforth Fred W R. L. Polk  Co.

Whelan Allalee Mrs Q R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Whelan Alla L Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1925 Marion O Whelan Gate City Directory Co.

3940  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1985 Hopper Lois M Mrs Jackson

1980 Hopper Lois M Mrs R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1975 Hopper Lois M Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

1970 HOPPER JOHN F R. L. Polk Co.

1966 HOPPER JOHN F Jackson

1961 Hooper J Forrest R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Hopper J Forrest R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Spicer Wm S phys Gate City Directory Co.

1925 Horace G Miller Gate City Directory Co.

3942  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Mc Donald Marlan H Jackson

1980 Blake Darlene M R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Mc Quiston Donald R. L. Polk Co.

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 HOPKINS STEPHEN Jackson

1961 Castor Bernard L i R. L. Polk  Co.

Walton Barbara J R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Hayward Madelynne R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Stroud Harry Gate City Directory Co.

1925 Andrew P Ahlstrom contr Gate City Directory Co.

3943  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Pritchard Jas S Jackson

1980 Remer Bob R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Henry Melvin J R. L. Polk Co.

1970 HENRY MELVIN J R. L. Polk Co.

1966 HENRY MELVIN F Jackson

1961 Sevier Chas D i R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Sevier Chas D R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Young Martha W Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1925 Walter W Robinson contr Gate City Directory Co.

3944  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1985 Wiedower Marty Jackson

1980 Acosta Pedro M R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1975 Waddell Richd A R. L. Polk Co.

1970 WADDELL RICHD A R. L. Polk Co.

1966 WADDELL RICHD A Jackson

1961 Waddell Richd A i R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Waddell Richd A R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Penrod David R Gate City Directory Co.

1925 Chas S Walden Gate City Directory Co.

3948  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Murphy John W R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Murphy John W Jackson

1980 Murphy John W R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Murphy John W R. L. Polk Co.

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 DURBORAW KATH A MRS Jackson

1961 Durbcraw Kath A Mrs i R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Durboraw Kath A Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Vinson Harry R Gate City Directory Co.

1925 Warren L Wilson Gate City Directory Co.

3949  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

st Fl Hochstedler Michi D R. L. Polk Co.

1985 lst Fl Petrechko Paula L Jackson

d Fl Hochstedler Michi D Jackson

Apartments Jackson

1980 Drinan Robt L R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Hoel Brian J R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Mc Connell Bob R. L. Polk Co.

Putnam Nathl D R. L. Polk Co.

1970 BUGG WM R. L. Polk Co.

MINER DEWEY H a R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BAKER FAY Jackson

MINER DEWEY H Jackson

1961 Miner Dewey H R. L. Polk  Co.

Baker Fay R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Miner Dewey H R. L. Polk  Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1956 Bugg Wm K R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Miner Dewey H Gate City Directory Co.

Clyce Harold F Gate City Directory Co.

1925 Wm Bugg Gate City Directory Co.

Frank H Betton Gate City Directory Co.

3950  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1985 Self E Jackson

1980 Self E R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Rivera E R. L. Polk Co.

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 SELF ELINORE MRS Jackson

1961 Earhart Ora L Mrs i R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Hougland Donald R R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Ballew Chas E Gate City Directory Co.

1925 Cyrus D Cantrell phys Gate City Directory Co.

3954  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1985 No Return Jackson

1980 Walkley Jim A R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Sherwood Myrtle 0 Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

1970 SHERWOOD MYRTLE 0 MRS R. L. Polk Co.

1966 SHERWOOD ALVIN J Jackson

1961 Czarlinsky Geneva W Mrs i R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Czarllnsky Genevra W Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Czarlinsky Chas K Gate City Directory Co.

1925 L C Kline Gate City Directory Co.

3956  OAK ST

Year Uses Source

1980 Smith Judy R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Patton Mary E Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

1970 PATTON CHARLES E R. L. Polk Co.

1966 TAGUE JOHN W Jackson

1961 Tague John W i R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Tague John W R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Ploesser John H Gate City Directory Co.
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1925 Edw A Schockey Gate City Directory Co.

WARWICK

3807  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3809  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3810  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 Jas L Alverson Cole Publications

3811  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3814  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 Noe Pecina Cole Publications

Apartments Cole Publications

3817  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3818  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 Nouth Thammabongsa Cole Publications

V Sirithssack Cole Publications

3819  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3820  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 Kamran Tehrani Cole Publications
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FINDINGS

3821  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3823  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3824  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 Apartments Cole Publications

Julio Perez Cole Publications

S Washington Cole Publications

Michael D Sherman Cole Publications

Antonia R Sheller Cole Publications

3825  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3826  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 Thomas Krowas Cole Publications

Darren Blair Cole Publications

Joelle Biederman Cole Publications

3828  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 R A Nichols Cole Publications

Actors Craft Stdio Cole Publications

A E Rome Cole Publications

Richard A Nichols Cole Publications

No Current Listing Cole Publications

3829  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3830  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 S M Kinnison Cole Publications

J S Baker Cole Publications
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1995 Carlos O Contreras Cole Publications

Apartments Cole Publications

3901  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3903  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3905  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3906  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3910  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3912  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3914  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3916  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3917  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3918  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications
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FINDINGS

3919  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3920  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3921  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3923  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3924  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 Rainbow House Cole Publications

3926  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 Becky Williams Cole Publications

3927  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 Sandra Potts Cole Publications

Mark Kramer Cole Publications

3930  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 E Brown Cole Publications

Douglas Davis Cole Publications

3932  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 Regina Ricks Cole Publications

3933  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 Apartments Cole Publications

Brian G McAfee Cole Publications
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1995 Clint Blew Cole Publications

3934  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 Marvin Wilson Cole Publications

3936  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3939  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 Condominium Cole Publications

Randall W Penn Cole Publications

Scott Misialek Cole Publications

Harold Barackman Cole Publications

3940  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3949  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3950  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 Robert S Wood Cole Publications

3952  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3953  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3954  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 S Antonopoulos Cole Publications
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FINDINGS

3955  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 T Rolf Cole Publications

3957  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 Robert Walker Cole Publications

Ladonna Tate Cole Publications

Apartments Cole Publications

3958  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3962  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3964  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 No Current Listing Cole Publications

3966  WARWICK

Year Uses Source

1995 Paul Gutierrez II Cole Publications

Rodney Araiza Cole Publications

WARWICK BLVD

3807  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

s Long Vergil E R. L. Polk Co.

s Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

st Fl Long Virgle E Jackson

d Fl Hightower C Edger Jackson

1980 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

st Fl Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

d Fl Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Sumner Blanche Mrs R. L. Polk Co.
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1970 SUMMER BLANCHE MRS R. L. Polk Co.

1966 LITTLETON EDWIN P Jackson

1961 Littleton Edwin P R. L. Polk  Co.

Barnhart Edw A R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Llttleton Edwin P R. L. Polk  Co.

Chinn Richd J R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Elliott Anna Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Norton O Glenn R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Henry Minnie E Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Trocon Florence K Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Harris Leland L Gate City Directory Co.

Trocon Florence K Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Deaver Daisy Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Adams Sadie Mrs C S P Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Rapp P John Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Braun Carl L Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Robt G Armstrong Gate City Directory Co.

Edw M Jolley Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Harry L Ebert Gate City Directory Co.

Milton Welsh jr Gate City Directory Co.

3809  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

n Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

n Chandler D R. L. Polk Co.

n Bogle Lynn R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Gajewski Pat Jackson

Carpenter Chrystee Jackson

Apartments Jackson

1980 d Fl Van Buskirk J R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

st Fl Sullivan Mark R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Shontz Imogene R. L. Polk Co.

Bedell Colleen R. L. Polk Co.

1970 SHONTZ IMOGENE R. L. Polk Co.

CAMPO MARY M R. L. Polk Co.

1966 CROWLEY EDNA M MRS Jackson

LESCHIN BERNICE MRS Jackson
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1961 Leschin Bernice Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Crowley Edna Mi R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Richter Versa R. L. Polk  Co.

Smith Denta G Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Miller Robt B R. L. Polk  Co.

Hoch Ivan T R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Miller Roy S Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Foley Jas Gate City Directory Co.

1935 OCallaghan Thos Gate City Directory Co.

1930 OCallaghan Thos Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Miller Betty Eliz Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Tracy L Cockle Gate City Directory Co.

Thos OCallaghan Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Henry A Herndon Gate City Directory Co.

Justin E Ross Gate City Directory Co.

3810  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Michael B Shirk Cole Information Services

M B Shirk Cole Information Services

Mary Jo Shirk Cole Information Services

2000 Alvarson James L R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1980 La Porte Charles R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Wheat Jack R. L. Polk Co.

1970 LA PORTE CHARLES C R. L. Polk Co.

1966 OLENDORY JACK Jackson

1961 Gover Anna E Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Relger Effie Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Wornall Frank C R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Wornall Frank C Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Wornall Frank C Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Wornall Frank C Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Wornall F C Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Frank C Wornall Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Frank C Wornall Gate City Directory Co.

Louis Hood Gate City Directory Co.
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FINDINGS

3811  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

s Lyon Larry R. L. Polk Co.

s Rosenblath Michi Stanton R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Bsmt Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

ITripp Karl Jackson

Lyon L K Jackson

BsmtWissman Debra Jackson

1980 d Fl Thomas Helen R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Bsmt Wheeler Joseph A R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Wood Robt H R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Pohlman A R. L. Polk Co.

Wood Robt H R. L. Polk Co.

Bsmt Thomas Helen R. L. Polk Co.

1970 GITZEN EDW H R. L. Polk Co.

WHEELER JOSEPH A R. L. Polk Co.

BSMT VAN ENGEN JOHN C R. L. Polk Co.

BSMT VAN ENGEN JOHN C R. L. Polk Co.

1966 GITZEN EDW H Jackson

WOOD ROBT H Jackson

BSMT CARPENTER RICHD Jackson

1961 Gitzen Edw H R. L. Polk  Co.

Wood Robt H R. L. Polk  Co.

bsmt Divine Lawrence L R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Klng L Robinson R. L. Polk  Co.

bsmt Hemme Burdett R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Kopelman Oscar R. L. Polk  Co.

Moon Jack R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Galitzky Boris Gate City Directory Co.

Hudler Mary E Gate City Directory Co.

1940 OCallaghan Anne Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Hudler Mary E Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Urie John S Gate City Directory Co.

Mc Kissick Martha J Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Harper Floyd W Gate City Directory Co., Publishers
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1930 Kitner Wilbur Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Mary C Firth Gate City Directory Co.

Joseph C Liefetz Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Lulu G Jones Gate City Directory Co.

3814  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Angela J Zarger Cole Information Services

Angela J Zarger Cole Information Services

2000 Kester Kurt F M R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Pecina Cruz l+ A R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Pecina Noe R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Pecina Ricardo J R. L. Polk Co.

Pecina Noe R. L. Polk Co.

Pecinia Crus R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

Pecina Cruz Jackson

Bradley Dennis Jackson

Pecina Ricardo J Jackson

1980 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

st Fl Pecina Y R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Olendorff Betty R Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

1970 OLENDORFF BETTY R MRS R. L. Polk Co.

1966 OLENDORFF BETTY R MRS S Jackson

1961 Olendorff Betty R Mrs Si R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Durham Ida J Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Durham Ida J Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Durham Ida J Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Durham Ida J Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Durham Ida J Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Durham Ida J Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Frank C Wornall Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Wm A Durham Gate City Directory Co.

3816  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1925 Wm A Durham Gate City Directory Co.
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3817  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1985 Collings Howard L Jackson

1980 Ellis R R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Vogt Arth C R. L. Polk Co.

1970 HOWELL LINDA R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BRATCHER HERSHELL V Jackson

1961 Kordes Ernestine Mrs A R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Kordes Ernestine R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Fields Hilda R Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Groves Hannah W Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Jenkins Mialcolm G Gate City Directory Co.

Hamilton Gussie Mrs nurse Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Wheeler Robt W Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Graham Harry V Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Elam C Hersh Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Robt S Coffman Gate City Directory Co.

3818  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Elizabeth Hale Cole Information Services

SAI Sinthusy Cole Information Services

Anthony Strozier Cole Information Services

2000 1 3 Not Verified 3 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Qandil Frank R. L. Polk Co.

Qualla Mustefha R. L. Polk Co.

Nithsinthousy Vieng R. L. Polk Co.

Clark R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

lWilbern Kip Jackson

Somdy Somluck Jackson

Gandil Farhrl Jackson

Lewis M Jackson

Stockton Wm K Jackson

Freitag Trudy Jackson

Harper C J Jackson

Ellis R Jackson
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1985 Stockton Della Jackson

Hanebuth Sandy D Jackson

1980 Smith C I M R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Hayden Jim R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Smith Pam M R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Walker Jim R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Smith R R. L. Polk Co.

Main K R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1970 APARTMENTS R. L. Polk Co.

CALHOUN JOHN R. L. Polk Co.

TOMASYZAK W R. L. Polk Co.

MANHART DON R. L. Polk Co.

TAFT WM H R. L. Polk Co.

1966 NO RETURN Jackson

1961 Brown Marion R. L. Polk  Co.

Wilson Ervil L S R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Wilson Ervll L R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 No return R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Pollard Mary F Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Pollard Mary F Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Pollard Mary F Mrs a Gate City Directory Co.

Slade Kemmie B Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Pollard Mary F Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Tillery Dora nurse Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Edmonds Anna Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Summerfield Chas jan Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Joseph E Martin Gate City Directory Co.

Mary F Pollard Gate City Directory Co.

Geo F MacGregor Gate City Directory Co.

1920 John M Pollard Gate City Directory Co.

3819  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Berry G R. L. Polk Co.
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Pauley R. L. Polk Co.

Edwards R. L. Polk Co.

Sims P R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1975 Parker Larry R. L. Polk Co.

1970 STOVER JUDY R. L. Polk Co.

1966 SMISHEK JAMES A Jackson

NO RETURN Jackson

1961 Schaefer Irene E Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Owens Mary E Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Terrell Kenneth R R. L. Polk  Co.

Schaefer Irene E R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Johnson Eug G R. L. Polk  Co.

Gllchrist Louis P R. L. Polk  Co.

Kordes Myron G R. L. Polk  Co.

Stephens Jas A R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Kerns H D R. L. Polk  Co.

Pudih Carl R. L. Polk  Co.

Horstman Cordes R. L. Polk  Co.

Finders E W R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Burke John J Gate City Directory Co.

Morehead A Harold Gate City Directory Co.

Groves Frank Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Austin Jas janitor Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Burke John J Gate City Directory Co.

Morehead A Harold Gate City Directory Co.

bsmt Austin Jas janitor Gate City Directory Co.

Golden John H Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Moss Nora L Mrs mus Gate City Directory Co.

Morehead Ashburn H Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Davey Floyd D Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 John L Harrington Gate City Directory Co.

3820  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2000 Tehrani Kamran R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

1980 No Return R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Anderson Eva Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

Swayne Marlyn R. L. Polk Co.

1970 ANDERSON EVA MRS R. L. Polk Co.

1966 ANDERSON EVA MRS Jackson

1961 King Hazel R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Ravell Earl C R. L. Polk  Co.

Minnick Ray B R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Harrison J K R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 McCarty Mary L Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Mc Carty Mary L Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Mc Carty Mary A Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1930 McCarty R J Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Richd J McCarty Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Richard J Mc Carty Gate City Directory Co.

3821  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Kuchenmeister Karl E R. L. Polk Co.

Balsly Geo R. L. Polk Co.

Acton R R. L. Polk Co.

Kuchenmeister Carla K R. L. Polk Co.

Eckert Wm B Jr R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

st FlTehrani Massoud Jackson

d FIDehghani Hamid K Jackson

Kuchenmeister Karl E Jackson

Jones Jas C Jackson

Kuchenmeister Karla K Jackson

Beckley Herb Jackson

Eckert Wm B Jr Jackson

1980 Personal Financial Services R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1980 Kuchenmeister Karl E R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Kuchenmeister Karla K R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Kuchenmeister Karl E R. L. Polk Co.

Kuchenmeister Karla K R. L. Polk Co.

Bsmt Eckert Wm R. L. Polk Co.

2d fl Utz Anna R. L. Polk Co.

1970 KARLS TOWEL SUPPLY R. L. Polk Co.

KUCHENMEISTER KARLA K R. L. Polk Co.

BSMT VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

KUCHENMEISTER KARL E R. L. Polk Co.

1966 KUCHENMEISTER KARL E Jackson

MC DONALD MICHAEL P Jackson

WOODWARD MARVIN Jackson

HOPE LAWRENCE Jackson

BSMT VACANT Jackson

1961 Kuchenmeister Karl E R. L. Polk  Co.

Fowler W H R. L. Polk  Co.

Vargo Ronald G R. L. Polk  Co.

bsmt Hinrichs Minnie A Mrs VA! R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 bsmt Markley Stella R. L. Polk  Co.

Kuchenmeister Karl E a R. L. Polk  Co.

Barrett Harold D R. L. Polk  Co.

Fowler Jas E R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Kuchenmeister Karl E R. L. Polk  Co.

Mosbacher Doris Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Mosbacher Frank Gate City Directory Co.

Ellis Edna J Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Hine Ethel J Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Hine Ethel J Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Fischbein Julius Gate City Directory Co.

Fischbein Charlotte E Gate City Directory Co.

bsmt Holloway Namon janitor Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Hine Ethel Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Mc Kay Wm H Gate City Directory Co.

Mc Kay Wm H Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Williams Frank jan Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Callaway Ralph D Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Hockaday Grace Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1925 Walton H Holmes jr Gate City Directory Co.

Harold D Copeland Gate City Directory Co.

Chester Newman Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Clinton D Cockrill Gate City Directory Co.

George B Langan Gate City Directory Co.

Mary S Blue Gate City Directory Co.

3823  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1961 Holt Lelia A R. L. Polk  Co.

Foster LJoy R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Holt Lelia A R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Reichart Fred R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Hazard Roderick  K Gate City Directory Co.

King Howard M Gate City Directory Co.

Killick Arth F Gate City Directory Co.

3824  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Apartments Cole Information Services

C Allen Cole Information Services

Neal Allen Cole Information Services

G Billings Cole Information Services

H Farr Cole Information Services

Dewayne K Isaiah Cole Information Services

Elijah Murray Cole Information Services

Nina Porsch Cole Information Services

Cathy Sandy Cole Information Services

L Singleton Cole Information Services

Phillip Smee Cole Information Services

Edward Venable Cole Information Services

Ronald Lee Wilson Cole Information Services

2000 Holmes Patrick K M R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Not Verified R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Coleman Joyce R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Drew Stanley R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Forbush Herbert R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers
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2000 Gross Michael R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Harrell Geraldine R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Hughey R M R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Neely Rachel R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1 5 Not Verified 3 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1 5 Not Verified 3 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Gray Robt R. L. Polk Co.

Pratt Georgia R. L. Polk Co.

Rich Jas R. L. Polk Co.

West Richd R. L. Polk Co.

Roble Mark R. L. Polk Co.

Pickett Vio R. L. Polk Co.

Price S K R. L. Polk Co.

Harp Jas R. L. Polk Co.

Judy L S R. L. Polk Co.

Kenagy Jerilyn R. L. Polk Co.

Suzuki R. L. Polk Co.

Black Stephanie R. L. Polk Co.

Bsmt Mgmt Ofc R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

Howard Eileen Jackson

Byrd Charles Jackson

Bondoc Nicole Jackson

Devore Ann Jackson

Davenport Claralene Jackson

Greyer R Jackson

Schleicher Robt Jackson

Vacant Jackson

Joice Richd P Jackson

Jones L D Jackson

Vacant Jackson

Vacant Jackson

Mc Carthy Kimberly J Jackson

Jackson David Jackson

Hupperts M C Jackson

Clow Robt E Jackson

1980 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers
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1980 Green Kenneth M R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Holker Gertrude N R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Troia K J R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Lara J R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Hassett Patk F R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Hurd Kevin P R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Barton Richd R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Noble Karen S R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Reese L C R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Weir John W R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Campbell M R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Hellen M R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Hirschbiegel D L R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Mc Donald Jane L R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Lichti Loren L R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Adler James R R. L. Polk Co.

Holker Gertrude N R. L. Polk Co.

Farber A C R. L. Polk Co.

Beckman Edw R. L. Polk Co.

Frogge Wm R. L. Polk Co.

Bowen Julie G R. L. Polk Co.

Varce N R. L. Polk Co.

King J R. L. Polk Co.

Reese Louise C Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

Ansley Y R. L. Polk Co.

Adams K R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1970 SCHMIDT RICHO R. L. Polk Co.

LLOYD ALICE R. L. Polk Co.

HOMACAHER HERBERT H R. L. Polk Co.

NAEGELE RUTH M R. L. Polk Co.

MANN FLORENCE B R. L. Polk Co.

REESE L R. L. Polk Co.

FOWKES CONSTANCE M R. L. Polk Co.

CROUTHEIR R. L. Polk Co.

RUSSEL EVA A MRS R. L. Polk Co.

APARTMENTS R. L. Polk Co.
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1970 ANDERSON B J R. L. Polk Co.

HOLKER GERTRUDE N R. L. Polk Co.

MC CARTHY K R. L. Polk Co.

1961 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co.

A Schuler Carl it HAl A R. L. Polk  Co.

Elwell Ed:th IR Airs R. L. Polk  Co.

Holker Gertrude N R. L. Polk  Co.

Mc Dowell Ada R. L. Polk  Co.

Land Linda L R. L. Polk  Co.

Ward Florita R. L. Polk  Co.

Henning Anna R. L. Polk  Co.

Mc Glothlin Betty R. L. Polk  Co.

Mann Florence R. L. Polk  Co.

Taylor Lulu R. L. Polk  Co.

Dickcrson Alice J R. L. Polk  Co.

Burton Edith R. L. Polk  Co.

lilo Dorothy R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co.

Howard G P Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Jullen Berry R. L. Polk  Co.

Norcroff Richd Q R. L. Polk  Co.

Martin Gese R R. L. Polk  Co.

Buehanan Robt R. L. Polk  Co.

Hennlg Anna M Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Mc 1 Gothlin Betty R. L. Polk  Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

Johnson Andrew R. L. Polk  Co.

Holthaus Robt J R. L. Polk  Co.

Hays Barbara Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Botteron Lawrence U R. L. Polk  Co.

bsmt Simpson Lois R. L. Polk  Co.

Fowler Jas E R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co.

Vaughn Edw B R. L. Polk  Co.

Shelton Myrtle Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

No return R. L. Polk  Co.

Connor Leo M R. L. Polk  Co.

Kappelman H Martin R. L. Polk  Co.
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1951 Hennig Anna M R. L. Polk  Co.

Mc Glothlin Betty R. L. Polk  Co.

Swing David R. L. Polk  Co.

No return R. L. Polk  Co.

Maloney Mae S Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Dodson Thelma R. L. Polk  Co.

Maher Edna R. L. Polk  Co.

bsmt Hood Wm jan R. L. Polk  Co.

Mosbacher Doris Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Apartments Gate City Directory Co.

Rees Marjorie Gate City Directory Co.

Young Lyle Gate City Directory Co.

Vaughn Edw B Gate City Directory Co.

Thomason Gertrude Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Maher Edna Gate City Directory Co.

Wyckoff Clyde R Gate City Directory Co.

McGothlin Betty Gate City Directory Co.

Cooper Ray C Gate City Directory Co.

Gates Eldon F Gate City Directory Co.

Maloney Mae Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Hankins E H Gate City Directory Co.

Merritt H Jos Gate City Directory Co.

Wimberly Geo Gate City Directory Co.

Wimberly Geo Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Apartments Gate City Directory Co.

Greenamyer Glen T Gate City Directory Co.

Greenamyer Cary Jo Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Threlkeld Berenice F Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Hoyt Chas A Gate City Directory Co.

Mc Cutchan Perry A Gate City Directory Co.

Little C M Gate City Directory Co.

Simpson W R Gate City Directory Co.

Mc Gothlin Betty Gate City Directory Co.

Reed Danl Gate City Directory Co.

Jackson Teresa Gate City Directory Co.

Gotshall Lillian N Gate City Directory Co.

Taylor Clarence Gate City Directory Co.

ODell Gregory Gate City Directory Co.
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1940 bsmt Sneed Alf janitor Gate City Directory Co.

Greenamyer Cary Jo Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Apartments Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Fitzmaurice Edmond J Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Hillix W C Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Rusk Glen W Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Hunter Roma Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Price Bernard A Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Phillips Frank L Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Carlson Oscar Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Vacant Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Meek Harold A Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Thornton Henry C Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Owen Robt S Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Fraser John A jr Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Frank L Kemerling Gate City Directory Co.

Louis E Niehouse Gate City Directory Co.

Flora Crowell Gate City Directory Co.

Abe Polskey Gate City Directory Co.

Harvey Hess contr Gate City Directory Co.

Walter D Johnson Gate City Directory Co.

Ralph E Hoyt Gate City Directory Co.

Fred Fisby Gate City Directory Co.

Hugh Wallace Gate City Directory Co.

Jennie Perkins Gate City Directory Co.

Wm Cannon Gate City Directory Co.

Bessie Hoyt Gate City Directory Co.

M A Molitor Gate City Directory Co.

Bess McDaniel Gate City Directory Co.

3825  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Johnson John R. L. Polk Co.

Gillham Kyle R. L. Polk Co.

Wilson Nid R. L. Polk Co.

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 CERVANTES JOSE WEl ll O Jackson

2870407- 30 Page 86



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1961 Lockwood Finan B S R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Lockwood Einar B t R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Lockwood Einar B R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Lockwood Einar Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Burke John J Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Burke J J Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 John J Burke Gate City Directory Co.

Edw P Heller Gate City Directory Co.

1920 John J Burke Gate City Directory Co.

Alice Hastings Gate City Directory Co.

3826  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Apartments Cole Information Services

Katherine E Evans Cole Information Services

Nick Evans Cole Information Services

Sara Messina Cole Information Services

Callie Nguyen Cole Information Services

N Teachey Cole Information Services

Vinnie M Webber Cole Information Services

2000 Horman Brian R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Not Verified R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Nicola! Katherine M R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

st Fl Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

d Fl Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

d Fl Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

st FlPaulson Richd Jackson

d FlTomek Pat Jackson

d FlStitt Adul Jackson

1980 st Fl Burt Dudley R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

d Fl Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Fines Dave R. L. Polk Co.

1970 MILTON GILBERT R. L. Polk Co.

1961 Milton Gilbert R. L. Polk  Co.
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Year Uses Source

1956 Banta Maude M Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Milton Gilbert A a R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Milton Gilbert A Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Milton Gilbert A Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Milton T A Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Turner A Milton Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Simon M Barnet Gate City Directory Co.

3828  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Duke Howze Jr Cole Information Services

William Duke Howze Jr Cole Information Services

2000 Nichols Richard A R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

ACTORS CRAFT STUDIO R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

schs edcti svcs R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Rome Eugene M R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Aprtments R. L. Polk Co.

1st Fl May Raefel R. L. Polk Co.

2nd Fl Nichols Richd A R. L. Polk Co.

3d Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

st Fl May Raefel Jackson

d Fl Troxel Allen L Jackson

st Fl Brooks Jackson

d FlKinnison S M Jackson

d FPHiggins Jackson

1975 Hale Phillip R. L. Polk Co.

1970 HAYS SAML P R. L. Polk Co.

1961 Neet Janice L R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Warriner Robt L pntr R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Hofmann Ottokar R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Pitzer Jas L Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Crump R Traevelin Gate City Directory Co.

Herrmann Chas R Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Dunn Louise M Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Dunn Louise M Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Reamer Arth M Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Gus F Werner Gate City Directory Co.

1920 James S Lapsley Gate City Directory Co.
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3830  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Apartments Cole Information Services

Irene Cardena Cole Information Services

Irene Cardenaslopez Cole Information Services

L Frank Cole Information Services

Joseph Hammers Cole Information Services

Marilyn Johnson Cole Information Services

Francisco S Meri Cole Information Services

S Meri Cole Information Services

G Opal Mustion Cole Information Services

2000 Soto Tomas A R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Not Verified R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Soto Carmello B 2 M R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

iz Alejandria R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Valdez Alexander & Nora R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Not Verified R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

st Fl Brooks Don C R. L. Polk Co.

d Fl Costa Robert R. L. Polk Co.

d Fl Baker Judie R. L. Polk Co.

Bsmt Stephens R. L. Polk Co.

1975 Syvinski Dave R. L. Polk Co.

Puscheck John R. L. Polk Co.

1970 DAU BRESSE HENRY R. L. Polk Co.

BROWNING VICKI R. L. Polk Co.

1961 Hohman Stan Ft R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Houser Eddie R R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Houser Eddie R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Crotty Wm Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Estes Shirley C chiropractor Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Hahn Gus W Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Fink Leroy W Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Gus W Hahn Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Tracy L Cockle Gate City Directory Co.

3832  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Car Detailing Cole Information Services

Midtown Signs Cole Information Services
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1980 Adkins Service Center auto repr R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1961 Roller Tire & Brake Service gas sta R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Service gas sta R. L. Polk  Co.

Roller Tire & Brake R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Service R. L. Polk  Co.

Roller Tire & Brake R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Rollis Gaylord G fill sta Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Skelly Oil Co fill sta Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Skelly Oil Co fill sta Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Thompson A J Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Augutus J Thompson Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Augustus J Thompson Gate City Directory Co.

3833  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1930 Longan Geo B School Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

3836  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1925 Kausas City Telephone Co Gate City Directory Co.

1920 and 39th Geo B Langan School Gate City Directory Co.

Kansas City Home Telephone Gate City Directory Co.

3840  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Tikis Car Detailing Cole Information Services

3900  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1920 Bernard Hamilton Gate City Directory Co.

3901  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1990 Culp Anna L Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Culp Raymond S Jackson

1980 Culp Raymond S R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Culp Raymond S R. L. Polk Co.

1970 CVLP RAYMOND S R. L. Polk Co.

1966 CULP RAYMOND S S Jackson

1961 Cu Ip Raymond S R. L. Polk  Co.
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1951 Culp Raymond S R. L. Polk  Co.

printer R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Brewer Isaac E Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Moran Billy School of Gate City Directory Co.

Commercial Art Gate City Directory Co.

Moran Billy Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Litchfield Lena Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

chiropractor Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Gove Louis C Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Chas P Bryant Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Henry T Brace Gate City Directory Co.

Chas P Bryant Gate City Directory Co.

3903  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1990 Yost Donna Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Barrett Mich M Jackson

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Ussaly Antonio R. L. Polk Co.

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 FINLEY MARJORIE Jackson

1961 Fnley Alarjorie R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Hennen Lynn R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Maze Maurice E R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Rownd Greta C Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Keith Robt S Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Mc Clain Bryson L Gate City Directory Co.

1930 McClain B L Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Helen M Ferrell Gate City Directory Co.

Bryson L McClain Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Mary Nolan Gate City Directory Co.

3904  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1945 Tompkins Clude S Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Gorham Floyd L Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Braun Carl L Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Highnote Minnie Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 John P Prescott Gate City Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1920 John P Prescott Gate City Directory Co.

3905  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1990 Floors R. L. Polk Co.

st Fl Humphrey Dorothy R. L. Polk Co.

nd Fl Bolin Walter R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Humphrey Dorothy Jackson

lSchmitz Guy T Jackson

1980 Rathlisberger Emma R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Hiumphrey Dorothy R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Barber Ernest R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Mc Daniel Thos R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Larson Elaine R. L. Polk Co.

Humphrey Dorothy R. L. Polk Co.

1970 ROTHLISBERGER EMMA MRS R. L. Polk Co.

1966 ROTHLISBERGER EMMA MRS Jackson

1961 Rothlisberger Emma AIrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Rothllsberger Emma Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Rothlisberger Emma Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Hays Carl W Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Hale Calvin L Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Pendergrass Atticus A Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Brown Albert C Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Nathaniel Leonard Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Leo Gallagher Gate City Directory Co.

3906  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Luckey Kimberly R. L. Polk Co.

Humphrey S R. L. Polk Co.

Sanders R. L. Polk Co.

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Bolen Merlin R. L. Polk Co.

1970 WINFREY JOHN P R. L. Polk Co.

1966 WINFREY JOHN P S LO 9199 Jackson

1961 irif rev John P R. L. Polk  Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1956 Winfrey John P R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Winfrey John P D R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Harvey Nannie V Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Harvey Nannie V Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Harvey Nannie V Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Harvey Nannie V Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Middaugh Trean Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Mrs Nannie V Harvey Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Sherman Noggle Gate City Directory Co.

3910  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1975 Kester Denny J R. L. Polk Co.

Cornett Judy R. L. Polk Co.

1970 ZIMMER W L R. L. Polk Co.

WOODS JAMES H R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BASORE ONIE P Jackson

LEE LILLIAN F MRS Jackson

MC LAUGHLIN L H Jackson

WOODS JAMES H Jackson

1961 3910 12 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co.

Brown Maarie PL R. L. Polk  Co.

Hoban John R. L. Polk  Co.

Musich Dollie R. L. Polk  Co.

L e Lillian F Mrs PL R. L. Polk  Co.

Woods James H R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 3910 12 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co.

Stover Donald A R. L. Polk  Co.

Williams Guy R. L. Polk  Co.

Van Dyke G W R. L. Polk  Co.

Meier Richd R. L. Polk  Co.

Jones Chas R R. L. Polk  Co.

Hiockaday Roy F R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 3910 12 Doris Apartments R. L. Polk  Co.

Higgins Walter J R. L. Polk  Co.

Albright Delina B Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Morgan Isaac C R. L. Polk  Co.

Gearhart Beulah Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Doris Apartments Gate City Directory Co.
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1945 Higgins Walter J Gate City Directory Co.

Albright Delina B Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Gearhart Beulah Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 3910 12 Dioris Apts Gate City Directory Co.

Gearhart Beulah C Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Holt Arle C Gate City Directory Co.

Higgins Walter J Gate City Directory Co.

1935 3910 12 Doris Apts Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Doris Apts Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Pierce Geo H Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Magill Ethel R Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

King Harry A Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Doris Apts Gate City Directory Co.

David H Webber Gate City Directory Co.

Harry A King Gate City Directory Co.

J Shirley Conner Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Mattle E Bowers Gate City Directory Co.

Virgil L Kerns Gate City Directory Co.

H L Stubbs dentist Gate City Directory Co.

3910 12 Doris Apartments Gate City Directory Co.

3912  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1975 Brotemarkle Mabel Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

Muirhead Debye R. L. Polk Co.

Karpinski Gary R. L. Polk Co.

No Return R. L. Polk Co.

No Return R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

No Return R. L. Polk Co.

1970 BROTEMARKLE MABEL MRS R. L. Polk Co.

ZORN C IRENE MRS R. L. Polk Co.

GOODRICH CATH A R. L. Polk Co.

HAMMES J W R. L. Polk Co.

COOK BETTY MRS 753 27 S R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BROTEMARKLE MABEL MRS Jackson

ROGERS LAURA E MRS Jackson

ZORN C IRENE Jackson
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1961 3910 12 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co.

Zorn C Irene R. L. Polk  Co.

Siman Mary PL R. L. Polk  Co.

Brotemarkle Mabel Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Rogers Chris R. L. Polk  Co.

bsmt Richardson Geraldine Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 3910 12 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co.

Zorn C Irene R. L. Polk  Co.

Dotson Hubert L R. L. Polk  Co.

Collins Edwn R. L. Polk  Co.

Losey James E R. L. Polk  Co.

bsmt Phillips Burell R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 3910 12 Doris Apartments R. L. Polk  Co.

Shaw David H R. L. Polk  Co.

Pierce Laura H Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Stoll Victor E R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Doris Apartments Gate City Directory Co.

Pierce Laura H Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Morgan Isaac C Gate City Directory Co.

1940 3910 12 Dioris Apts Gate City Directory Co.

Woods Louise Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Pierce Laura H Mrs CSP Gate City Directory Co.

Morgan Isaac C Gate City Directory Co.

bsmt Abernathy Chas janitor Gate City Directory Co.

1935 3910 12 Doris Apts Gate City Directory Co.

King Dollie T Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Herron Mark W jr Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Doris Apts Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Pierce Laura H Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Higinbotham Cath M Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Miller Louis Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Miller Robt H Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Doris Apts Gate City Directory Co.

W C West phys Gate City Directory Co.

John J Higinbotham Gate City Directory Co.

Mrs Laura Pierce Gate City Directory Co.

1920 3910 12 Doris Apartments Gate City Directory Co.

Robt Hyndman Gate City Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

1920 Georgia Griffith Gate City Directory Co.

Rose Burkhead Gate City Directory Co.

3914  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 R L Johnson Cole Information Services

Michael A Shanaburg Cole Information Services

2000 Johnson R L R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Moore M R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Delgado Mary M Jackson

1980 Steward Jesse R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Johnson R C R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Bottoms Earl R. L. Polk Co.

Ivie J R. L. Polk Co.

1970 POWELL HLEN L MRS R. L. Polk Co.

EATON HOWARD E R. L. Polk Co.

1966 POWELL HELEN L MRS Jackson

PARKINSON JAMES T Jackson

1961 Powell Helen L Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Park Robt E R. L. Polk  Co.

Park Jas E R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Park Robt E R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Brazelton Jas A Gate City Directory Co.

Hagan Clifton C Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Halley Myrtle E Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Halley John H Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Halley J H Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Kuemmin Alf J Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Lee E Clark Gate City Directory Co.

Arthur A Shafer Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Arthur A Shafer Gate City Directory Co.

3916  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Jerry F Cipolla Cole Information Services

2000 Horn Wade E R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1 Sherwin Judah M R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 nd Fl Vacant R. L. Polk Co.
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1990 st Fl No Return R. L. Polk Co.

Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Lacey Jeff Jackson

1980 Vonhausen Jan M R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Taylor P R. L. Polk Co.

Mc Kinis Edw R. L. Polk Co.

Teener David R. L. Polk Co.

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 MARFISE PATK Jackson

1961 Richcreek T S B R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Kane Jennie R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 No return R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Hoy Chas T Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Farnum Henry R Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Henry A Farnum Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Wm W Adams Gate City Directory Co.

3917  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1990 Bsmt Rutledge Mich R. L. Polk Co.

d Fl Summerfield Paul R. L. Polk Co.

d Fl Senior Lora R. L. Polk Co.

st Fl Rice W Sam R. L. Polk Co.

Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

1985 BsmtDavis Donald Jackson

d Fl Hanks Donna K Jackson

Rice W S Jackson

1980 Rice W S R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 No Return R. L. Polk Co.

Rice Sam R. L. Polk Co.

Klingle John R. L. Polk Co.

Bsmt Phillips Fred R. L. Polk Co.

1970 BSMT KELLER ROBT R. L. Polk Co.

SNEDDEN WAYNE R. L. Polk Co.

RICE SAM W R. L. Polk Co.

1966 RICE SAM W Jackson

BSMT BARB EARL D Jackson
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Year Uses Source

1961 bsmt Barb Earl D R. L. Polk  Co.

Ward Jerry R. L. Polk  Co.

Thompson Bernice Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Rice Wm S R. L. Polk  Co.

Shepard David R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 bsmt Johnson Darrell R. L. Polk  Co.

Gentry Peel K carp R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Barr Jerry C R. L. Polk  Co.

Harris Frank P R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Barnes Orval W Gate City Directory Co.

Harris Frank P Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Duncan Wm A Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Noonan Kate Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Strode J C Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Mrs Belva Dormer Gate City Directory Co.

James C Strode Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Hugh J Curran Gate City Directory Co.

3918  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2000 Christman A J R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Banks Patrick J R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Kline K A Jackson

1980 Monroe Robt R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Merchant Kathy R. L. Polk Co.

1970 FROGLEY ETHEL R. L. Polk Co.

1966 FROGLEY ETHEL Jackson

1961 Frogley Ethel B R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Frogley Anna R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Frogley Anna R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Frogley Anna Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Round Greta C Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Guhne Isabelle CSP Gate City Directory Co.

1935 White Emma Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Noonen Kate G Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 James S Reber Gate City Directory Co.
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3919  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1st Fl Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

2nd Fl Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Dewell Jackson

1980 Greathouse A W R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Mestdagh Brian R. L. Polk Co.

Shepard Sherry R. L. Polk Co.

1970 SWQGER THOS J R. L. Polk Co.

1966 JEWELL TOM E Jackson

1961 Rains John C R. L. Polk  Co.

Walton Vincent C B R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Walton Vincent C R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Clark Jos F R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Clark Jos Gate City Directory Co.

Grant Charlotte Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Clark Jos Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Diemer Peter Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Croysdale Fannie S Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Effie M Wright Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Chas  F Connor Gate City Directory Co.

3920  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Jessica Stone Cole Information Services

2000 Not Verified R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1985 Moore K R Jackson

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Mcanany Kevin G R. L. Polk Co.

1970 CHAMBERS T R R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BUCKLEY BRYANT S Jackson

1961 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 DeHaven Geo Gate City Directory Co.

1940 De Haven Geo Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Vacant Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Chas F Curry Gate City Directory Co.
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3921  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Richard Coward Cole Information Services

Maura Coward Cole Information Services

2000 Not Verified R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Ohison Michael G Sr 0+ A R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Dicus Kent T R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Townley James P III R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Wood Michael C contractor Jackson

1980 Henderson Rae R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Henderson Roy C R. L. Polk Co.

1970 HENDERSON ROY C R. L. Polk Co.

1966 HENDERSON ROY C S Jackson

1961 Henderson Roy C B R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Alexander Robt W R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Proffit D MO chiro R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Bayliss John H Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Bayliss John H Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Diemer Peter G Gate City Directory Co.

Bayliss John H Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Primo Mary A Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Wm McMaster Gate City Directory Co.

1920 William W Ford Gate City Directory Co.

3923  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Aaron G Hoyt Cole Information Services

2000 Jansen J R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Kleier Paul E R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Kieler Jana J R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

WARWICK BLVD R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Walton Clint M R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Not Verified R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Stone Steven R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

No Return R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

l0Bryan P Jackson

Snyder Nicolay J Jackson

2870407- 30 Page 100



Year Uses Source
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1985 Jenkins Martha E Jackson

Vacant Jackson

1980 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Davison Kathy R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Jenkins Martha E R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Alexander Ruthanne R. L. Polk Co.

Hammad Ahmad R. L. Polk Co.

Kaufmann Paul R. L. Polk Co.

Jenkins Martha Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

1970 APARTMENTS R. L. Polk Co.

VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

ALEXANDER RUTHANNE R. L. Polk Co.

VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

JEN BINS RAYMOND L R. L. Polk Co.

1966 APARTMENTS Jackson

CHURCH JOSEPHINE B MRS Jackson

ALEXANDER RUTHANNE Jackson

SEXTON FLOSSIE M MRS Jackson

TENNEY MILDRED M Jackson

WALK ER OLLIE M Jackson

VACANT Jackson

1961 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co.

Church Estill C R. L. Polk  Co.

Schauffler Alfred T R. L. Polk  Co.

Co ffman Berthol L R. L. Polk  Co.

Achenhach Mary J R. L. Polk  Co.

Hader Herbert E R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co.

Church Estill C R. L. Polk  Co.

Dawson Marguerite B R. L. Polk  Co.

Parsons Muriel C Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Anderson Betty L R. L. Polk  Co.

Cady John J R. L. Polk  Co.

2870407- 30 Page 101



Year Uses Source
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1951 Wright Ruth W Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Coffman Berthol L R. L. Polk  Co.

Hinden Earl L R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Coffman Berthol L Gate City Directory Co.

Poe Lillie M Gate City Directory Co.

Dewitt Georgia A Gate City Directory Co.

Parsons Muriel C Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Dimmock Viola L Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Bristol Nina Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Sapp Mary S Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Vacant Gate City Directory Co.

1930 McGill Earl D phys Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Margaret S Cockle Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Frank Huntoori Gate City Directory Co.

3924  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Model Cities Health Kans Cy Cole Information Services

2000 CORP residential care R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

MODEL CITIES HEALTH R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Baker Craig A R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Berger Kevin Jackson

1980 Koontz Bruce A R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Crowe Brenda G R. L. Polk Co.

1970 DUNN NANCY MRS R. L. Polk Co.

1966 DUNN CHARLES L Jackson

1961 Dunn Chas L R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Dunn Chas L R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Dunn Chas Lo R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Bhear Mary Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Harrison Quarton W Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Cockle Margt S Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Cockle Margt S Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Cockle Tracy L Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Wm B Finney Gate City Directory Co.
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3926  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Anita Downy Cole Information Services

Barbara Garner Cole Information Services

Mark Haliburton Cole Information Services

T Harrision Cole Information Services

Rachael Jude Cole Information Services

Laura Lutz Cole Information Services

Tina McCane Cole Information Services

Apartments Cole Information Services

Kawanna Combs Cole Information Services

Denise E Dixon Cole Information Services

Robert Nelson Cole Information Services

Fawn Y Roden Cole Information Services

A Williams Cole Information Services

2000 Collier Daiele R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Cooper Taquela R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Roland Tyra L R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Williams Marond R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Wilson Lachon D R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

7 10 Not Verified 4 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

7 10 Not Verified 4 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Villa Terrace Apts R. L. Polk Co.

Owens Sheila J R. L. Polk Co.

Johnson R. L. Polk Co.

Lucas P R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Moore Tammy R. L. Polk Co.

Petrovsky Adam R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Carlos Don Apartments Jackson

Reznicek Jackson

Charles Jack Jackson

Mc Cormack C Jackson

Weitz Angin C Jackson

Ross J Jackson

llAbu Hasna Blanca Jackson

Vacant Jackson

1980 Carlos Don Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Hodges Leigh T R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers
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1980 Springer Ruby R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Killet Marly R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Wells Lee R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Shirley Janice R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Hering Edna R. L. Polk Co.

Law Fred R. L. Polk Co.

Killip M R. L. Polk Co.

Love Don R. L. Polk Co.

Brown Geo R. L. Polk Co.

Hawkins John R. L. Polk Co.

1970 APARTMENTS R. L. Polk Co.

HOLLIDAY JOHN R. L. Polk Co.

POLLARD LINDA R. L. Polk Co.

CAIN PRESTON R. L. Polk Co.

REYNOLDS ELLEN R. L. Polk Co.

REED BUTCH R. L. Polk Co.

1966 VACANT Jackson

1961 Branham Catli R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Ware Nannie R Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Ware Nannie R Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Ware Nannie R Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Ware Nannie R Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Ware Thos Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Ware Thos Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Thos Ware Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Thos Ware Gate City Directory Co.

3927  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Apartments Cole Information Services

L Rev Dwight D Frizzell Cole Information Services

L Rhonda Marie Frizzell Cole Information Services

Christine Frueh Cole Information Services

Daniel T Frueh Cole Information Services

Thor Ludeman Cole Information Services

2000 Francis Rhonda M E R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Frizzell Rev Dwight Bl R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers
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2000 FRUEH DAN PHOTOGRAPHY R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

photo stdios prtrt R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Not Verified R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1985 Wheeler Grahan W contractor Jackson

nd PI Clark Linda Jackson

1980 Wheeler Grahan W R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Harvey Robt E R. L. Polk Co.

Rear Morales Joe R. L. Polk Co.

1970 HARVEY ROBT E R. L. Polk Co.

REAR BENNETT LARRY R. L. Polk Co.

1966 HARVEY ROBT E Jackson

REAR TOMLINSON JANICE K Jackson

1961 Harvey Robt E N R. L. Polk  Co.

Harvey Ida Mr R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Wheeler Emma G Mrs antiques R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Wheeler Emma S Mrs antiques Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Wheeler Emma G Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

antiques Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Wheeler Emma G Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Wheeler Emma G Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Mrs Emma G Wheeler Gate City Directory Co.

Arthur E Hertzler phys Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Emma G Wheeler Gate City Directory Co.

3928  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Tim Ellis Cole Information Services

Rebecca Hernandez Cole Information Services

Stacy Jackson Cole Information Services

John J Mihale Cole Information Services

2000 Shaw Billie R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1 4 Not Verified 3 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1 4 Not Verified 3 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Hartzler Frances M El R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Johnson Tina R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Mason June L R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Owens R. L. Polk Co.

Jackson R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

Evans Donald J Jackson

Weaver Michl Jackson

Angelica Nelson Y Jackson

Soerries Scott R Jackson

Roach S Jackson

Griffin Steve A Jackson

1980 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Mc Bride Dan R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Mc Clintock Chris R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Kinerk James R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Hinojosa Mark R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Tucker Douglas E R. L. Polk Co.

Dutton Theodore R. L. Polk Co.

Durham Morgan R. L. Polk Co.

Allen Andrew N R. L. Polk Co.

Popko James M R. L. Polk Co.

Coble S R. L. Polk Co.

1970 APARTMENTS R. L. Polk Co.

BRITT JOHN R. L. Polk Co.

BROWN GARY R. L. Polk Co.

STOVAL CHARLES R. L. Polk Co.

KANTOR HARRIET R. L. Polk Co.

VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 KREITLER JACQUELINE Jackson

MC THOMPSON LARRY A Jackson

1961 Fellows Donna R. L. Polk  Co.

Pitts r Wilma I Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Rogers Lillian C Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Rtoberts Virgil R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Woodward Donald R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Aldrich Helen Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1945 Young Eddie Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Forster Peter T Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Forester Peter T Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Laybourne John A Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 John Laybourne Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Fredk W Fratt Gate City Directory Co.

3930  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Apartments Cole Information Services

Dwayne Eddie Howard Cole Information Services

Phillip Hudson Cole Information Services

Markos L Jones Cole Information Services

Marsha J Kirkendoll Cole Information Services

Martha J Rivers Cole Information Services

David Spencer Cole Information Services

Samoretta Stoops Cole Information Services

Terrance Orlando Taylor Cole Information Services

Irma C Veal Cole Information Services

L C Wilson Cole Information Services

2000 Davis Douglas R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Rivers Martha S R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Veal Robert E R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Veal Irma C R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

3 4 Not Verified 2 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

3 4 Not Verified 2 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Barrett Ceclia R. L. Polk Co.

Prince Wm Jr R. L. Polk Co.

Brown R. L. Polk Co.

Charay L E R. L. Polk Co.

Newman Angela R R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

iMartinez Michael Jackson

Smith J F Jackson

Mitchell Herman R Jr Jackson

Harris M Augilan Jackson

Sikora Stephen J Jackson

1980 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1980 Widener Randy R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Putman Mary R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Roberts Geo R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Brown Charles R R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Barchus Robt R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Abernathy Gary L R. L. Polk Co.

Schaumberg R M R. L. Polk Co.

Rezayani Hassan R. L. Polk Co.

Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Mc Donald Bobby J R. L. Polk Co.

1970 APARTMENTS R. L. Polk Co.

MAC DONALD JOHN R. L. Polk Co.

NORRIS THOS R. L. Polk Co.

SLAVISH JIM A R. L. Polk Co.

RAEHL TERRY R. L. Polk Co.

1966 JOHNSON ROBERTA MRS Jackson

1961 Jones Gail P Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Phillips B J R. L. Polk  Co.

Golkoski Gene R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Dillinger John R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Hanrahan Madaline J R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Cherry Amy U drsmkr Gate City Directory Co.

Hanrahan Madaline Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Grandestaff Jas L Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Phillips Irving A Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Phillips Irving A Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Phillips Irving A Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Joseph Lorie Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Joseph Lorie Gate City Directory Co.

3932  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Apartments Cole Information Services

Michelle Gibson Cole Information Services

Rachel Gibson Cole Information Services

Buie Lakendra Cole Information Services

Eduardo Mendez Cole Information Services

Javier Mendez Cole Information Services

Nicole Moland Cole Information Services
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2006 Craig Pace Cole Information Services

Latanya Smith Cole Information Services

John Stevens Cole Information Services

Derrick Watson Cole Information Services

Silvie Wilson Cole Information Services

2000 Alcorn A R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Words Tonia R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1 3 Not Verified 2 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1 3 Not Verified 2 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Morrow Francis L R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

5 6 Not Verified 2 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

5 6 Not Verified 2 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Keller Lois R. L. Polk Co.

Maxwell M L R. L. Polk Co.

Alisma Elius R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

Gorden C Jackson

Judson Brett Jackson

Albert John D Jackson

Hackney C L Jackson

son P Jackson

Meyer Richd K Jackson

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Henderson Robt R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Davis Greg R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Deithcman Allen R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Smith James Jr R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Mc Cormack Craig R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Kodner Gary R. L. Polk Co.

Hoke Phyllis R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Hall E M R. L. Polk Co.
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1975 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Davis Larry A R. L. Polk Co.

1970 APARTMENTS R. L. Polk Co.

NELSON MIKE R. L. Polk Co.

WILLIAMS DIANNA R. L. Polk Co.

MARTINDALE JAMES K R. L. Polk Co.

HULL DENNIS R. L. Polk Co.

CEFELA BOB R. L. Polk Co.

VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

3933  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Apartments Cole Information Services

Harold Earle Barackman Cole Information Services

Hunter Knaack Cole Information Services

Julie Gaye Porter Cole Information Services

Rex Buell Porter Cole Information Services

Corrie Vansice Cole Information Services

Jeremiah D Zentz Cole Information Services

2000 Kelly Sean R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

2 4 Not Verifiod 2 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

2 4 Not Verifiod 2 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Schneider Scott J R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

I Huffman E L Jackson

Davis Gardenia Jackson

Hopkins Lee A Jackson

Findling Allan Jackson
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1985 Sachau I Jackson

Phillips W Jackson

Todd Harold C Jackson

Smith Eug Jackson

Gardner V Jackson

Davis Wm Jackson

1980 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Huffman R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Mandelbaum Jeffrey R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Middleton David R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Hainke Dani R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Sachau Ida M R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Burchett Gary W R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Mooney J D R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Palmer Tracy R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Jacks James P R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Huffman E L R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Skidmore Ted R. L. Polk Co.

Riseman Odelia R. L. Polk Co.

Brokeshoulder Sue R. L. Polk Co.

No Return R. L. Polk Co.

Sachau Ida M R. L. Polk Co.

Meyers Eliz R. L. Polk Co.

Delaney Joe R. L. Polk Co.

No Return R. L. Polk Co.

No Return R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1970 APARTMENTS R. L. Polk Co.

VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

DYSART FRANKIE M R. L. Polk Co.

VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

SACHAU IDA M R. L. Polk Co.

BROCK PATRICIA R. L. Polk Co.

DOOLEY ROBT R. L. Polk Co.

WARD JERRY L R. L. Polk Co.

VACANT R. L. Polk Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 APARTMENTS Jackson

REED RICK Jackson

DYSART FRANKIE M Jackson

HUMPHREY CHARLES Jackson

CLOE LARK A Jackson

BRATCHER JON P Jackson

SACHAU IDA M Jackson

RICKETTS ALICE M Jackson

PAFUNDI JOSEPH Jackson

WARD JERRY L Jackson

CHRISTY JOYCE Jackson

VACANT Jackson

STREET CONTi INUED Jackson

1961 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co.

Watkins Miary F Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Dysart Frankie M R. L. Polk  Co.

Clo Lark A R. L. Polk  Co.

Amos Gary Al R. L. Polk  Co.

Palmer Lee R. L. Polk  Co.

Ricketts Alice M R. L. Polk  Co.

Tucker Pauline I R. L. Polk  Co.

Gott Patricia R. L. Polk  Co.

Shepherd Jane B R. L. Polk  Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co.

Boehmer Robt L R. L. Polk  Co.

Dysart Frankie M R. L. Polk  Co.

Hayner Marshall B R. L. Polk  Co.

bldg contr R. L. Polk  Co.

Jones Eliz B R. L. Polk  Co.

Watklns Mary F Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Ricketts Alice M R. L. Polk  Co.

Drunert Ella R. L. Polk  Co.

Gott Patricia R. L. Polk  Co.

Jackson Marjorie R. L. Polk  Co.

Brown EL R. L. Polk  Co.

bldg contr R. L. Polk  Co.

2870407- 30 Page 112



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS
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1951 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co.

Marten Mae Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

Hayner Marshall B R. L. Polk  Co.

Hess Otto R. L. Polk  Co.

Willert Joan Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Ricketts Alice M R. L. Polk  Co.

Thomas Le Roy G R. L. Polk  Co.

Shannon John R. L. Polk  Co.

Puckett Resol B R. L. Polk  Co.

White Jewell Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Wright Ruth W Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1940 Hayner Marshall B Gate City Directory Co.

contr Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Morton J E Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Morton J E Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 James E Morton Gate City Directory Co.

1920 James E Morton Gate City Directory Co.

3934  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Apartments Cole Information Services

Kiesha Buie Cole Information Services

Anthony T Fields Cole Information Services

Laketria D Fields Cole Information Services

Barry Hamilton Cole Information Services

James Herriford Cole Information Services

Rick Herriford Cole Information Services

Lenny Morrison Cole Information Services

Cynthia Nelson Cole Information Services

Mattie M Reese Cole Information Services

Chardae Roby Cole Information Services

Cornelius Sexton Cole Information Services

Sarah Williams Cole Information Services

Pam Wood Cole Information Services

Diana Wooden Cole Information Services

Karen D Young Cole Information Services

2000 Rease Mattie R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Young Loretta R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2000 Summers Cherisase R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

8 10 Not Verified 3 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

8 10 Not Verified 3 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Bradley Babe & Erica R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Not Verified R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Howard Nathan R. L. Polk Co.

Rice Rodney R. L. Polk Co.

Davis Edw R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Bates Roy R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

Davis Eddie Jackson

Vacant Jackson

Jones Jackson

Bryan Mike Jackson

Davidson David Jackson

Brostrom Mark W Jackson

1980 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Harvey Evelyn R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Smith Michi R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Hayes Deborah R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Light Mary R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Harris Wm G R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Shipp Joe R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

No Return R. L. Polk Co.

Mc Cutchen Susan R. L. Polk Co.

Banks Christina R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Johnson Frank R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1970 APARTMENTS R. L. Polk Co.

HAL GERRY R. L. Polk Co.

HEFLIN SHARON R. L. Polk Co.

LILLIS ANN R. L. Polk Co.

MITCHEM CARL R. L. Polk Co.
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1970 VAN JOHNSON FRANK R. L. Polk Co.

CHANOWSKI JOE R. L. Polk Co.

3936  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Henry Williams Cole Information Services

1985 Combs A Jackson

1970 RADER CLAUDE MUS TCHR R. L. Polk Co.

1966 RADER CLAUDE MUS TCHR Jackson

1961 Radar Claude B mus tchr R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Rader Claude mus tchr R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Rader Claude R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Rader Claude Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Rader Claude Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Rader Claude Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Rader Claude mus tchr Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Claude Rader Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Claude Rader Gate City Directory Co.

3938  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1985 Rear Trost Wolfgang Jackson

Vacant Jackson

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

3939  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Barry L Porter Cole Information Services

Reparovox Cole Information Services

2000 Barackman Harold R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Cunnius S R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Mc Tier David R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Nadeau Joe B R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Penn Randall W R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Rear No Return R. L. Polk Co.

Hoffman R. L. Polk Co.

Muckerman R. L. Polk Co.

Lederer P R. L. Polk Co.
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FINDINGS
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1990 Crews Brad R. L. Polk Co.

No Return R. L. Polk Co.

Trost Wolfgang R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Campbell Jackson

Lofton Roy Jackson

Eramer Charles Jackson

1980 Trost Wolfgang R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Mehler Edw A R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Hoffman J S R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Lofton Roy R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Swoger Eliz A Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

1970 BERUBE VALMORE R. L. Polk Co.

LOFTON R J R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BERUBE VALMORE Jackson

OWENS JOSEPH M Jackson

SCHWEIGER PAUL L Jackson

TURNER HELEN Jackson

WOLF JOAN Jackson

1961 Berube Valmore C B R. L. Polk  Co.

Dorsett Lyle R. L. Polk  Co.

Vogel Walter jr R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Berube Valmore C R. L. Polk  Co.

Wenger Eldon G R. L. Polk  Co.

Mainard Ory A R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Berube Valmore Co R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Terry Gifford V Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Mead Chas L Rev Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Mead Chas L Rev Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Waldorf E L Rev Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Timothy Mulford Gate City Directory Co.

Rev Ernest L Waldorf Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Gettie Cottingham Gate City Directory Co.

3940  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Connie Vigil Johnson Cole Information Services

Kevin L Johnson Cole Information Services

2000 Johnson Connie V R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Johneo Kevin L R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers
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1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Fair D L R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Golembiewski Anthony A Jackson

Cooper Cathy Jackson

Babgielivari Mohammadali Jackson

Everchal Jek Jackson

Damary Hannah Al Jackson

Kongphan Jupa Jackson

Mavai A Jackson

1980 Coquillard J N R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Horton Larrie R. L. Polk Co.

Phillips Harvey R. L. Polk Co.

1970 CLAYBROOK BILL R. L. Polk Co.

DENNIS RODGER R. L. Polk Co.

MC CARNEY GENE R. L. Polk Co.

1966 CLAYBROOK DEWEY S Jackson

PEARSON RUTH Jackson

1961 Claybrook J Dewey R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Davis Carl E R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Stokes Jas R. L. Polk  Co.

Davis Carl E R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Hansen Roy W Gate City Directory Co.

Truskey Betty M Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Hansen Roy W Gate City Directory Co.

Truskey Edw G Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Trusky Edw G Gate City Directory Co.

Bignall Roy E Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Truskey E G Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Bignall Roy E Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Edw G Truskey Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Edw G Truskey Gate City Directory Co.

3941  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1961 Delep Eliz P Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Chroninger Caroline R. L. Polk  Co.

Blankenship Viola M Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.
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FINDINGS

3949  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 No Current Listing Cole Information Services

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Wallach Dan R. L. Polk Co.

1970 BLANKENSHIP VIOLA M MRS R. L. Polk Co.

DELAP ELIZ P MRS R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BLANKENSHIP VIOLA M MRS S Jackson

BUMGARDNER WRETHA L Jackson

DELAP ELIZ P MRS Jackson

1956 De Looze Gerald S R. L. Polk  Co.

Blankenshlp Roy E R. L. Polk  Co.

Chronlnger Carlollne R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Blankenshlp Roy E R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Segler Max W Gate City Directory Co.

Childers Wm M Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Heim Warren Gate City Directory Co.

Childers Wm Gate City Directory Co.

Palmer Besse K Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Ormsbee Gladys Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Mulford Harriet L Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Mulford Harriet L Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

Monroe Warren E Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1920 Timothy Mulford Gate City Directory Co.

3950  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Sheldon Kallevig Cole Information Services

2000 8 2 Not Verified 2 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Vacant Jackson

Fuller N M Jackson

ilLamy Joseph Jackson

Vacant Jackson

Martin C A Jackson

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers
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1975 No Return R. L. Polk Co.

Matsuoka Paul R. L. Polk Co.

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BOOTH JAMES Jackson

BROWNBECK LAUREL Jackson

JACOBS LOIS Jackson

ROWLAND LINDA LOI 50 S Jackson

1961 Lillibnidge Harold H R. L. Polk  Co.

Crowley Kate F Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 AManker Harley A R. L. Polk  Co.

Crowley Kate F Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Zivell Wm L R. L. Polk  Co.

Milburn Thelma E R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Crowley Kate Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

Stade Fred Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Henry Howard B Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Henry Howard B Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Henry Howard Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Mrs Louise J Page Gate City Directory Co.

1920 James Reid Gate City Directory Co.

3951  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Regina Darby Cole Information Services

Jeanna Darby Cole Information Services

Ryan McIntosh Cole Information Services

2000 Beckar Joe R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Fuentes Octavian V R. L. Polk Co.

1980 Howard John C R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Rogers Susan R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Bsmaint Fuller N M R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1970 LUNDY C B R. L. Polk Co.

1966 LUNDY C B Jackson

1961 Lundy C B B R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Hastlngs Harry L o R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Hastings Harry LO R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Hastings Harry L Gate City Directory Co.
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1940 Hastings Alice C Gate City Directory Co.

Reynolds Anna B Mrs nurse Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Hastings Alice C Gate City Directory Co.

Ferguson Kate Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Ferguson Kate H Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Mrs Kate H Ferguson Gate City Directory Co.

3952  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 No Current Listing Cole Information Services

2000 3953 2 1 Not Verified R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Ap Is R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Williams John E & Barbara R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Not Verified R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Barnhart Mary J R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Not Verified R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Douglas Sandra M R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 No Return R. L. Polk Co.

1985 No Return Jackson

1975 Henderson Robt M R. L. Polk Co.

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 SMITH GEO A S Jackson

1961 Smith Geo A B R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Jackson Laura M Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Walker Gertrude Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Walker Gertrude Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Henry Wm B Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Henry W B Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Henry W B Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Wm B Henry Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Wm B Henry Gate City Directory Co.

3953  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Apartments Cole Information Services

B Barner Cole Information Services

Tommie Helton Cole Information Services

Carol A Kolz Cole Information Services

Christopher R Kolz Cole Information Services
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2006 Joan F Lonchar Cole Information Services

John M Lonchar Cole Information Services

Jessica Nealon Cole Information Services

Barbara G Williams Cole Information Services

John E Williams Cole Information Services

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Criswell Anthony R. L. Polk Co.

Baker R. L. Polk Co.

Richey R. L. Polk Co.

Anwaegbu Florence R. L. Polk Co.

Frazier R. L. Polk Co.

Kimber R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Ramin Anita F Jackson

Mezger Dee Ann Jackson

Maeda Jackson

Vacant Jackson

Jesmore Curnow Jackson

Moore Eaton Jackson

1975 Warwick House apts R. L. Polk Co.

Matsuoka Paul R. L. Polk Co.

n Turner Roma R. L. Polk Co.

Williams Walter R. L. Polk Co.

Binford Robt R. L. Polk Co.

Perkins Don R. L. Polk Co.

Hardrick Helen R. L. Polk Co.

n Glass D R. L. Polk Co.

n Waltemath Doug R. L. Polk Co.

1970 WARWICK HOUSE APTS R. L. Polk Co.

N MORGAN CAPOL J R. L. Polk Co.

KLEMENZ CHARLES A R. L. Polk Co.

BUDIN ELLIS J R. L. Polk Co.

N VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

TURMAN MARIANNE W R. L. Polk Co.

N COKER GARY C R. L. Polk Co.

S VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

N PHIPPS W R. L. Polk Co.

1966 WARWICK HOUSE APTS Jackson

N SMITH FRANK E Jackson
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1966 JACKSON NETTILOU Jackson

TAPP MARY L Jackson

SCOTT SHARON K Jackson

BROOKS BARBARA H Jackson

SMITH SALLY S Jackson

N PATTERSON LANA K MRS Jackson

SUTTON JACK Jackson

N NO RETURN Jackson

N JOHNSON KAREN Jackson

3954  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Stephan J Antonopoulos Cole Information Services

2000 Antonopoulos Stephanie C R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Hilton Thos W R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Childers Randy Jackson

1980 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Robinson Robt Rev R. L. Polk Co.

1970 COLWELL VIRGIL R JR R. L. Polk Co.

1966 VACANT Jackson

1961 Walker Vilena R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Hamlin Ida M Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Hamlin Ida M Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Spencer Lotus L Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Hamlin Ida M Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Hamlin Ida M Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Hamlin Ida M Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Mrs Ida N Hamlin Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Ida M Hamlin Gate City Directory Co.

3955  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 K Angelo Cole Information Services

Jesus Arevalo Cole Information Services

Martin B Gomez Cole Information Services

D Price Cole Information Services

Geory Summerow Cole Information Services

Carlos Veneroso Cole Information Services

Apartments Cole Information Services
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2000 West Dayna R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Nordack Ian T R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

St 1001 Kimbarly M R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Hammer Molly B R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Shank Darin N R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Smith R. L. Polk Co.

Myles Jeanette E R. L. Polk Co.

Babick R. L. Polk Co.

Short Richard R. L. Polk Co.

Williams R. L. Polk Co.

White R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

Garcia John Jackson

Yazdani Jackson

Saleh Mustafa A Jackson

Hastings Barry Jackson

Saxer Jackson

Votruba Ladene J Jackson

1980 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Hitchye Arnold R. L. Polk Co.

Lofton B R R. L. Polk Co.

Gurss John R. L. Polk Co.

Herzog J Mrs R. L. Polk Co.

Perry Floyd R. L. Polk Co.

Votruba L J R. L. Polk Co.

1970 APARTMENTS R. L. Polk Co.

KARY FRANK R R. L. Polk Co.

JUSTUS HERSCHEL C R. L. Polk Co.

SOKKOLOVE HOWARD R. L. Polk Co.

SWOVELAN EDW R. L. Polk Co.

SANDAHL JOAN R. L. Polk Co.

JACKSON J R. L. Polk Co.

1966 GRIGG BARTON K Jackson

INKS SAUNDRA Jackson

PARRIS EDDIE L Jackson
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1961 Saundiers Gordon T R. L. Polk  Co.

Elliott Roy L R. L. Polk  Co.

Cousins J R contr R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Rieders Robt R R. L. Polk  Co.

Campfield Joseph E R. L. Polk  Co.

Robinson Venita Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Elliott Roy L R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 No return R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Hoyt Raymond A Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Connelly Chas H Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Horan Chas F Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Cutlip Taylor Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Mrs Margaret Ingraham Gate City Directory Co.

3957  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Apartments Cole Information Services

George R Bateman Jr Cole Information Services

Debbie I Deaver Cole Information Services

Jorge Calvo Cole Information Services

Valerie Hull Cole Information Services

2000 2 Jackson John A R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

3 4 Not Verified 2 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

3 4 Not Verified 2 Apts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Hodes Sue A R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Hadley R G R. L. Polk Co.

Roberts Michl R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Jenkins Todd R. L. Polk Co.

Murphy R. L. Polk Co.

Battenfield Wyatt R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Pierce Willa M Mrs Jackson

Mansour Jackson

Chamberlain Louise Jackson

Apartments Jackson

Albers Fredrick J Jackson

Benson Ross Jackson

Snodgrass Alan L Jackson
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1980 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Palmerken L R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Beneccio Ray A R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Luper Larry R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Boley Wendey R. L. Polk Co.

0defey Jerry D R. L. Polk Co.

Howard Wm R. L. Polk Co.

Edwards Frank R. L. Polk Co.

Hatcher B R. L. Polk Co.

3958  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Randall J Paske Cole Information Services

Apartments Cole Information Services

Elbert M Henderson Cole Information Services

2000 2 R Not Veritfid R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 No Return R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Huse K Jackson

1980 Depasquale P R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Schulze Robin R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Beeson Dillard R. L. Polk Co.

1970 BEESON DILLARD R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BESSON DILLARD Jackson

1961 Beeson Dillard B R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Beeson Dillard R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Stewart Nell G Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

Knight Daye L R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Teeters J Edw Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Teeters J Edw Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Mc Collough Bolin P Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Hendron E Harold Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Arthur W Sharpsteen Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Sami E Harburger Gate City Directory Co.
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3959  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

1975 New Warwick House R. L. Polk Co.

1970 VACANT R. L. Polk Co.

1966 MULLIN D A a Jackson

BROWN WM J Jackson

ROBINETTE RONALD A Jackson

ROHRE ADELE M Jackson

SANDERS DALE Jackson

SHELLEY JANE D MRS Jackson

1961 Mullin 1D A R. L. Polk  Co.

Sachan Ida M R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Mullin D A R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Mullin D A R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Nichols Wm M Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Littleton Emma G Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 add Sanford B Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Ladd S B Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Sanford B Ladd Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Sanford B Ladd Gate City Directory Co.

3964  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Eric Canseco Cole Information Services

Nicholas Foster Cole Information Services

Rose Gall Cole Information Services

2000 Ashby Jonathan R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Wilson David C R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Not Verified R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Rios Gloria A R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Gates Harvey D H R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

Timmons D R. L. Polk Co.

Greiner J R. L. Polk Co.

Redburn Dennis J R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

Bowman Jackson

Gilbreath Jackson

Ripke Ursula Jackson
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1980 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

No Return R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Vacant R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Rowan Becca A R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Bonds Ted R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Swearingen Lon R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 No Return R. L. Polk Co.

1970 DAVIS LYNN T R. L. Polk Co.

1966 DAVIS LYNN T e Jackson

1961 Davis Lynn T B R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Heatlh Chester V R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Crawford Velma Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Crawford Foster Gate City Directory Co.

Caudle Agnes Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Lovell Carrie Mrs Gate City Directory Co.

1935 Newton Wm H Gate City Directory Co.

chiropodist Gate City Directory Co.

1930 Cooper Esther E Mrs Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Mrs Flora Strawn Gate City Directory Co.

1920 John B Bostic Gate City Directory Co.

3966  WARWICK BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 Apartments Cole Information Services

Byron H Bremer Cole Information Services

Henry Bremer Cole Information Services

Jennifer Cook Cole Information Services

Justin Copling Cole Information Services

Marquita Hair Cole Information Services

Jerry Knaack Cole Information Services

Eddy Lammons Cole Information Services

Jason Lowe Cole Information Services

Rosie A Martin Cole Information Services

Allsa Phillips Cole Information Services

Amy R Phillips Cole Information Services

Matthew Ricks Cole Information Services

2000 Detwiller Kristna R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

Winger D R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers
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2000 1 3 Not Verified 3 AA ts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1 3 Not Verified 3 AA ts R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers

1990 Apartments R. L. Polk Co.

Vacant R. L. Polk Co.

1985 Apartments Jackson

Martin P Scott Jackson

Whittaker Kay Jackson

Chapin Jas Jackson

1980 Apartments R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Dolan David R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Briggs Leon R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Rister D R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

Ferguson Nick R. L. Polk  Co., Publishers

1975 Hoh Peter R. L. Polk Co.

1970 BERNATIS CHRIS R. L. Polk Co.

THWEATT JOSEPH R. L. Polk Co.

1966 BURKE JOHN F Jackson

MANN GARY L Jackson

SAUNDERS DAVID Jackson

HARDER RAYMOND A Jackson

1961 Bartlett Betty L R. L. Polk  Co.

Trader Robt R. L. Polk  Co.

1956 Griffith Powell C R. L. Polk  Co.

1951 Harris Alvin T R. L. Polk  Co.

1945 Davis Lewis A Gate City Directory Co.

1940 Davis Lewis A Gate City Directory Co.

1935 OReilly Frank L Gate City Directory Co.

1930 OReilly Frank L Gate City Directory Co., Publishers

1925 Frank L OReilly Gate City Directory Co.

1920 Frank OReilly Gate City Directory Co.

WARWICK CT

3838  WARWICK CT

Year Uses Source

1956 Glenn John B R. L. Polk  Co.
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TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

300 E. 39th Street 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

111 39TH  E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1925, 1909

111 39TH ST E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945,  
1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

123 39TH  E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1945, 1940, 1935,  
1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

123 39TH ST E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935,  
1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

131 39TH  E 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

131 39TH ST E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920,  
1909

131 E 39TH ST 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935,  
1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

133 39TH ST E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

200 39TH ST E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1985, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935,  
1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

201 39TH ST E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1985, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

203 39TH  E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

203 39TH ST E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1985, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

205 39TH  E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

205 39TH ST E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920,  
1909

207 39TH  E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1925, 1909

207 39TH ST E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

209 39TH  E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1925, 1909

209 39TH ST E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

210 39TH  E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1925, 1920, 1909

211 39TH  E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1925, 1920, 1909

211 39TH ST E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1980, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

212 39TH  E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1925, 1920, 1909

214 39TH  E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1945, 1925, 1920,  
1909

215 39TH  E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

215 39TH ST E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925,  
1920, 1909

217 39TH  E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1930, 1925, 1920,  
1909

217 39TH ST E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925,  
1920, 1909

219 39TH  E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1951, 1945, 1925,  
1920, 1909

219 39TH ST E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

221 39TH  E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1940, 1925, 1920,  
1909

221 39TH ST E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925,  
1920, 1909

315 39TH  E 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1925, 1920, 1909

315 39TH ST E 2006, 2000, 1995, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

315 E 39TH ST 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

330 E 39TH ST 2006, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3800 GILLHAM RD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945,  
1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3800 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1930, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3800 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3801 GILLHAM RD 1995, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3804 GILLHAM RD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945,  
1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3804 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1930, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3804 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3807 GILLHAM RD 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3807 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3807 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1909



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

3808 GILLHAM RD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945,  
1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3808 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1930, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3808 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3809 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3809 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1909

3810 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3810 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1990, 1985, 1909

3811 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3811 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1909

3812 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1930, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3812 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1980, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3814 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3814 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1909

3816 GILLHAM RD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945,  
1940, 1935, 1930, 1909

3816 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1930, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3816 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3816 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945,  
1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3817 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3817 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1909

3818 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3818 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1909

3819 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3819 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1985, 1980, 1920, 1909

3820 GILLHAM RD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945,  
1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3820 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1930, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3820 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3820 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

3820 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 1995, 1909

3821 GILLHAM RD 1909

3821 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3821 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1909

3823 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3823 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3824 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3824 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1966, 1935, 1920, 1909

3825 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3825 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1909

3826 GILLHAM RD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3826 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1930, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3826 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3826 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3826 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1966, 1935, 1909

3828 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3828 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1980, 1966, 1909

3829 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3830 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3830 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1985, 1980, 1966, 1909

3832 WARWICK BLVD 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1909

3833 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945,  
1940, 1935, 1925, 1920, 1909

3836 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945,  
1940, 1935, 1930, 1909

3838 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3838 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3838 WARWICK CT 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

384 E 39TH ST 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

3840 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3840 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3840 WARWICK BLVD 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3844 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3844 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3845 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1930, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3845 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3900 LOCUST 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3900 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945,  
1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1909

3901 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3901 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1956, 1909

3903 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3903 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1909

3904 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1930, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3904 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3904 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1909

3905 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3905 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1909

3906 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3906 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1985, 1909

3908 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1930, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3908 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3909 LOCUST 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3910 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3910 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1909

3911 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3911 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

3912 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1930, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3912 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3912 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3912 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1909

3914 LOCUST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1925,  
1909

3914 LOCUST ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1980, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3914 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3914 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1909

3915 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935,  
1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3915 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3915 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3916 LOCUST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1925,  
1909

3916 LOCUST ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3916 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1930, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3916 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920,  
1909

3916 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3916 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1909

3917 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3917 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3917 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3917 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1909

3918 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1930, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3918 MCGEE ST 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3918 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3918 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 1995, 1920, 1909

3919 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3919 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

3919 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3919 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1909

3920 LOCUST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1925,  
1909

3920 LOCUST ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3920 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1930, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3920 MCGEE ST 1995, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3920 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3920 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1990, 1935, 1920, 1909

3921 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3921 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3921 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3921 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1909

3922 LOCUST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1925,  
1909

3922 LOCUST ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3923 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3923 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3923 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3923 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1909

3924 LOCUST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3924 LOCUST ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3924 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3924 MCGEE ST 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3924 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3924 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1925, 1909

3926 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3926 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1909

3927 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

3927 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3927 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1990, 1909

3928 LOCUST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3928 LOCUST ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1980, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3928 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3928 MCGEE ST 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3928 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1909

3929 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3929 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3930 LOCUST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3930 LOCUST ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1980, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3930 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3930 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1909

3931 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3931 OAK ST 2006, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3932 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3932 MCGEE ST 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3932 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3932 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930,  
1920, 1909

3932 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3932 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3933 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3933 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3933 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3933 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3933 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3933 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1945, 1909



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

3934 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3934 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930,  
1920, 1909

3934 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3934 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3936 LOCUST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3936 LOCUST ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3936 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3936 MCGEE ST 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3936 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3936 WARWICK BLVD 2000, 1995, 1990, 1980, 1975, 1909

3937 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3937 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3937 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3937 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3938 LOCUST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3938 LOCUST ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3938 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3938 MCGEE ST 1995, 1961, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3938 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3938 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3938 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935,  
1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3939 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3939 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1961, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3939 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3939 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3939 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3939 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1909



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

3940 LOCUST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3940 LOCUST ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3940 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935,  
1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3940 MCGEE ST 2006, 1995, 1961, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3940 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3940 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3940 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3940 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1909

3941 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3941 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1961, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3941 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3942 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3942 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3943 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3943 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3944 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3944 MCGEE ST 2006, 1995, 1961, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3944 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3944 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3945 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3945 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3947 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3947 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3948 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3948 MCGEE ST 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3948 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3948 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

3949 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3949 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3949 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1920, 1909

3949 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3949 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3949 WARWICK BLVD 2000, 1995, 1985, 1961, 1925, 1909

3950 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3950 MCGEE ST 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3950 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3950 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3950 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3950 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1909

3951 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3951 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3951 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1985, 1920, 1909

3952 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3952 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1980, 1909

3953 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3953 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3953 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3953 WARWICK BLVD 2000, 1995, 1980, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3954 MCGEE 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1935,  
1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3954 MCGEE ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930,  
1925, 1920, 1909

3954 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3954 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3954 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3954 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1909



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

3955 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3955 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1920, 1909

3956 OAK 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1940, 1925,  
1909

3956 OAK ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1951, 1945, 1935, 1930, 1920, 1909

3957 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3957 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3958 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3958 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1909

3959 WARWICK BLVD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1909

3962 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3964 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3964 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1909

3966 WARWICK 2006, 2000, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1956, 1951, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920, 1909

3966 WARWICK BLVD 1995, 1909
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Westport Middle

300 E. 39th Street

Kansas City, MO 64111

Inquiry Number: 2870407.27

September 16, 2010



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 9/16/10

Site Name:
Westport Middle
300 E. 39th Street
Kansas City, MO 64111

Client Name:
Family ECS, Inc.
600 East 8th St
Kansas City, MO 64106

EDR Inquiry # 2870407.27 Contact: Mike Dustman

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by Family ECS, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn Library
search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification
number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of
maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Westport Middle
Address: 300 E. 39th Street
City, State, Zip: Kansas City, MO 64111
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: NA
Certification # FFCB-4367-846E

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # FFCB-4367-846E

Maps Provided:

1963

1951

1909

1895

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Family ECS, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2010 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1963 Source Sheets

Volume 4, Sheet 502 Volume 4, Sheet 527

1951 Source Sheets

Volume 4, Sheet 502 Volume 4, Sheet 527

1909 Source Sheets

Volume 4, Sheet 527 Volume 4, Sheet 502

1895 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 88 Volume 1, Sheet 90
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1963 Certified Sanborn Map

F
F

C
B

-4367-846E

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1963

9/16/2010 9:59:03 AM
2870407.27

Family ECS, Inc.

Westport Middle

300 E. 39th Street

Kansas City MO 64111

FFCB-4367-846E

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 4, Sheet 502

Volume 4, Sheet 527

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1951 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1951

9/16/2010 9:59:03 AM
2870407.27

Family ECS, Inc.

Westport Middle

300 E. 39th Street

Kansas City MO 64111

FFCB-4367-846E

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 4, Sheet 502

Volume 4, Sheet 527

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1909 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1909

9/16/2010 9:59:03 AM
2870407.27

Family ECS, Inc.

Westport Middle

300 E. 39th Street

Kansas City MO 64111

FFCB-4367-846E

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 4, Sheet 527

Volume 4, Sheet 502

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1895 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1895

9/16/2010 9:59:03 AM
2870407.27

Family ECS, Inc.

Westport Middle

300 E. 39th Street

Kansas City MO 64111

FFCB-4367-846E
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WESTPORT MIDDLE 
300 E. 39TH STREET 
KANSAS CITY, MO 64111 

Inquiry Number: 2870407.31 
SEPTEMBER  28, 2010 

 

 

440 Wheelers Farms Road 
Milford, CT 06461 
800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com  



 
 

EDR Environmental LienSearch™ Report 

The EDR Environmental LienSearch Report provides results from a search of available current land title 
records for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls 
and institutional controls. 
 
A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied address 
information to:  

• search for parcel information and/or legal description;  
• search for ownership information;  
• research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices, 

registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.;  
• access a copy of the deed;  
• search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed;  
• provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the 

instrument(s) (title, parties involved, and description); and 
• provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice  

This report was prepared for the use of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., and National Real Estate Information Services, 
exclusively.  This report is neither a guarantee of title, a commitment to insure, or a policy of title insurance.  NO WARRANTY, 
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECT ION WTH THIS REPORT.  Environmental Data Resources, 
Inc. (EDR) and INSERT LIENSEARCH COMPANY NAME specifically disclaim the making of any such warranties, including without 
limitation, merchantability or fitness for a particular use or purpose.  The information contained in this report is retrieved as it is 
recorded from the various agencies that make it available.  The total liability is limited to the fee paid for this report. 
 
Copyright 2010 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in 
whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior 
written permission.  

EDR and its logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are 
the property of their respective owners.  

 



 
 

EDR Environmental LienSearch™ Report 

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION  
 
 
ADDRESS 
  
 WESTPORT MIDDLE  
 300 E. 39TH STREET  
 KANSAS CITY, MO 64111 
 
 
RESEARCH SOURCE 
 
Source  1:   JACKSON COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS  

   JACKSON COUNTY, MO  
 
    

 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 
  Deed 1: 

      Type of Deed:    WARRANTY DEED  

      Title is vested in:   SCHOOL DISTRICT OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI BUILDING CORPORATION  

      Deed Dated:          06/01/1991 

      Deed Recorded:    06/17/1991 

      Book:  2134 

      Page:  1000 

 
  Legal Description:        SEE ATTACHED DEED EXHIBIT   
 
  Legal Current Owner:   SCHOOL DISTRICT OF KANSAS CI TY, MISSOURI BUILDING CORPORATION   

 
  Property Identifiers:       30-220-29-18-00-0-00-00 0 
 
  Comments:  DEED COVERS MORE THAN ONE PARCEL; 
  PER ABSTRACTOR: THE CURRENT LEGAL FOR THIS ADDRES S IS LISTED ON THE TAX PRINTOUT: 
  WESTPORT PLAT LOT 1;  WESTPORT PLAT WAS FILED 3/5 /1992 BOOK 38 PAGE 75;  
  THE LEGALS COMBINED FOR THE CURRENT   PARCEL NUMB ER (30-220-29-18-00-0-00-000) ARE CIRCLED ON   
  THE ATTACHED PAGES.   THE CURRENT   NEW LEGAL WAS  PULLED OUT OF THE 3 DEEDS ATTACHED.   THERE   
  IS NO CURRENT DEED SHOWING THIS  COMBINED NEW LEGAL. 
 
 
 
  Deed 1: 

      Type of Deed:    WARRANTY DEED  

      Title is vested in:   SCHOOL DISTRICT OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI BUILDING CORPORATION  

      Deed Dated:          10/1/1990 

      Deed Recorded:     12/5/1990 

      Book: 2080 

      Page: 881 

 
  Legal Description:       SEE ATTACHED DEED EXHIBIT  
 
  Legal Current Owner:  SCHOOL DISTRICT OF KANSAS CIT Y, MISSOURI BUILDING CORPORATION   

 
  Property Identifiers:    30-220-29-18-00-0-00-000 
 
 
  Comments: DEED COVERS MORE THAN ONE PARCEL  



 
 

EDR Environmental LienSearch™ Report 

 
 
 
  Deed 1: 

      Type of Deed:    WARRANTY DEED  

      Title is vested in:   SCHOOL DISTRICT OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI BUILDING CORPORATION  

      Deed Dated:          7/5/1991 

      Deed Recorded:    8/6/1991 

      Book:  2150 

      Page: 2393 

 
  Legal Description:        SEE ATTACHED DEED EXHIBIT   
 
  Legal Current Owner:   SCHOOL DISTRICT OF KANSAS CI TY, MISSOURI BUILDING CORPORATION 
 
  Property Identifiers:      30-220-29-18-00-0-00-000  
 
 
  Comments: DEED COVERS MORE THAN ONE PARCEL 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN  
 
Environmental Lien:  Found  Not Found  
If found:  

 
      1st Party:  
 
      2nd Party:  
 
      Dated:  

      Recorded: 

      Book:  

      Page:  

      Docket: 

      Volume: 

      Instrument: 

      Comments: 

      Miscellaneous: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

EDR Environmental LienSearch™ Report 

 
 
OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULs)  
 
Other AUL's:   Found  Not Found 
 
If found:  

 
      1st Party:  
 
      2nd Party:  
 
      Dated:  

      Recorded: 

      Book:  

      Page:  

      Docket: 

      Volume: 

      Instrument: 

      Comments: 

      Miscellaneous: 





















 

 

APPENDIX F 
 

PROPERTY TAX MAP REPORT 
(7 PAGES) 



Westport Middle

300 E. 39th Street
Kansas City, MO 64111

Inquiry Number: 2870407.32
September 15, 2010

The EDR Property Tax Map Report

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



EDR Property Tax Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.'s EDR Property Tax Map Report is designed to assist environmental 
professionals in evaluating potential environmental conditions on a target property by understanding property 
boundaries and other characteristics. The report includes a search of available property tax maps, which include 
information on boundaries for the target property and neighboring properties, addresses, parcel identification 
numbers, as well as other data typically used in property location and identification.

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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ASTM TRANSACTION SCREEN QUESTIONNAIRE 
(6 PAGES)





ASTM1528-96 TRANSACTION SCREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT QUESTIONNAIRE

Y N U Y N U Y N U COMMENTS
Owner

QUESTION
Occupants Observed

4a Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior 
knowledge that the property has been used as a gasoline 
station, motor repair facility, commercial printing facility, dry 
cleaners, photo developing laboratory, junkyard or landfill, 
or as a waste treatment storage, disposal, processing, or 
recycling facility?(If applicable, identify which.)

x x

4b Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior 
knowledge that the adjoining property has been used as a 
gasoline station, motor repair facility, commercial printing 
facility, dry cleaners, photo developing laboratory, junkyard 
or landfill, or as a waste treatment storage, disposal, 
processing, or recycling facility ?(If applicable, identify 
which.)

x x

5a Are there currently any damaged or discarded automotive 
or industrial batteries, pesticides, paints or other chemicals 
in individual containers of > 5 gal (19 L) in volume or 50 gal 
(190 L) in the aggregate currently stored on or used at the 
property or at the facility?

x x

5b Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior 
knowledge that there have been previously any damaged or 
discarded automotive or industrial batteries, pesticides, 
paints or other chemicals in individual containers of > 5 gal 
(19 L) in volume or 50 gal (190 L) in the aggregate, stored 
on or used at the property or at the facility?

x x
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ASTM1528-96 TRANSACTION SCREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT QUESTIONNAIRE

Y N U Y N U Y N U COMMENTS
Owner

QUESTION
Occupants Observed

6a Are there currently any industrial drums (typically 55 
gal(208 L)) or sacks of chemicals located on the property or 
at the facility?

x x

6b Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior 
knowledge that there have been previously any  industrial 
drums (typically 55 gal(208 L)) or sacks of chemicals 
located on the property or at the facility?

x x

Quanities of cleaning supplies, water paints, glues, etc. 
incidental to school operations were present and 
observable on the subject property.  Additionally, large 
quantities of chemicals used for school operations were 
present and observable.

7a Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior 
knowledge that fill dirt from a contaminated site has been 
brought onto the property?

x x

7b Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior 
knowledge that fill dirt of unknown origin has been brought 
onto the property?

x x

8a Are any pits, ponds, or lagoons currently in connection with 
waste treatment or waste disposal located on the property? x x

8b Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior 
knowledge that there have been previously any pits, ponds 
or lagoons in connection with waste treatment or waste 
disposal located on the property?

x x

9a Is any stained soil currently on the property? x x
9b Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior 

knowledge that there has been previously any stained soil 
on the property?

x x

10a Are any registered or unregistered storage tanks (above or 
underground) currently located on the property? x x

10b Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior 
knowledge that there have been previously any registered or 
unregistered storage tanks (above or underground) on the 
property?

x x
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ASTM1528-96 TRANSACTION SCREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT QUESTIONNAIRE

Y N U Y N U Y N U COMMENTS
Owner

QUESTION
Occupants Observed

11a Are there currently any vent pipes, fill pipes, or access ways 
indicating a fill pipe  protruding from the ground on the 
property or adjacent to any structure on the property? x x

11b Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior 
knowledge that there have been previously any vent pipes, 
fill pipes, or access ways indicating a fill pipe protruding 
from the ground on the property or adjacent to any structure 
located on the property?

x x

12a Are flooring , drains, or walls currently within the facility that 
are stained by substances other than water or are emitting 
foul odors? x x

12b Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior 
knowledge that there have been previously any flooring, 
drains, or walls within the facility that are stained by 
substances other than water or were emitting foul odors?

x x

13a If the property is served by a private well or non-public 
water system, is there evidence or do you have prior 
knowledge of contaminants identified in the well or system 
that exceed guidelines applicable to the water system?

x x

13b If the property is served by a private well or non-public 
water system, is there evidence or do you have prior 
knowledge that the well has been designated as 
contaminated by any government environmental/health 
agency?

x x

14 Does the owner or occupant of the property have any 
knowledge of environmental liens or governmental 
notification relating to past or recurrent violations of 
environmental laws with respect to the property or any 
facility located on the property?

x x

15a Has the owner or occupant of the property been informed of 
the past existence of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products with respect to the property or any facility located 
on the property?

x x
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ASTM1528-96 TRANSACTION SCREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT QUESTIONNAIRE

Y N U Y N U Y N U COMMENTS
Owner

QUESTION
Occupants Observed

15b Has the owner or occupant of the property been informed of 
the current existence of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products with respect to the property or any facility located 
on the property?

x x

15c Has the owner or occupant of the property been informed of 
the past existence of environmental violations with respect 
to the property or any facility located on the property? x x

15d Has the owner or occupant of the property been informed of 
the current existence of environmental violations with 
respect to the property or any facility located on the 
property?

x x

16 Does the owner or occupant of the property have any 
knowledge of any environmental site assessment of the 
property or facility that indicated the presence of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products on, or contamination of, 
the property or recommended further assessment of the 
property?

x x

17 Does the owner or occupant of the property know of any 
past, threatened, or pending lawsuits or administrative 
proceedings concerning a release or threatened release of 
any hazardous substance or petroleum products involving 
the property by any owner or occupant of the property?

x x

18a Does the property discharge waste water on or adjacent to 
the property (other than storm water) into a storm water 
sewer system?

x x

18b Does the property discharge waste water on or adjacent to 
the property (other than storm water) into a sanitary sewer 
system?

x x

19 Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior 
knowledge that any hazardous substances or petroleum 
products, unidentified waste materials, tires, automotive or 
industrial batteries, or any other waste materials have been 
dumped above grade, buried, and/or burned on the 
property?

x x
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ASTM1528-96 TRANSACTION SCREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT QUESTIONNAIRE

Y N U Y N U Y N U COMMENTS
Owner

QUESTION
Occupants Observed

20 Is there a transformer, capacitor, or any hydraulic 
equipment for which any records indicate the presence of 
PCBs?

x x
Elevators powered by hydraulic equipment exist on the 
property.

Y N COMMENTS

x
x
x

x Three sites were identified within one half of a mile.

Y COMMENTS

x

x

x 12 LUST sites were identified
x

Y N N/A COMMENTS

x

23

Do any of the following state record systems list the property or any property within the 
circumference of the area noted below:

RCRA CORRACTS Facilities – within 1.0 mile
RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities – within 0.5 mile

Do any of the following Federal government record systems list the property or any 
property within the circumference of the area noted below:

GOVERNMENT RECORDS/HISTORICAL SOURCES INQUIRY

National Priorities List – within 1.0 mile

Prepared by:   Keith Slider Signature & Date:  

Based upon a review of fire insurance maps or consultation with the local fire 
department serving the property, all as specified in the guide, are any buildings or other 
improvements on the property or on an adjoining property identified with previous 
industrial use or uses likely to lead to contamination of the property?

Solid Waste/Landfill Facilities – within 0.5 mile

22

List maintained by state environmental agency of hazardous waste sites identified for 
investigation or remediation that is the state equivalent to National Priorities List – within 
1.0 mile
List maintained by state environmental agency of sites identified for investigation or 
remediation that is the state equivalent to CERCLIS List – within 0.5 mile

9/23/2010

Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) List - within 0.5 mile

21

CERCLIS List – within 0.5 mile

Page 6 of 6



 

 

APPENDIX H 
 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
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Westport Middle School Building 

Description: 

Client: 
Photographer: 

Direction: Photo No. 

Date 

Description: 

Client: 
Photographer: 

Direction: Photo No. 

Date 

1 

1 

09/21/2010 Keith Slider 
City of Kansas City Missouri 

2 

09/21/2010 Keith Slider 
City of Kansas City Missouri 

South 

Southwest 

This photograph shows the north side of the subject 
property. 

This photograph shows the north side of Structure No. 2 
of the subject property. 



Westport Middle School Building 

Description: 

Client: 
Photographer: 

Direction: Photo No. 

Date 

Description: 

Client: 
Photographer: 

Direction: Photo No. 

Date 

2 

3 

09/21/2010 Keith Slider 
City of Kansas City Missouri 

4 

09/21/2010 Keith Slider 
City of Kansas City Missouri 

East 

South 

This photograph shows domestic trash on the ground 

This photograph shows domestic trash in 35 gallon 
drums on the north side of the subject property 



Westport Middle School Building 

Description: 

Client: 
Photographer: 

Direction: Photo No. 

Date 

Description: 

Client: 
Photographer: 

Direction: Photo No. 

Date 

3 

5 

08/19/2010 Keith Slider 
City of Kansas City, Missouri  

6 

09/21/2010 Keith Slider 
City of Kansas City Missouri 

North 

Northeast 

This photograph shows chemical cabinet with minimal 
chemicals.  

This photograph pipes and stairwell with coal bin access 
underneath stairs. 



Westport Middle School Building 

Description: 

Client: 
Photographer: 

Direction: Photo No. 

Date 

Description: 

Client: 
Photographer: 

Direction: Photo No. 

Date 

4 

7 

09/21/2010 Keith Slider 
City of Kansas City Missouri 

8 

09/21/2010 Keith Slider 
City of Kansas City Missouri 

Southeast 

Southeast 

This photograph shows electrical box to mechanical 
room subfloor 

This photograph shows deteriorated drains from 
mechanical room floor. 
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WEB SOIL SURVEY 
(17 PAGES) 



United States
Department of
Agriculture

A product of the National
Cooperative Soil Survey,
a joint effort of the United
States Department of
Agriculture and other
Federal agencies, State
agencies including the
Agricultural Experiment
Stations, and local
participants

Custom Soil Resource
Report for

Jackson County,
Missouri
Westport Middle

Natural
Resources
Conservation
Service

September 16, 2010



Preface
Soil surveys contain information that affects land use planning in survey areas. They
highlight soil limitations that affect various land uses and provide information about
the properties of the soils in the survey areas. Soil surveys are designed for many
different users, including farmers, ranchers, foresters, agronomists, urban planners,
community officials, engineers, developers, builders, and home buyers. Also,
conservationists, teachers, students, and specialists in recreation, waste disposal,
and pollution control can use the surveys to help them understand, protect, or enhance
the environment.

Various land use regulations of Federal, State, and local governments may impose
special restrictions on land use or land treatment. Soil surveys identify soil properties
that are used in making various land use or land treatment decisions. The information
is intended to help the land users identify and reduce the effects of soil limitations on
various land uses. The landowner or user is responsible for identifying and complying
with existing laws and regulations.

Although soil survey information can be used for general farm, local, and wider area
planning, onsite investigation is needed to supplement this information in some cases.
Examples include soil quality assessments (http://soils.usda.gov/sqi/) and certain
conservation and engineering applications. For more detailed information, contact
your local USDA Service Center (http://offices.sc.egov.usda.gov/locator/app?
agency=nrcs) or your NRCS State Soil Scientist (http://soils.usda.gov/contact/
state_offices/).

Great differences in soil properties can occur within short distances. Some soils are
seasonally wet or subject to flooding. Some are too unstable to be used as a
foundation for buildings or roads. Clayey or wet soils are poorly suited to use as septic
tank absorption fields. A high water table makes a soil poorly suited to basements or
underground installations.

The National Cooperative Soil Survey is a joint effort of the United States Department
of Agriculture and other Federal agencies, State agencies including the Agricultural
Experiment Stations, and local agencies. The Natural Resources Conservation
Service (NRCS) has leadership for the Federal part of the National Cooperative Soil
Survey.

Information about soils is updated periodically. Updated information is available
through the NRCS Soil Data Mart Web site or the NRCS Web Soil Survey. The Soil
Data Mart is the data storage site for the official soil survey information.

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs
and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and where
applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual
orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, reprisal, or because all or a part of an
individual's income is derived from any public assistance program. (Not all prohibited
bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require alternative means
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for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should
contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD). To file a
complaint of discrimination, write to USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400
Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410 or call (800) 795-3272
(voice) or (202) 720-6382 (TDD). USDA is an equal opportunity provider and
employer.
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How Soil Surveys Are Made
Soil surveys are made to provide information about the soils and miscellaneous areas
in a specific area. They include a description of the soils and miscellaneous areas and
their location on the landscape and tables that show soil properties and limitations
affecting various uses. Soil scientists observed the steepness, length, and shape of
the slopes; the general pattern of drainage; the kinds of crops and native plants; and
the kinds of bedrock. They observed and described many soil profiles. A soil profile is
the sequence of natural layers, or horizons, in a soil. The profile extends from the
surface down into the unconsolidated material in which the soil formed or from the
surface down to bedrock. The unconsolidated material is devoid of roots and other
living organisms and has not been changed by other biological activity.

Currently, soils are mapped according to the boundaries of major land resource areas
(MLRAs). MLRAs are geographically associated land resource units that share
common characteristics related to physiography, geology, climate, water resources,
soils, biological resources, and land uses (USDA, 2006). Soil survey areas typically
consist of parts of one or more MLRA.

The soils and miscellaneous areas in a survey area occur in an orderly pattern that is
related to the geology, landforms, relief, climate, and natural vegetation of the area.
Each kind of soil and miscellaneous area is associated with a particular kind of
landform or with a segment of the landform. By observing the soils and miscellaneous
areas in the survey area and relating their position to specific segments of the
landform, a soil scientist develops a concept, or model, of how they were formed. Thus,
during mapping, this model enables the soil scientist to predict with a considerable
degree of accuracy the kind of soil or miscellaneous area at a specific location on the
landscape.

Commonly, individual soils on the landscape merge into one another as their
characteristics gradually change. To construct an accurate soil map, however, soil
scientists must determine the boundaries between the soils. They can observe only
a limited number of soil profiles. Nevertheless, these observations, supplemented by
an understanding of the soil-vegetation-landscape relationship, are sufficient to verify
predictions of the kinds of soil in an area and to determine the boundaries.

Soil scientists recorded the characteristics of the soil profiles that they studied. They
noted soil color, texture, size and shape of soil aggregates, kind and amount of rock
fragments, distribution of plant roots, reaction, and other features that enable them to
identify soils. After describing the soils in the survey area and determining their
properties, the soil scientists assigned the soils to taxonomic classes (units).
Taxonomic classes are concepts. Each taxonomic class has a set of soil
characteristics with precisely defined limits. The classes are used as a basis for
comparison to classify soils systematically. Soil taxonomy, the system of taxonomic
classification used in the United States, is based mainly on the kind and character of
soil properties and the arrangement of horizons within the profile. After the soil
scientists classified and named the soils in the survey area, they compared the
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individual soils with similar soils in the same taxonomic class in other areas so that
they could confirm data and assemble additional data based on experience and
research.

The objective of soil mapping is not to delineate pure map unit components; the
objective is to separate the landscape into landforms or landform segments that have
similar use and management requirements. Each map unit is defined by a unique
combination of soil components and/or miscellaneous areas in predictable
proportions. Some components may be highly contrasting to the other components of
the map unit. The presence of minor components in a map unit in no way diminishes
the usefulness or accuracy of the data. The delineation of such landforms and
landform segments on the map provides sufficient information for the development of
resource plans. If intensive use of small areas is planned, onsite investigation is
needed to define and locate the soils and miscellaneous areas.

Soil scientists make many field observations in the process of producing a soil map.
The frequency of observation is dependent upon several factors, including scale of
mapping, intensity of mapping, design of map units, complexity of the landscape, and
experience of the soil scientist. Observations are made to test and refine the soil-
landscape model and predictions and to verify the classification of the soils at specific
locations. Once the soil-landscape model is refined, a significantly smaller number of
measurements of individual soil properties are made and recorded. These
measurements may include field measurements, such as those for color, depth to
bedrock, and texture, and laboratory measurements, such as those for content of
sand, silt, clay, salt, and other components. Properties of each soil typically vary from
one point to another across the landscape.

Observations for map unit components are aggregated to develop ranges of
characteristics for the components. The aggregated values are presented. Direct
measurements do not exist for every property presented for every map unit
component. Values for some properties are estimated from combinations of other
properties.

While a soil survey is in progress, samples of some of the soils in the area generally
are collected for laboratory analyses and for engineering tests. Soil scientists interpret
the data from these analyses and tests as well as the field-observed characteristics
and the soil properties to determine the expected behavior of the soils under different
uses. Interpretations for all of the soils are field tested through observation of the soils
in different uses and under different levels of management. Some interpretations are
modified to fit local conditions, and some new interpretations are developed to meet
local needs. Data are assembled from other sources, such as research information,
production records, and field experience of specialists. For example, data on crop
yields under defined levels of management are assembled from farm records and from
field or plot experiments on the same kinds of soil.

Predictions about soil behavior are based not only on soil properties but also on such
variables as climate and biological activity. Soil conditions are predictable over long
periods of time, but they are not predictable from year to year. For example, soil
scientists can predict with a fairly high degree of accuracy that a given soil will have
a high water table within certain depths in most years, but they cannot predict that a
high water table will always be at a specific level in the soil on a specific date.

After soil scientists located and identified the significant natural bodies of soil in the
survey area, they drew the boundaries of these bodies on aerial photographs and
identified each as a specific map unit. Aerial photographs show trees, buildings, fields,
roads, and rivers, all of which help in locating boundaries accurately.

Custom Soil Resource Report
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Soil Map
The soil map section includes the soil map for the defined area of interest, a list of soil
map units on the map and extent of each map unit, and cartographic symbols
displayed on the map. Also presented are various metadata about data used to
produce the map, and a description of each soil map unit.
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MAP LEGEND MAP INFORMATION

Area of Interest (AOI)
Area of Interest (AOI)

Soils
Soil Map Units

Special Point Features
Blowout

Borrow Pit

Clay Spot

Closed Depression

Gravel Pit

Gravelly Spot

Landfill

Lava Flow

Marsh or swamp

Mine or Quarry

Miscellaneous Water

Perennial Water

Rock Outcrop

Saline Spot

Sandy Spot

Severely Eroded Spot

Sinkhole

Slide or Slip

Sodic Spot

Spoil Area

Stony Spot

Very Stony Spot

Wet Spot

Other

Special Line Features
Gully

Short Steep Slope

Other

Political Features
Cities

Water Features
Oceans

Streams and Canals

Transportation
Rails

Interstate Highways

US Routes

Major Roads

Local Roads

Map Scale: 1:1,740 if printed on A size (8.5" × 11") sheet.

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 1:24,000.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for accurate map
measurements.

Source of Map:  Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL:  http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov
Coordinate System:  UTM Zone 15N NAD83

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as of
the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area:  Jackson County, Missouri
Survey Area Data:  Version 9, Jun 3, 2009

Date(s) aerial images were photographed:  7/6/2007

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor shifting
of map unit boundaries may be evident.
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Map Unit Legend

Jackson County, Missouri (MO095)

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

10137 Sibley-Urban land complex, 5 to 9 percent
slopes

2.0 22.7%

60025 Urban land-Harvester complex, 2 to 9
percent slopes

5.9 68.4%

99033 Udarents-Urban land complex, 2 to 9
percent slopes

0.8 8.9%

Totals for Area of Interest 8.7 100.0%

Map Unit Descriptions
The map units delineated on the detailed soil maps in a soil survey represent the soils
or miscellaneous areas in the survey area. The map unit descriptions, along with the
maps, can be used to determine the composition and properties of a unit.

A map unit delineation on a soil map represents an area dominated by one or more
major kinds of soil or miscellaneous areas. A map unit is identified and named
according to the taxonomic classification of the dominant soils. Within a taxonomic
class there are precisely defined limits for the properties of the soils. On the landscape,
however, the soils are natural phenomena, and they have the characteristic variability
of all natural phenomena. Thus, the range of some observed properties may extend
beyond the limits defined for a taxonomic class. Areas of soils of a single taxonomic
class rarely, if ever, can be mapped without including areas of other taxonomic
classes. Consequently, every map unit is made up of the soils or miscellaneous areas
for which it is named and some minor components that belong to taxonomic classes
other than those of the major soils.

Most minor soils have properties similar to those of the dominant soil or soils in the
map unit, and thus they do not affect use and management. These are called
noncontrasting, or similar, components. They may or may not be mentioned in a
particular map unit description. Other minor components, however, have properties
and behavioral characteristics divergent enough to affect use or to require different
management. These are called contrasting, or dissimilar, components. They generally
are in small areas and could not be mapped separately because of the scale used.
Some small areas of strongly contrasting soils or miscellaneous areas are identified
by a special symbol on the maps. If included in the database for a given area, the
contrasting minor components are identified in the map unit descriptions along with
some characteristics of each. A few areas of minor components may not have been
observed, and consequently they are not mentioned in the descriptions, especially
where the pattern was so complex that it was impractical to make enough observations
to identify all the soils and miscellaneous areas on the landscape.

The presence of minor components in a map unit in no way diminishes the usefulness
or accuracy of the data. The objective of mapping is not to delineate pure taxonomic
classes but rather to separate the landscape into landforms or landform segments that
have similar use and management requirements. The delineation of such segments

Custom Soil Resource Report
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on the map provides sufficient information for the development of resource plans. If
intensive use of small areas is planned, however, onsite investigation is needed to
define and locate the soils and miscellaneous areas.

An identifying symbol precedes the map unit name in the map unit descriptions. Each
description includes general facts about the unit and gives important soil properties
and qualities.

Soils that have profiles that are almost alike make up a soil series. Except for
differences in texture of the surface layer, all the soils of a series have major horizons
that are similar in composition, thickness, and arrangement.

Soils of one series can differ in texture of the surface layer, slope, stoniness, salinity,
degree of erosion, and other characteristics that affect their use. On the basis of such
differences, a soil series is divided into soil phases. Most of the areas shown on the
detailed soil maps are phases of soil series. The name of a soil phase commonly
indicates a feature that affects use or management. For example, Alpha silt loam, 0
to 2 percent slopes, is a phase of the Alpha series.

Some map units are made up of two or more major soils or miscellaneous areas.
These map units are complexes, associations, or undifferentiated groups.

A complex consists of two or more soils or miscellaneous areas in such an intricate
pattern or in such small areas that they cannot be shown separately on the maps. The
pattern and proportion of the soils or miscellaneous areas are somewhat similar in all
areas. Alpha-Beta complex, 0 to 6 percent slopes, is an example.

An association is made up of two or more geographically associated soils or
miscellaneous areas that are shown as one unit on the maps. Because of present or
anticipated uses of the map units in the survey area, it was not considered practical
or necessary to map the soils or miscellaneous areas separately. The pattern and
relative proportion of the soils or miscellaneous areas are somewhat similar. Alpha-
Beta association, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is an example.

An undifferentiated group is made up of two or more soils or miscellaneous areas that
could be mapped individually but are mapped as one unit because similar
interpretations can be made for use and management. The pattern and proportion of
the soils or miscellaneous areas in a mapped area are not uniform. An area can be
made up of only one of the major soils or miscellaneous areas, or it can be made up
of all of them. Alpha and Beta soils, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is an example.

Some surveys include miscellaneous areas. Such areas have little or no soil material
and support little or no vegetation. Rock outcrop is an example.

Custom Soil Resource Report
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Jackson County, Missouri

10137—Sibley-Urban land complex, 5 to 9 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
Mean annual precipitation: 33 to 41 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 50 to 55 degrees F
Frost-free period: 177 to 220 days

Map Unit Composition
Sibley and similar soils: 60 percent
Urban land: 35 percent

Description of Sibley

Setting
Landform: Ridges
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Crest
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Convex
Parent material: Loess

Properties and qualities
Slope: 5 to 9 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Well drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Moderately high (0.20 to

0.57 in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline (0.0 to 2.0 mmhos/cm)
Available water capacity: High (about 12.0 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability (nonirrigated): 3e
Other vegetative classification: Grass/Prairie (Herbaceous Vegetation)

Typical profile
0 to 26 inches: Silt loam
26 to 65 inches: Silty clay loam
65 to 80 inches: Silt loam

Description of Urban Land

Setting
Landform: Ridges
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Crest

Custom Soil Resource Report
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60025—Urban land-Harvester complex, 2 to 9 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
Mean annual precipitation: 37 to 47 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 52 to 57 degrees F
Frost-free period: 184 to 228 days

Map Unit Composition
Urban land: 50 percent
Harvester and similar soils: 40 percent

Description of Urban Land

Interpretive groups
Land capability (nonirrigated): 8s

Description of Harvester

Setting
Landform: Interfluves, hillslopes
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit, shoulder
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve, side slope
Down-slope shape: Linear, convex
Across-slope shape: Linear, convex
Parent material: Loess

Properties and qualities
Slope: 2 to 9 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Moderately well drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Moderately high (0.20 to

0.57 in/hr)
Depth to water table: About 30 to 36 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline (0.0 to 2.0 mmhos/cm)
Available water capacity: Moderate (about 8.7 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability (nonirrigated): 3e
Other vegetative classification: Trees/Timber (Woody Vegetation)

Typical profile
0 to 7 inches: Silt loam
7 to 31 inches: Silty clay loam
31 to 80 inches: Clay loam

Custom Soil Resource Report
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99033—Udarents-Urban land complex, 2 to 9 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
Elevation: 720 to 1,050 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 33 to 43 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 46 to 57 degrees F
Frost-free period: 170 to 200 days

Map Unit Composition
Udarents and similar soils: 50 percent
Urban land: 47 percent

Description of Udarents

Setting
Landform position (two-dimensional): Shoulder, summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Side slope, crest
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Convex
Parent material: Mine spoil or earthy fill

Properties and qualities
Slope: 2 to 9 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Somewhat poorly drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Moderately low to

moderately high (0.14 to 0.57 in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline (0.0 to 2.0 mmhos/cm)
Available water capacity: Moderate (about 9.0 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability (nonirrigated): 6e
Other vegetative classification: Mixed/Transitional (Mixed Native Vegetation)

Typical profile
0 to 5 inches: Silt loam
5 to 80 inches: Silty clay loam

Description of Urban Land

Setting
Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope
Across-slope shape: Convex

Interpretive groups
Land capability (nonirrigated): 8

Custom Soil Resource Report
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